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Executive Summary

Environmental Resources Management, Inc. (“ERM”) conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) of the
Central Property of the Kraft Heinz Site located at 910 Mayer Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin (the “Site”, “Subject Property”,
or “Facility”). The Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM International
Standard E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process (“E1527-13"). Exceptions to, or deletions from, E1527-13 are described in Section 1.3.4 of this report.

A Site visit was conducted on 5 October 2017 by Philip Kistler of ERM. The Subject Property is comprised of three main
parcels hereby referred to as the “Central Property”, “East Property”, and “West Property.” The contents of this report
are dedicated to the conditions, observations and investigations of the Central Property. The approximately 54-acre
parcel is developed with approximately 567,000 total square feet of structures including a processing plant, power plant,
maintenance shop, cooling building, warehouses, offices, a wastewater treatment building (WWTP) and ancillary
structures. The Site buildings are secured and located within a fenced area. Outside of the fence line exists concrete
and asphalt paved parking areas to the east, and limited grass landscaping to the west.

Operations at the Subject Property ceased in July of 2017. At the time of the Site visit, all equipment and operations
were shut down with the exception of minor maintenance and administrative activities, and contract work including
equipment removal and underground pipe testing.

The Facility began operation as a meat packing facility in 1916 before Oscar Mayer purchased the operating company
in 1918. In 1981, Oscar Mayer was purchased by General Foods, which was subsequently acquired by Philip Morris in
1985. Under Philip Morris’ ownership, the Facility operated under the names Kraft General Foods, Inc., Kraft Foods,
Inc., and finally Kraft Foods Group. H.J. Heinz Co. purchased Kraft Foods Group in 2015, and operated as a meat
processing and packaging plant under the Kraft Heinz name until closure in 2017.

Three service stations operated by others existed on the east side of the Site between 1958 and 1967. By 1968
Packers Avenue was rerouted and expanded and subsequently the service stations were removed and the area was
developed into employee parking areas for Oscar Meyer. In addition to the service stations, the Site historically
contained undeveloped and agricultural land (identified as a U.S Government Reservation), residential dwellings, and
an ice skating rink.

Since construction of the original facility, the Subject Property has undergone significant construction, demolition, and
renovation activities. Site representatives noted the most recent activities were construction of warehouse and cooler
space in the 1990s and the most recent major demolition occurred about ten years ago.

The Subject Property has undergone significant subsurface investigation and remediation work from 1994 through the
present. Activities included multiple remediation actions through the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) to address historic releases and subsequent contamination of groundwater and soil, and associated
investigation and reporting including Phase | and Phase Il site investigations. Releases are primarily associated with
above ground storage tanks (ASTs) and underground storage tanks (USTs) previously located at the Site.
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ERM has identified the following conclusions associated with the Site (full details are provided in various sections of
this report):

ASTM E1527-13 Findings

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)*

e Chemical use and storage — solvents, petroleum products, grease tanks, a “tank room”, laundry, fuel oil in
above ground storage tanks, a paint shop, wastewater treatment system with associated chemical usage, a
garage with gasoline tanks (presumably underground), three former filling (gasoline) stations on the east
portion of the Central area, and reported insecticide manufacturing.

e Historic Spills — spills of transformer oils containing PCBs, hydraulic oils, antifreeze, petroleum, waste oil,
sulfuric acid, sodium hydroxide, bleach (chlorinated water) were reported to the WDNR. Of note, a 14,000
gallon release of fuel oil from an underground pipe serving former fuel oil ASTs situated on a leased parcel
west of the facility occurred in 1989. These are listed as closed incidents, some with remaining residual
impacts left in place.

e Chlorinated VOCs in Groundwater — the presence of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in
groundwater exceeding State Preventive Action Limits (PALsS) was reported to WDNR in 1986. The issue was
reportedly closed with WDNR in 2006.

e Chemical and Waste Storage Areas — stained concrete was observed in numerous locations including where
chemicals and wastes were stored, and in several areas near floor drains that discharge to the wastewater
treatment plant (oil room, former maintenance rooms, spice room, Maintenance Building 20, Powerhouse).

e Historic Fill — Prior to site development, fill was placed on the subject property which included marshy areas.
Review of historic information as well as the Ramboll-Environ Phase | ESA indicated a fly ash disposal area
was present on the northeast corner of the Central area.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs)*

e BRRTS #03-13-001744: The WDNR was notified on 13 November 1992 of a petroleum release associated
with the removal of an underground storage tank. The BRRTS report states that soil contamination was
present. The activity was closed on 11 August 1993. The location of the LUST is unknown and no further
information is available.

e BRRTS #02-13-000895: Chlorinated compounds were detected in four on-Site groundwater wells in 1986. In
1994 the WDNR was notified of concentrations above Preventative Action Levels. The WDNR approved final
closure of the activity on 7 December 2006. The activity is listed on the GIS registry, showing remaining vinyl
chloride impacts above enforcement standards in the area beneath and north of the processing plant.

e BRRTS #02-13-221826: The WDNR was notified on 4 March 1999 of a release associated with soil
contamination. The location and nature of the contamination is unknown. The activity was closed on 13 May
1999.

e BRRTS #03-13-114831: A 1997 investigation into potential impacts from three removed USTs led to the
discovery of petroleum impacts. Groundwater monitoring activities continued in the area of contamination until
2005. Final closure was granted from the WDNR on 25 May 2006. The activity is listed on the GIS registry to
document remaining soil and groundwater impacts. Asphalt barrier maintenance remains a condition of the
activity closure.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs)*

e A 12,000 gallon UST containing diesel fuel was excavated and removed from the Site in 2015. Four soll
samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed for VOCs. All detections were
below the Wisconsin Administrative Code Residual Contaminant Levels.

1 Key ASTM definitions, including REC, CREC and HREC, are provided in Section 8
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1. Introduction and
Background

11 Purpose and Auditors

Environmental Resources Management, Inc. (“ERM”) was retained by Thompson Hine LLP on behalf of its client 910
Mayer LLC (the “Client”) to complete a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) of the Central, East, and West
Properties making up the Kraft Heinz Site, with its primary address (Central Property) located at 910 Mayer Avenue,
Madison Wisconsin. The Central Property is the subject of this report (the “Subject Property”, the “Site”, or the
“Facility”).

The Site visit was performed on 5 October 2017 by ERM assessor, Mr. Philip Kistler. ERM was accompanied by
Mr. Oscar Garcia, and Mr. Josh Connors of Kraft Heinz during the Site Visit.

The “User” of this Phase | ESA report, as prescribed under ASTM International (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13; Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (“E1527-13") is defined
as 910 Mayer LLC.

1.2 Scope of Work

This environmental assessment was conducted in conformance with ERM’s proposal dated 19 July 2017 and with the
requirements of ASTM E 1527-13. Exceptions to, or deletions from, E1527-13 are described in Section 1.3.4 of this report.

ERM'’s Phase | ESA sought to gather information regarding: (1) current and past property uses and occupancies;

(2) current and past use of hazardous substances and petroleum products; (3) waste management and disposal
activities that could have caused a release or threatened release of hazardous substances; (4) current and past
corrective actions and response activities to address past and on-going releases of hazardous substances at the
Subject Property; and (5) properties adjoining or located near the Subject Property that have environmental conditions
that could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances to the
Subject Property.

The scope of this Phase | ESA included:
e An onsite inspection to evaluate current conditions and identify areas of potential concern;

e Areview of the history of the Subject Property and its vicinity through interviews and a review of various historical
sources;

e Observation of adjoining properties and properties in the local area to evaluate the potential for adverse
environmental impact to the Subject Property;

e Interviews/research of local city/county, tribal, state, and federal records, including contracting of Environmental
Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to identify regulatory listings for the Site and regulatory-listed facilities in the vicinity of
the Site, as required in the regulatory records review section of the ASTM E1527-13; and

e Interviews and/or requests for information from the User and Subject Property owner, as deemed appropriate by
the Environmental Professional.
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There were no “non-scope considerations” in ASTM Standard E 1527-13, included in the scope of ERM’s Assessment.
1.3 Limiting and Special Conditions
1.3.1 Limiting Conditions during the Site Visit

The Site tour covered all floors in all buildings focusing on former manufacturing areas, maintenance shops, and
areas of chemical storage. However, ERM was not able to view every individual room within the Facility at the time of
the Site visit.

1.3.2 Data Gaps

There were no data gaps identified during the Site assessment.

1.3.3  Significant Assumptions

No significant assumptions have been made.

1.3.4  Exceptions to and Deletions from the ASTM E1527-13 Standard

ERM has not identified exceptions to, or deletions from the ASTM E1527-13 standard.
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2. Physical Site Setting

2.1 Location

The Subject Property is situated on a generally rectangular parcel of land in Madison, Wisconsin. The Site is bounded
by Aberg Avenue to the north, Packers Avenue to the east, Commercial Avenue to the south, and a rail corridor to the
west. The general location of the Subject Property and the physiographic features of the surrounding area are shown on
Figure 1.

2.2 Topography and Hydrology

The Site is located at an elevation of approximately 855 feet above mean sea level, is generally flat, and slopes slightly
to the south. Surface water at the Site also drains to the east via overland flow to storm drains that discharge into either
Lake Mendota or Lake Monona. The overall topographic trend of the surrounding area also slopes to the south. The
nearest surface water body is Lake Mendota.

According to flood zone and National Wetland Inventory (NWI) data collected, the Site is not located within wetland
delineated areas or the 100 or 500-year flood plains. Flood zone and NWI data was obtained by EDR from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services, respectively. The mean elevation of
Lake Mendota is 847 feet and the mean elevation of Lake Monona is 844 feet, both lakes being several feet lower than
the Site elevation and not likely to flood as a result of high water levels.

2.3 Geology and Hydrogeology

According to the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service web soil survey data
for Dane County, the surface soils in the vicinity of the Site are a combination of Virgil Silt Loam and Colwood Silt Loam
and re-worked fill material consisting of sandy loam. The Virgil Silt Loam is described as a Class B soil with moderate
infiltration rates, moderately well and well-drained soils with moderately coarse textures. The Colwood Silt Loam is
described as a Class B/D soil with a drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can be drained and are classified as
poorly drained. Previous investigations at the Site encountered fill material overlying wetland-type deposits including
muck, decayed organic material and organic clay soils in the southern portion of the Site and reworked fill overlying a
lower asphalt surface on the east of the Site.

Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging between 1 and 10 feet below land surface. ERM’s review of historic
environmental investigations on the property and on adjacent properties indicates that the groundwater flow is
inconsistent and varies depending upon geologic intervals, time of year, and amount of precipitation. Additionally,
because of the shallow nature of the water table, direction of flow can be influenced by buried utility corridors, including
the infiltration and exfiltration of sewers. The regional direction of groundwater flow is from east to west or southwest
toward Lakes Mendota and Monona.

According to well driller’s records in the area, the shallow subsurface is comprised of sand and clay deposits overlying
sandstone bedrock which is encountered at least 200 feet below land surface.
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3. Site Description,
Operations, and History

3.1 General Site Description
3.1.1 Real Estate Ownership Information

According to the City of Madison Assessor’s Office web-based database, the Subject Property at 910 Mayer Avenue is
identified by parcel number 081031301013, and is owned by Kraft Heinz Foods. The parking area to the east is officially
identified as parcel number 081031301089, also owned by Kraft Heinz Foods. According to Site representatives, the
majority of the Site was acquired in 1918 with additional properties on the eastern side of the Site added in the 1950s-
60s. The parcel is zoned as Industrial-General District.

3.1.2  Subject Property Layout

The Subject Property is located on approximately 54 acres of land situated on a generally rectangular parcel,
approximately 4 miles north-northwest of downtown Madison, WI. The Subject Property is developed with the following
5 primary structures:

e Processing Plant: The eight-story, approximately 455,000 square foot building housed production, storage, and
office operations. The processing plant is comprised of approximately 18 buildings that have been combined as the
Site was renovated and modified over the course of its history.

¢ Maintenance Shop: The one-story, approximately 60,000 square foot structure, located southeast of the processing
plant, housed storage and repair operations.

e Power Plant: The three-story, approximately 30,000 square foot structure, located southwest of the processing
plant, housed power production, storage, and repair operations

e Cooling Building: The one-story, approximately 13,000 square foot structure, located south of the processing plant,
houses ammonia tanks and relay supply equipment. The building supported large climate controlled storage areas.

o Wastewater Treatment Building/Sludge Dewatering: These structures, located on the south-central portion of the
Subject Property are each one story, and 7,000 and 2,200 square feet respectively. They housed wastewater
processing and dewatering operations.

ERM noted that each of the above structures is comprised of multiple buildings that have been constructed and
connected through the Site’s history.

A Site Layout Map is provided as Figure 2 and a Surrounding Area Map is provided as Figure 3. Photographs of the
Site are included as Appendix A. Historic aerial photographs are included in Appendix B.

3.2 Current Site Conditions

Currently, process operations are entirely shut down at the Site. All former manufacturing, maintenance, and other daily
operations have ceased. According to Site representatives, there are currently three employees and approximately ten
contract workers. They are tasked with maintaining the Subject Property while contract workers remove final pieces of
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equipment from the Facility. Electricity and water services necessary for a small office space function and sanitary uses
are still connected. Other utilities are disconnected or remain shut-off throughout the Facility. Manufacturing equipment,
tools, and other machines remain on Site while process materials including raw and finished meat product, additives
and ingredients, and operating supplies such as oils, cleaners, and soaps have generally been removed from the Site.
Throughout the facility remains general refuse from decommissioning operations such as cardboard, wood pallets,
plastics, and miscellaneous hand tools. According to Site representatives, Safety Kleen has removed all hazardous
materials from the Site and emptied all storage tanks, and the ammonia cooling system.

The wastewater treatment plant on Site has been shut down, along with the powerhouse, and all but one HVAC unit.
Minor shipping and receiving is handled by security guards at the guard station.

ERM observed minor subsurface construction activities along the Subject Property west boundary. According to Site
representatives American Transmission Co. is testing several underground pipes, and these activities pose no
environmental concerns.

3.3 Historical Site Operations
3.3.1  Historical Summary

As early as 1892, the Site was undeveloped and contained marshy areas. By 1915, the Subject Property was
developed with a meat packing company that was purchased by Oscar Mayer in 1919. The processing facility was
continually expanded and upgraded through the 2010s. The facility was operated by Oscar Mayer until 1981, at which
time Oscar Mayer was purchased by General Foods, which was later acquired by Philip Morris in 1985. In 1989, Phillip
Morris merged General Foods with the newly acquired Kraft Foods, Inc. resulting in the company being renamed Kraft
General Foods, Inc. In 1995, the company was renamed Kraft Foods, Inc. (later Kraft Foods Group). In 2015, H.J. Heinz
Co. purchased Kraft Foods Group and began operations as Kraft Heinz. The facility ceased operations by August 2017.

Features not associated with the processing facility located on the Central Property by the 1930s included dwellings
(north-northeast), undeveloped and agricultural land (east-center; identified as a US Government Reservation), and
potential coal storage areas (southern portion). By the late 1940s, the northern dwellings were razed and a coal mound
was present in this area, as well as a concrete block facility; part of an ice skating rink was present on the northeast
corner and a gasoline station was present on the east-central portion. According to city directories, facility maps and
aerial photographs, it appears that three gasoline filling/service stations were located on the eastern portion of the
Central Property between 1958 and 1967. By 1968, the east adjacent Packers Avenue was expanded and reconfigured
and several structures formerly located on the Central Property (including the gasoline station(s) and skating rink) were
razed; these areas were paved and used for parking purposes.

While operating, the Facility received meats in raw form, additives including flavorings, spices and colorings, and
condiments that were stored in refrigerators, freezers, non-climate controlled warehouses. Other food raw materials
including corn syrup, salt, potassium lactate and sodium lactate were stored in ASTs located north of the processing
plant. The raw meats and additives were processed and packaged into meat products including hotdogs, sausages,
salami and bologna. The Site also functioned as a distribution center for condiments.

Former operations at the facility included the use of various chemicals, including solvents, petroleum products, acids
and maintenance-related products to support food/meat preparation and packaging processes. Stock pens were
previously present on the western portion of the Site to house hogs and cattle, which were slaughtered on site until the
early 1980s.

A detailed map showing building identification numbers and dates of construction is attached in Appendix D.
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3.3.2  Evaluation of Historical Information Sources

To determine past uses of the Subject Property and surrounding properties, ERM reviewed historical sources of
information as outlined in the References section of this report (Section 7). Copies of pertinent historical sources are
also appended.

Table 3-1 Historical Timeline

According to site representatives the Subject Property was first developed in 1916. Prior to 1916 the Site
1916 is believed to have been an undeveloped marshy area. According to Site representatives, Kraft Heinz,
under a different name at the time, purchased and began operating the facility in 1918.

The earliest document available to ERM is an aerial photograph from 1937. This photo shows
development on the southern portion of the site. The north portion of the Site, roughly half of the current
Subject Property, and surrounding areas appear to be generally undeveloped. Notable surrounding
development includes a wastewater treatment plant to the northeast and residential development to the
southeast and southwest. In both a 1949 and 1955 photograph, expansion is evident at the site to both
the north and south. By 1955, almost all of current Subject Property shows development with the
exception of the northernmost portion of the Site. During this time significant expansion of residential
areas is evident in the areas surrounding the Site

1937-1955

The Site appears generally the same until a 1968 aerial showing the relocation of Packers Avenue and
Aberg Avenue defining the current property boundary. Packers Avenue having moved eastward, parking
lots are evident along the east side of the property in 1968. In 1976, significant changes to the northwest
part of the Facility are evident.

1968-1976

The Site appears generally the same from the 1976 aerial through the 2010 aerial. On-Site building
changes and surrounding development are evident over this span, however all major site features are
evident in 1976 and no major expansion occurs thereafter. The Site and surrounding area appears in
2010 generally as it did at the time of the Site visit.

1976-2010

Present Observations made at the time of ERM'’s Site inspection are discussed throughout this report.

3.3.3 Discussion of Historical Environmental Issues/ Assessments/ Investigations

ERM reviewed a number of previous environmental reports prepared for the Site, as referenced in Section 6. The
following noteworthy items were identified through a review of the previous reports and additional historical sources:

Ramboll-Environ Phase | ESA

ERM reviewed the 2016 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) conducted by Ramboll-Environ that provides
a description of historical activities at the Site. In addition, ERM reviewed historical site plans and maps provided by
facility representatives and publicly available information on the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)
website.

Observations made by Ramboll-Environ were made prior to the facility shut-down and is somewhat consistent with
ERM’s investigation. However, ERM identified several additional RECs based on review of historical facility maps, not
previously reviewed by Ramboll-Environ. The Ramboll-Environ Phase | report is attached in Appendix C.

The report identified the following RECs:

1) Tank rooms of unknown use identified on historical Sanborn maps;

2) Gasoline filling and repair stations in the 1950s and 1960s;
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3) Past manufacturing of insecticides in the late 1960s;

4) Reported historical use of chlorinated solvents in the vicinity of the spice room and other portions of the Site that
were not sampled as part of the chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC) Environmental Repair Program
(ERP) closure;

5) Below-grade/above-grade features of unknown status, including a zinc chloride tank, five gasoline tanks, and a
below-ground automobile lift; and

6) Former coal storage areas. In addition, the West Property was previously used as a former coal and fuel
manufacturing facility, and the northeastern portion where the ASTs were previously located was remediated.

The report identified the following CRECs:

The CRECs were identified as being associated with regulatory closure and were determined by Ramboll Environ not
to represent a current environmental concern, assuming the buildings, structures and other institutional controls or
engineered barriers remained in place.

1) A 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST was excavated and removed from an area outside the west wall of the
maintenance shop (Building 20) in 2015. Water was observed in the excavation; however, no sheens were visible
on the water. A total of four confirmatory soil samples were collected from sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed
for petroleum VOCs; soil samples were not collected from the base of the excavation, due to the presence of water,
or the east sidewall of the excavation, due to the presence of the maintenance shop’s foundation. VOC
concentrations ranged between <0.025 ppm to 0.041 parts per million (ppm), but all detections were below the
Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) Protective of Groundwater
Quality values. As the petroleum VOCs concentrations were below reportable levels, Ramboll-Environ considered
this matter to represent a CREC.

2) Previously investigation environmental release incidents that received WDNR closure. ERM also reviewed WDNR
closure documentation associated with these CRECs and a discussion is provided below.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources BRRTS Database
BRRTS #03-13-001744

Notification was made to the WDNR on November 13, 1992 of a petroleum release associated with the removal of an

underground storage tank. The WI BRRTS report states that soil contamination was present. This activity was closed
on August 11, 1993. No further information in relation to this leaking underground storage tank (LUST) was available.
The location of this LUST on the Site is unknown.

BRRTS #02-13-000895

The Central Property of the site was assigned a Wisconsin Bureau of Response, Remediation and Tracking System
(BRRTS) number #02-13-000895 following the discovery of chlorinated compounds in four on-site groundwater wells in
1986. The chlorinated compounds detected in groundwater included trichloroethylene (TCE); cis-1,2-dichloroethylene;
vinyl chloride; xylene; ethyl benzene; toluene; methylene chloride; chlorobenzene; and acetone. In 1994, the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) was notified that the concentrations of chlorinated compounds in the wells
were detected above state Preventative Action Levels (PALSs). Between July 2001 and April 2005, semi-annual
groundwater monitoring was performed at the site. Based on the results of the sampling activities, the WDNR approved
final closure of this BRRTS listing on December 7, 2006, which was listed on their GIS Registry to document residual
groundwater impacts on site. A review of the WDNR Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry file for this BRRTS
listing indicates that vinyl chloride impacts above enforcement standards are limited to the area beneath and
immediately north of the processing plant. Although residual groundwater contamination may remain, because closure
has been granted, Ramboll Environ considered this matter to represent a CREC.
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BRRTS #02-13-221826

Notification was made to the WDNR of a release on March 4, 1999. The BRRTS database indicates the activity was
associated with soil contamination but does not specify any other details. The location of this soil contamination is
unknown. The activity was closed on May 13, 1999.

BRRTS #03-13-114831

Three USTs, a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST (removed 1986), and 9,500-gallon gasoline and 10,000-gallon diesel fuel
USTs (removed 1996), were located outside the maintenance shop’s west exterior wall (Building 20), at the southern
portion of the shop. An investigation was conducted to evaluate the extent of potential soil and groundwater impacts
associated with releases from the USTs in 1997. As petroleum impacts were discovered, Leaking UST (LUST) #03-13-
114831 was assigned to the site. Groundwater monitoring activities continued to be performed in this area until 2005.
The WDNR approved final closure on May 25, 2006 and listed this LUST on their GIS Registry to document residual soil
and groundwater impacts, including residual soil contamination (gasoline range organics [GROs], diesel range organics
[DROSs], and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes [BTEX]) and petroleum-impacted groundwater beneath the
maintenance shop and outside the shop, near its west-central portion. The maintenance of an asphalt barrier near the
documented residual soil impacts was assigned as part of the LUST closure. Although residual contamination remains
on site, because closure has been granted, this is considered a CREC.

Bird’s Eye Aerial Photography (1947)

ERM reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by facility representatives during the Site walk in July 2017.
Based on the review, ERM identified two additional RECs not included in the Ramboll-Environ Phase I:

1) A former area of unidentified drum storage located to the west of current Building 71.
2) A former area of apparent wastewater discharge located to the south of Building 12.

Factory Mutual Engineering Association map dated 1959 and amended in 1976

ERM reviewed historical insurance maps provided by facility representatives during the Site walk in July 2017. Based
on the review, ERM identified five additional RECs not included in the Ramboll-Environ Phase I:

1) Two 6,300 gallon Isopropanol tanks and two 6,300 gallon ethylene dichloride tanks associated with an incinerator
shown on the southern portion of the Central Area on the 1950 Sanborn maps in the Phase |I.

2) Two 10,000 gallon and one 9,000 gallon grease storage tanks/units formerly located under the southern portion of
Building 72.

3) A former 10,000 gallon road oil AST located to the south of Building 12.

4) Confirmed locations of three former filling stations located in the East parking lots of the Central Area and to the
east of Packers Avenue Service Road (location of Packers Avenue prior to relocation).

5) Former laundry area located in the northern portion of Building 12.
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4. Site Environmental
Operations and Regulatory
Review

4.1 Hazardous Material Use and Storage
4.1.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs)

According to Site representatives, no USTs are currently located on the Subject Property, and no visual indication of the
potential presence of USTs was noted by ERM during the Site visit.

According to Site representatives, all previously used USTs were removed from the Subject Property, the latest about
three and a half years ago. Site representatives also noted the presence of former gas filling stations along the east
side of the property that may have utilized USTs but were unsure of specifics regarding possible tanks at the former
filing stations.

4.1.2  Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTSs)

According to Site representatives, approximately 20 ASTs still remain on site. Site representatives noted they are all
currently empty. Site representatives noted approximately 10 ASTs were removed during decommissioning activities.
The only AST that could be considered still in use is part of the fire suppression system.

When in operation, the ASTs contained various materials and chemicals including ammonia, potassium-lactate, sodium-
lactate, sulfuric acid, and fuel oil.

Historically, a number of ASTs with unknown contents existed at the Site.
4.2 Waste Management
4.2.1 Hazardous Waste

No evidence of hazardous waste was noted during the Site visit. All hazardous waste was collected as part of
decommissioning operations, primarily in a storage room located in Building 20. According to Site Representatives,
Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Safety-Kleen) removed all hazardous materials from the Site including the Building 20 location, the
entire ammonia refrigeration system, and all storage tanks.

According to Site Representatives flammable chemicals and materials were stored in dedicated cabinets throughout the
facility, and all cabinets had been emptied during decommissioning operations. All flammable material cabinets
observed by ERM were empty. Numerous small areas of staining were observed in the Facility, however, the following
areas of significant staining were observed during the Site visit:

e OQil staining in the former oil-room (Building 26);

e Corroded concrete flooring in the former spice-room (Building 43);

e Staining in former maintenance rooms, and around non-food related equipment

e Staining in the northernmost (maintenance equipment) and southern (chemical, waste, and vehicle storage)
sections of maintenance building (Building 20);

e Staining in Powerhouse near former and current boilers.
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4.2.2 Non-Hazardous Waste

According to Site representatives, the only waste currently generated on site is general trash and recycling. Waste is
collected by the City of Madison.

According to Site representatives, contractors on Site are responsible for their own waste collection and disposal. Areas
of contractor operation appeared to be generally well kept and waste appeared to be handled properly at the time of the
Site visit.

4.2.3  Other Regulated Waste

ERM did not observe the storage or disposal of other regulated waste on the Site at the time of the Site visit. According
to Site representatives, during decommissioning activities universal waste was collected in dedicated containers and
shipped for proper disposal. Site representatives were unsure of the company contracted for universal waste disposal.

4.3 Water Supply, Wastewater and Storm Water
4.3.1  Water Supply

The Site is currently supplied water from the City of Madison for sanitary purposes and human use. Historically, the Site
received water from three on-Site wells. According to Site representatives the wells have not been used in over 10 years
and were properly abandoned.

4.3.2 Wastewater

Current operations at the Site do not generate any process wastewater. Historically, process wastewater was directed
through a floor drain system to 7 sumps located throughout the manufacturing building. The contents from the sumps
were treated at the onsite wastewater treatment plant. According to Site Representatives all 7 sumps on the site remain
powered on; however, only 4 have been observed collecting water. According to Site representatives this is storm
water, historically directed to the wastewater treatment plant for redundancy. The onsite wastewater treatment facility
has been bypassed as part of decommissioning activities.

Sanitary water is currently, and has historically been, discharged to City of Madison public treatment works.
4.3.3  Storm Water

Currently storm water drains via sheet/overland flow to storm drains and roof drains located around the Subject
Property. The storm water is currently directed to city of Madison storm sewers.

According to Site representatives when operations were in progress at the site, storm drains and roof drains with the
potential to be impacted by industrial processes were directed to the wastewater sumps and subsequently treated at the
onsite wastewater treatment plant. This constituted approximately 20% of total storm water volume. Currently, storm
water is still collected and handled by wastewater sumps; however, the wastewater treatment plant has been bypassed
as part of decommissioning activities.

4.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

ERM completed a Hazardous Building Materials Inventory, including investigations for PCBs. The investigation took
place from 21 August 2017 through 5 September 2017 in specific structures on Site in preparation for demolition. The
material inventory included laboratory testing of paint chip and caulk samples collected from the Subject Property.

In addition to sampling activities, ERM observed PCB containing light ballasts throughout the facility. ERM notes the
materials found are typical of buildings of this age and require the common action of removal prior to demolition.
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4.5 Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

LBP was banned by the United States government for use in residences and other buildings where the public could be
exposed in 1978; industrial use of LBP was phased out during the same period.

ERM completed a Hazardous Building Materials Inventory, including investigations for LBP. The investigation took place
from August 21 2017 through September 5 2017 in specific structures on Site in preparation for demolition. The material
inventory included laboratory testing of paint chip and caulk samples collected from the Subject Property. ERM notes
the materials found are typical of buildings of this age and require the common action of removal prior to demolition.
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5. Surrounding Properties

51 Summary

The Site is located in an area that is currently characterized by light industrial, commercial and residential use. The Site
is located northeast of Downtown Madison, Wisconsin. The Subject Property sits between two lakes, Lake Mendota
approximately one quarter mile to the west, and Lake Monona approximately one half mile to the southeast. The
surrounding area has been associated with commercial and industrial activity since the 1930’s. As such, historical
surrounding property use represents a general impact concern to the Subject Property.

5.2 Current Surrounding Properties

Land use in the area of the Subject Property includes light industrial, commercial and residential land. The adjoining
properties and nearby land use, as observed by ERM at the time of the Site inspection, is as follows:

Table 5-1 Current Surroundini Proierties

The Subject Property is bounded to the North by Aberg Avenue. Across Aberg Avenue is an auto shop,

North . .
a small property of storage units, and residences.

The Subject Property is bordered to the east by Packers Avenue. On the east side of Packers Avenue
East are residences and the East Property also owned by Kraft Heinz, currently developed into baseball fields
and leased to the City of Madison as a city park.

The Site is bordered to the south by Commercial Avenue. Across Commercial Avenue is a storage

South s . .
facility and Madison Area Technical College.
A railroad corridor bounds the Subject Property to the West. Across the railway is the West Property
also owned by Kraft Heinz, and an area commonly referred to as the Hartmeyer Estate. The West
West Property is currently comprised of undeveloped grass cover, a gravel storage yard rented by Decker

Supply Co, and the Madison Metro Bus North Transfer Point. The Bus station includes an open-air
covered bus shelter, and a commuter parking lot. The Hartmeyer estate is undeveloped, grass and
brush covered land, leaded by Kraft Heinz.

5.3 Surrounding Properties Historical Summary
BRRTS Database
BRRTS #03-13-000053

Notification was made to the WDNR on February 17, 1989 of a petroleum release due to a ruptured pipeline on the
adjacent leased property known as the Hartmeyer Estate property. The pipeline connected a 250,000 gallon petroleum
fuel oil AST to the facility. The ruptured pipeline resulted in a 14,000 gallon release, which is reported as a REC in this
document. Product removal was conducted from the nearby monitoring well MW-5 and approximately 136 liters of fuel
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oil were recovered from this well between 1999 and 2006. On January 23, 2008, the WDNR closed the activity with a
continuing obligation for residual soil and groundwater contamination and the activity was placed on the BRRTS
database for closed sites with soil and groundwater use restrictions in the vicinity of the petroleum release.

BRRTS #02-13-315773

On June 11, 2002 notification was made to the WDNR of contamination at the Burke Wastewater Treatment Plant site
at 1401 Packers Ave. This property is approximately one quarter mile northeast of the Subject Property. The WDNR
classifies the contamination as a high-risk Environmental Repair. The activity is currently open. According to the
Ramboll-Environ Phase | report, chlorinated solvents may have migrated to the northeastern portion of the Subject
Property. There is no indication if contamination from this property is a risk to the subject property. It is expected that
liability and remediation activities resultant of contamination from off-site properties is the responsibility of the listed
responsible party, Reyco Madison Inc., and not Kraft Heinz.

Kraft Heinz West Property

The Kraft Heinz West Property located to the west, has a history of contamination, investigation and remediation
activities. Events associated with this property are detailed in ERMs Phase | ESA report dedicated to this portion of the
Kraft Heinz Property.

5.4 Adjoining Property Agency Review

Based upon the EDR Environmental Database Report obtained by ERM (see Appendix E), a local agency file review for
adjoining properties was not warranted. The following historical adjoining properties are listed on the EDR regulatory
database report:

On 9 January 2001 the WDNR was notified of soil contamination of arsenic and VOCs at what is described as the
Millivander Property to the south of the Site. The activity was closed with no further action required on 23 January 2011.
Contamination from this event is unlikely to affect the Subject Property.

The Kraft Heinz West Property, located to the west of the Site, has a history of contamination, investigation and
remediation activities. Events associated with this property are detailed in ERMs Phase | ESA report dedicated to this
portion of the Kraft Heinz Property.
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6. Conclusions

ERM has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527 of the Site (as defined in Section 1 of this report). Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
described in Section 1.3.4 of this report. This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment has revealed no evidence of
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property except for the following:

ASTM E1527-13 Findings

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)?

e Chemical use and storage — solvents, petroleum products, grease tanks, a “tank room”, laundry, fuel oil in above
ground storage tanks, a paint shop, wastewater treatment system with associated chemical usage, a garage with
gasoline tanks (presumably underground), three former filling (gasoline) stations on the east portion of the Central
area, and reported insecticide manufacturing.

e Historic Spills — spills of transformer oils containing PCBs, hydraulic oils, antifreeze, petroleum, waste oil, sulfuric acid,
sodium hydroxide, bleach (chlorinated water) were reported to the WDNR. Of note, a 14,000 gallon release of fuel oil
from an underground pipe serving former fuel oil ASTs situated on a leased parcel west of the facility occurred in
1989. These are listed as closed incidents, some with remaining residual impacts left in place.

e Chlorinated VOCs in Groundwater — the presence of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCSs) in groundwater
exceeding State Preventive Action Limits (PALs) was reported to WDNR in 1986. The issue was reportedly closed
with WDNR in 2006.

e Chemical and Waste Storage Areas — stained concrete was observed in numerous locations where chemicals and
wastes were stored, and in several areas near floor drains that discharge to the wastewater treatment plant.

e Historic Fill — Prior to site development, fill was placed on the subject property which included marshy areas. A fly ash
disposal area was reportedly present on the northeast corner of the Central area.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs)*

e BRRTS #03-13-001744: The WDNR was notified on November 13 1992 of a petroleum release associated with the
removal of an underground storage tank. The BRRTS report states that soil contamination was present. The activity
was closed on August 11 1993. The location of the LUST is unknown and no further information is available.

e BRRTS #02-13-000895: Chlorinated compounds were detected in four on-Site groundwater wells in 1986. In 1994 the
WDNR was notified of concentrations above Preventative Action Levels. The WDNR approved final closure of the
activity on December 7 2006. The activity is listed on the GIS registry, showing remaining vinyl chloride impacts above
enforcement standards in the area beneath and north of the processing plant.

e BRRTS #02-13-221826: The WDNR was notified on March 4, 1999 of a release associated with soil contamination.
The location and nature of the contamination is unknown. The activity was closed on May 13 1999.

o BRRTS #03-13-114831: An1997 investigation into potential impacts from three removed USTs lead to the discovery of
petroleum impacts. Groundwater monitoring activities continued in the area of contamination until 2005. Final closure
was granted from the WDNR on 25 May 2006. The activity is listed on the GIS registry to document remaining soil and
groundwater impacts. Asphalt barrier maintenance remains a condition of the activity closure.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs)*

e A 12,000 gallon UST containing diesel fuel was excavated and removed from the Site in 2015. Four soil samples were
collected from the sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed for VOCs. All detections were below the Wisconsin
Administrative Code Residual Contaminant Levels.

2 Key ASTM definitions, including REC, CREC and HREC, are provided in Section 8
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7. References

The following sources were used in conducting the Phase | ESA detailed in this report. Where information obtained from
these sources was determined to be useful by the Environmental Professional, it is summarized in the body of this
report. Copies of prior environmental reports and other pertinent documents are appended.

Table 7-1 Regulatory Agency Review
Kraft Heinz Mr. Oscar Garcia (708) 655-5269 | User Questionnaire for Phase | ESA.
Mr. Josh Connors
City of Madison City Assessor’s NA (608) 266-4257 | Property ID’s and zoning information

Office online database

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. | NA
6 Armstrong Road, 4™ Floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Other Internet resources

(800) 241-6476 | Environmental Database Search Report,
topographic maps, aerial photographs,

city directories, fire insurance maps.
Aerial photographs (Google Earth); Site
database searches
(http://www.epa.gov/echo/, BRRTS
database, and SHWIMS database)

NA_BRRTS NA
database, and
SHWIMS database

Table 7-2

Summary of Historical Sources Reviewed

Mr. Oscar Garcia General Information 2014 to present NA

Mr. Josh Connors General Information 1995 to present NA

EDR Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 1942, 1950, 1986 1942, 1950, 1986

EDR Historical Topographic Maps 1890, 1892, 1904, 1906, 1959, | 1890, 1892, 1904, 1906, 1959,
1969, 1974, 1983, 2013 1969, 1974, 1983, 2013

EDR City Directories 1958, 1963, 1968, 1973, 1978, | 1958, 1963, 1968, 1973, 1978,
1983, 1988, 1992, 1995, 1999, | 1983, 1988, 1992, 1995, 1999,
2003, 2008, 2013 2003, 2008, 2013

EDR Aerial Photographs 1937, 1949, 1955, 1962, 1968, | 1937, 1949, 1955, 1962, 1968,
1976, 1980, 1986, 1993, 2000, | 1976, 1980, 1986, 1993, 2000,
2005, 2006, 2008, 2010 2005, 2006, 2008, 2010

EDR Environmental Database Report | Discussed in Section 3.3.3 Discussed in section 5.3-5.4

Table 7-3 Other Documentation Reviewed
June 2016 | Ramboll Environ Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report

Kraft Heinz compiled a dataroom with documentation related to BRRTS events, tank closures, well,
N/A abandonments, waste and material inventories and reporting, and other information with potential
environmental consequence.
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8. Limitations and Other
Considerations

8.1 General Limitations
There are a number of exclusions and limitations associated with this assessment. These are briefly outlined below:

e This report has been prepared by ERM exclusively for Client and may not be relied upon by any other recipient,
person or entity (together, henceforth, “Other Recipient”) without ERM’s express, written permission. ERM makes
no warranties or representations to any Other Recipient and has no obligation to advise any Other Recipient
regarding changes to this report or changes in applicable laws and regulations subsequent to the date of this report.
In receiving this report, any Other Recipient agrees that (a) it will make no claim against ERM that relates in any
way to this report, or the Other Recipient’s access to this report, and (b) to the fullest extent permitted by applicable
law, Other Recipient hereby releases ERM from, and will defend and hold harmless ERM from and against, any
claim, action, suit, damage, loss, award, liability, expense, cost, or fees including attorneys’ fees arising from or
relating to any use or disclosure of the report or any portion thereof by Other Recipient or any third party to whom
Other Recipient discloses the Report. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if requested, ERM will issue reliance letters
allowing lenders or other interested parties to rely on the contents of this report, in accordance with ERM’s terms
and conditions, for financing or other purposes.

e ERM s an environmental consulting firm, and as such we make no representations regarding questions of legal or
accounting interpretation. Consultation with an attorney and/or certified accountant should be made with respect to
any legal or accounting matters, or items that require such interpretation, under any law, regulation or contract.

o ERM did not independently verify information on publicly available databases. Therefore our findings are accurate
and complete only to the extent that information provided to ERM was itself accurate and complete.

e The conclusions presented in this report represent ERM’s professional judgment based on the information made
available to us during the course of this assessment and are true and correct to the best of ERM’s knowledge as of
the date of this report.

* No sampling or testing of soils, waters or other materials was included as part of this assessment. However,
reference may have been made to previous testing and sampling, as appropriate.

e Unless otherwise stated within this report, ERM has assumed that the Site will continue to be used for current
purposes. ERM’s assessment does not include provision for Site closure or change in land use, unless expressly
stated above.

e  State-specific regulations related to property transfer (or ownership changes) may apply to the proposed
transaction. Costs related to compliance with these State requirements were not included in ERM’s Assessment.

e Unless otherwise stated, ERM assumes the User (as defined in E1527-13 — see Section 8.4) is the Client.
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8.2 ASTM Limitations

The innocent landowner, contiguous owner, and prospective purchaser defenses to liability under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) require that a person acquiring property conduct
an all appropriate inquiry with respect to the Site. ERM has conducted this environmental assessment in accordance with
the standards for conducting an all appropriate inquiry set forth at 40 CFR. 312. Those standards require the application
of scientific principles and professional judgment to certain facts with resultant subjective interpretations and exercise of
discretion. Professional judgments expressed herein are based on the facts currently available within the limits of the
existing data, and data gaps identified herein, scope of work, budget, and schedule. Those standards also require that
the User undertake certain additional inquiries. In addition, the liability defenses under CERCLA require, among several
other things, that the User after the acquisition stop any continuing releases, prevent any future threatened releases and
prevent or limit human, environmental or natural resource exposure to any hazardous substance released at the Site.
Therefore, ERM makes no warranties, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, warranties as to merchantability
or fitness for a particular purpose, including any warranty that this Phase | assessment will in fact qualify User for the
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner or prospective purchaser defense to liability under CERCLA. ERM’s
assessment is limited strictly to identifying recognized environmental conditions associated with the Site. Results of this
assessment are based upon the visual Site inspection of readily accessible areas of the Site conducted by ERM
personnel, information from interviews with knowledgeable persons regarding the Site, information reviewed regarding
historical uses, information provided by contacted regulatory agencies, and review of publicly available and practically
reviewable information identifying current and historical uses of the property and surrounding properties. All conclusions
and recommendations regarding the Site represent the professional opinions of the ERM personnel involved with the
project, and the results of this report should not be considered a legal interpretation of existing environmental
regulations. ERM assumes no responsibility or liability for errors in the public data utilized, statements from sources
outside of ERM, or developments resulting from situations outside the scope of this project. We make no warranties,
expressed or implied, including, without limitation, warranties as to merchantability or fithess for a particular purpose.

8.3 Other Considerations
8.3.1 Environmental Database Search

ERM contracted EDR to conduct a database search for agency records. The appended database report defines and
summarizes the ASTM databases reviewed in the EDR report and notes if any listed facilities (including the Subject
Property) were identified in the specified radius. The locations of the listed facilities identified in the EDR report were
evaluated to determine which listed facilities were located within the ASTM specified search distance from the Subject
Property boundary. Only those listed facilities worthy of further discussion are discussed within the applicable sections
of this report and data on additional listed facilities is included in the appended EDR database report.

It should be noted that the computerized geocoding technology used in the database search is based on available
census data and is only accurate to +300 feet. The EDR report provides a list of unmapped facilities for which
inadequate location information was provided. ERM has reviewed the list of “unmapped” listed facilities to determine if
these listed facilities are within the study radius. If the “unmapped” listed facilities appeared likely to be within the search
radius for a specific database, they are discussed in the applicable sections of this report.

Listed facilities identified within the study radii were evaluated to determine if they are likely to have adversely impacted
the Subject Property. The criteria used to evaluate the potential for adverse impact to the Subject Property include:

e Distance from the Subject Property;

o Expected depth and direction of groundwater and surface water flow;
e Geology and physical ground conditions;

e Expected storm water flow direction;

e The presence/absence of documented contaminant releases at the identified sites that have not been remedied to
the satisfaction of regulators; and
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e The current regulatory status of the listing.

The identification of a listed facility as potentially upgradient or downgradient is based on the expected direction
of groundwater flow referenced in Section 2.3.

8.3.2  User Provided Information
ERM contacted the User with respect to the following information:
e An evaluation of the presence of Environmental Cleanup Liens for the Subject Property;

e Activity and Use Limitations such as engineering controls (e.g., slurry walls, caps) and land use restrictions or
institutional controls (e.g., deed restrictions, covenants) that may be in place for the Subject Property;

e Specialized Knowledge that includes personal knowledge or experience related to the Subject Property or nearby
properties based on professional experience or knowledge of the Subject Property;

e Fair Market Value to evaluate whether a purchase price is significantly below Fair Market Value;

e Obvious Indicators that involve past or present spills, stains, releases, cleanups on or near the Subject
Property; and

¢ Common Knowledge about specific chemicals, possible contamination, or past use of the Subject Property and
surrounding area.

Relevant information provided by the User is summarized under the appropriate headings of this report, and in
the following table:

Table 8-1 User-Provided Information

Environmental cleanup liens The User is not aware of environmental liens currently recorded against the
Site. User did not request that ERM perform an independent evaluation of
environmental liens for the Site. No title documents were received.

Activity and Use Limitations The User is not aware of AULs and/or land use restrictions currently
(AULSs) and land use restrictions recorded against the Site.
or institutional controls

Specialized knowledge User has no specialized knowledge of the Site other than what was
provided to ERM as discussed under the relevant sections in this
document. User provided ERM access and information obtained from the
data room is summarized throughout this report. ERM is not aware of
additional specialized knowledge for the Site.

Fair market value User is not aware of a devaluation of the purchase price or fair market
value of the Site in association with environmental conditions at, on or
under the Site.

Obvious indicators that involve User was not aware of any obvious indicators which involve past or present
past or present spills, stains spills, stains releases or cleanups.
releases or cleanups

Common knowledge Information and documentation, including previous environmental

about specific chemicals, investigations was provided to ERM in the form of access to an electronic
possible contamination, data room and is presented throughout this report in the relevant report
or past use sections and appendices.
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8.4 Key ASTM Definitions
ASTM E1527-13 prescribes the following definitions:

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC): “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a
release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment...”

Controlled REC (CREC): “...a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place
subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls)...”

Historical REC: “...a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before
calling the past release a historical recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must determine
whether the past release is a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria)...”

De minimis condition: “...a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies...”

Data gap: “...a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the
environmental professional to gather such information. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the
activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to Site reconnaissance (for example, an inability to conduct
the Site visit), and interviews (for example, an inability to interview the key Site manager, regulatory officials, etc.)...”

Data failure: “...a failure to achieve the historical research objectives...even after reviewing the standard historical
sources ... that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful...”

User: “...the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an Environmental Site Assessment of the property. A
user may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of
property, a lender, or a property manager. The user has specific obligations for completing a successful application of
this practice...”

ERM 19 October 2017



9. Environmental Professional
Certification

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by Mr. Philip Kistler and Mr. David de Courcy
Bower of ERM. Mr. de Courcy Bower reviewed the contents of this report. The professional qualifications for
Mr. Kistler and Mr. de Courcy Bower are appended to this report (see Appendix F). Mr. Kistler, and Mr. de
Courcy Bower meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and
have prepared the following declaration and signed in accordance below.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental

Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the Subject Property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in

conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

T P OCET

Thomas O’Connell
Partner-in-Charge

@ZVQ&%

Philip Kistler
Site Assessor

ot Loy =

David de Courcy Bower
Site Assessor; Project Manager

ERM
700 W. Virginia St. Suite 601
Milwaukee, WI 53204

ERM

20

October 2017
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Appendix A
Site Photographs




Photograph: 2 ‘ South side of the Kraft Heinz facility. Photograph taken facing north.

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017




Photograph: 3

West side of Kraft Heinz facility. Photograph taken facing south. The piping
in the photograph is related to the pipe testing being completed by ATC at
the time of the Site visit.

Photograph: 4 ‘ North side of Kraft Heinz facility. Photograph taken facing southeast.

ERM

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017
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Bérrels Iocatéd outS|dé Building 20. ERM bélievés these to be

Photograph: 5
decontamination water from subsurface site investigation activities.

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017




Photog raph: 7 | Photograph outside of water treatment equipment building. This area was
formerly used as a collection area for 55-gallon drums of various chemicals
during decommissioning activities.

. *

Photograph: 8 | Current condition of loading dock leading to cooler space on the west side
of the Site.

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

F R Madison, WI
ERM Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017




Photograph: 9

Former maintenance area on the ground floor of the manufacturing facility.
This representative of maintenance areas observed throughout the facility
by ERM.
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Photograph: 10

Empty flammable material cabinet in former maintenance area. This is
representative of flammable material cabinets observed throughout the facility by
ERM

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017




/

11 | Former oil storage area in the basement of the facility. A rack of oil

Photograph:
containers remained in place, but all level indicators appeared to be empty.
Photograph: 12 ‘ Former cold storage warehouse.

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017




Photograph: 13

Wood pallet of miscellaneous materials in former manufacturing area. ERM
observed several of these pallets throughout the facility.

Photograph: 14

Manufacturing area. Representative of manufacturing areas observed by
ERM throughout the facility, the area was generally cleared out with
equipment remaining.

ERM

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017
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Photograph: 15

Sump room on ground floor historically tied into the on-Site water treatment
plant. This particular sump was not currently collecting water, though the
pump remained powered on.

Photograph: 16

Inside of Building 20 area used during decommissioning activities to collect
chemicals and hazardous materials. Several, empty containers and wood
pallets remain.

Kraft Heinz (Central Property)
910 Mayer Ave.

Madison, WI
Site Visit Date: 5 Oct. 2017




Appendix B
Historical Sources
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Site photo, 1954. Source: 2015. Wisconsin State Journal. Photos: Oscar Mayer over the years. November 4, 2015, https://
host madlson Com/ W / busmess / photos oscar—mayer—over the-years /collection_4e2cc763-f4f7-55bc-93d8-9480£fc967c6e.html
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Site photo, 1974. Source: 2015. Wisconsin State Journal. Photos: Oscar Mayer over the years. November 4, 2015, https://host.madison.com/
wsj/business/ photos-oscar-mayer-over-the-years/ collection_4e2cc763-f4f7-55bc-93d8-9480fc967c6e.html



Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.9
October 02, 2017

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 10/02/17

Site Name: Client Name:

Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.

) ®
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street E DR
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.9 Contact: Philip Kistler

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
2000 1"=500' Acquisition Date: May 16, 2000 USGS/DOQQ
1993 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1993 USGS
1986 1"=500' Flight Date: June 02, 1986 USGS
1980 1"=500' Flight Date: November 21, 1980 USGS
1976 1"=500' Flight Date: September 12, 1976 USDA
1968 1"=500' Flight Date: May 08, 1968 ASCS
1962 1"=500' Flight Date: September 07, 1962 ASCS
1955 1"=500' Flight Date: September 05, 1955 CSS
1949 1"=500' Flight Date: September 25, 1949 PMA
1937 1"=500' Flight Date: July 05, 1937 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

5065128 - 9 page 2
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.4
October 02, 2017

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 10/02/17
Site Name: Client Name:

Kraft Foods ERM, Inc. o

910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street E DR
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204

EDR Inquiry # 5065128.4 Contact: Philip Kistler

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
ERM, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# 0403363 Latitude: 43.110271 43° 6' 37" North
Project: NA Longitude: -89.356737 -89° 21' 24" West
UTM Zone: Zone 16 North
UTM X Meters: 308246.47
UTM Y Meters: 4775756.24
Elevation: 859.00" above sea level

Maps Provided:

2013 1890
1983
1974
1969
1959
1906
1904
1892

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

5065128 - 4 page 2



Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2013 Source Sheets

—— N —— - — N =
\ G

De Forest Madison East Madison West Waunakee

2013 2013 2013 2013
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1983 Source Sheets
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Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1974 Source Sheets
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Aerial Photo Revised 1974

1969 Source Sheets
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Waunakee
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7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969
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De Forest

1969

7.5-minute, 24000
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Aerial Photo Revised 1969
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1959 Source Sheets

Madison

1959

15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1957

1906 Source Sheets

Madison
1906
15-minute, 62500

1904 Source Sheets

Madison
1904
15-minute, 62500

1892 Source Sheets

Madison
1892
15-minute, 62500
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1890 Source Sheets

Madison
1890
15-minute, 62500
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 ™ O Cole Information Services
2008 ™ O Cole Information Services
2003 ™ O Cole Information Services
1999 ™ O Cole Information Services
1995 ™ O Cole Information Services
1992 ™ O Cole Information Services
1988 ™ O Polk's City Directory

1983 ™ O Wright's City Directory
1978 ™ O Wright's City Directory
1973 ™ O Wright's City Directory
1968 ™ O Wright's City Directory
1963 ™ O Wright's City Directory
1958 ™ O Wright's City Directory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

5065128-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

910 Mayer Ave

Madison, WI

Year

MAYER AVE

2013
2008
2003
1999
1995
1992
1988
1983
1983
1978
1973
1973
1968
1963
1958

53704

CD Image

pg A1
pg A2
pg A3
pg A4
pg A5
pg A6
pg A7
pg A8
pg A9
pg A10
pg A11
pg A12
pg A13
pg A14
pg A15

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Polk's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory
Wright's City Directory

5065128-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

5065128-5

Page 3
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713
717
721
725
727
729
731
801

805
809
825
910

Target Street
v R

MAYER AVE

MADISON WI AREA LOCAL
DAVID HOON

LARRY WIERSMA
DOROTHY SALVAT
FLORENCE QUINN

LESLIE GROSSBERG
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
DAVID ROBINSON
NEMORIO ERRERA
PETER CULLEN

ERROL WELCH

CAROLYN WOLD

BACK TO NATURE FOODS
BOCA FOODS

LOUIS RICH CO

OSCAR MAYER

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP

Cross Street

2013

Source
Cole Information Services

5065128.5 Page: Al



713
717
721
727
729

801

809
910

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAYER AVE 2008

AMERICA POSTAL WORKERS UNION
DAVID HOON

LARRY WIERSMA

FLORENCE QUINN

LESLIE GROSSBERG

ROCK RIDGE GRASS FARM COLLECTIVE LLC
MARCIA STANKEVICH

NEMORIO ERRERA

RAYMUNDO ALARCON

ERROL WELCH

INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES SDI
OSCAR MAYER & CO

QUORUM FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
SDI'INC

Source
Cole Information Services

5065128.5 Page: A2



717
721
725
727
729
731
801

805
809
910

Target Street
v R

MAYER AVE

DAVID HOON

LARRY WIERSMA

MARIA SALVAT

FLORENCE QUINN

LESLIE GROSSBERG

JOHN SMITH

DAVID ALARCON

JESUS DE

KRISTIA YUSTEN

MARIA LEDEZMA

MARIA LEON

CAROL ZIMMERMAN

ERROL WELCH

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
DIMENSION IV MADISON LLC
DUAL TEMP

GREG PENDON

JENNIFER ORSHAK

OSCAR MAYER FOODS

Cross Street

2003

Source
Cole Information Services

5065128.5 Page: A3



713
717
721
725
727
729
731
801

805
809
825
910

Target Street Cross Street

v -

MAYER AVE

AMER POSTAL WORKERS UNION
DAVID HOON

LARRY WIERSMA

MARIA SALVAT

CAROL KNIGHT

LESLIE GROSSBERG

JOHN SMITH

KRISTIA YUSTEN

MATTHEW FLORICK

CAROL ZIMMERMAN

ERROL WELCH

DAWN KENDALL

KRAFT FOODS

LOUIS RICH COMPANY

MAYER OSCAR & COMPANY
OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORPORATION

1999

Source
Cole Information Services

5065128.5 Page: A4



713
717
721
725
727
729
731
801

805
809
825
910

Target Street Cross Street
v R
MAYER AVE

AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION
HOON, DAVID R
WIERSMA, LARRY
SALVAT, MARIA

QUINN, F A

SCHULTZ, LARRY
SMITH, JOHN W
FRASER, C

THOMAS, M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WELCH, ERROL A
TAYLOR, KIMBERL
OSCAR MAYER FOODS

1995

Source
Cole Information Services

5065128.5 Page: A5



713
717
725

727
729
731
801
809
825
910

Target Street
v R

MAYER AVE

AMER POSTAL WORKERS
HOON, DAVID R
ADAMS, TERRY E
SLEATH, BETSY L
QUINN, ROBERT S
SCHULTZ, LARRY
SMITH, JOHN W
VARGA, MARK
WELCH, ERROL A
ACE, COLIN J

LOUIS RICH CO
MAYER OSCAR & CO
OSCAR MAYER & CO
OSCAR MAYER FOODS
WAGONS-LITS TRAVEL

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information Services

5065128.5 Page: A6
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1988

MAYER AV -FROM INTERSECTION OF
COMMERCIAL AV AND NORTH ST
NORTHWEST

ZIP CODE 53704
713 American Postal Workers Union 249-2756
717 Hoon David R @ 249-9596
721 Guitzkow Gladys R Mrs @ 244-5675
725 Villarreal Anselmo @ 249-5064
727 Quinn Robt S @ 249-2758
729 Schultz Lawrence R @ 2494750
731 Smith John W @ 249-3913
DEXTER ST INTERSECTS
801 Apartments
1 Lyerly Warren Jr
2 Anderson Marie H 244-8659
3xPeterson Kevin H
4%Rodriquez Martin M
806 Stafford Ron 241-4737
809 Kenyon Rodney L @ 249-0639
825 Hunter Michl J 241-5660
PACKERS AV INTERSECTS
910 Greenwich Travel 241-7777
Mayer Oscar Foods Corp 241-3311

—

16

5065128.5

Page: A7



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1983

16
MAYER AV —FROM INTERSECTION OF
COMMERCIAL AV AND NORTH ST

NORTHWEST

ZIP CODE 53704
713 Tu-Lips Salon Of Beauty 241-5400
717 Hanson Randy J © 244-1253
721 Guitzkow Carl J © 2445575
725 Vacant
727 Quinn Robt S © 249-2758
729 Johnson Lawrence A © 2449165
731 Smith John W © 249.3913
DEXTER ST INTERSECTS
801 Apartments

1 Vacant
2#Cantu Emma L 244-8837

5065128.5 Page: A8




Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1983

3xAlt Tina 2418424
4 Vacant
805« Klock Johnny
809 Kenyon Rodney © 2490639
825 Simmons Jeff S
PACKERS AV INTERSECTS
910 General Foods 241-3311

5065128.5 Page: A9



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1978

16
MAYER AV —FROM INTERSECTION OF
COMMERCIAL AV AND NORTH ST
NORTHWEST

ZIP CODE 53704
713 Vacant
717 Anderson Ray © 244-8659
721 Guitzkow Carl J © 244.5575
725 Baker Donald © 244-0566
727 Quinn Robt S © 249-2758
729 Johnson Lawrence A © 2449165
731 No Return
DEXTER ST ENDS

801 Apartments
1 Niebuhr Henrietta L. Mrs 249-8240
2% Burkeland Janet K 249-3927
3%*Ryan Tom
4xFitzner Wade 244-8429
805 Hochstetter James 244-0314
809 Kolste Beverly E Mrs 244-3356
825« Rick Teri A 2410086
PACKERS AV INTERSECTS
910 Mayer Oscar & Co 241-3311
Vacant

44

A A - A W - - E——— e ———— s —_——

5065128.5 Page: A10



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1973

16
MAYER AV —FROM INTERSECTION
OF COMMERCIAL AV AND NORTH
ST NORTHWEST

ZIP CODE 53704
713 Park Cafe 2449773
721 Guitzkow Carl J © 244.5575
725 Baker lola B Mrs © 244.0566
727 Quinn Robt S © 249-2758
729 Johnson Lawrence A © 2449165
731 Smith John W © 249-3913

DEXTER ST ENDS
801 Vacant

Thingstad Ramona Mrs 244-1731

805 % Kowalke Bradley 244-0314
809 Vacant

5065128.5 Page: All



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1973

825 Ellis Elton W 249-9721
PACKERS AV INTERSECTS
910 Mayer Oscar & Co meats whol
244-3311
Mayer Oscar Credit Union 249-7321

5065128.5 Page: Al12



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1968

16
MAYER AV =FROM INTERSECTION OF
COMMERCIAL AV AND NORTH ST
NORTHWEST

-==Z1P CODE 53704

713 PARK CAFE RESTR 244-9891

717 KLOSSY INEZ MRS DRSMKR e
244-0458

721 GUITZKOw CARL J ® 244-5575

725 BAKER HOWARD D ® 244-0566

727 QUINN ROBT S e 249-2758

729 JOHNSON LAWRENCE ® 244-9165

731 SMITH JOHN W ® 249-3913

-=-=DEXTER ST ENDS
801 MIKULA KATHRYN MRS 244-1986

STURLAUGSON ELEANOR E MRS
249-1526
THINGSTAD ED Q 244-1731
WHEADON DAVID C 244-3185
803 VACANT
805 NO RETURN
809 RETRUM LARRY 244-4983
825 MC CANN BERNARD R 249-4872
-==PARKER AV INTERSECTS
910 MAYER OSCAR & CO MEATS wHOL
244~-1311
MAYER OSCAR CREDIT UNION
249-8030
DEPT OF AGRL MEAT INSP DI1v
231-3011

5065128.5 Page: A13




Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1963

16
MAYER AVENUE~From intersection
of Commercial av and North north
west bey Packers av
Zone 4 ' |
713 Park Cafe restr 244-6662
717 Anderson Ronald M 244-6689
721 Guitzkow Carl J © 244-5575
725 Baker Howard D © contr
244-0566
727 Quinn Robt S ® 229-2758 -
729 Wornson Ronald A ® 244-5433 .
731 Smith Jcdhn W @ 249-3913 |
Dexter ends
801 Hawke Lynda 244-3765
Squire Harold R 249-2993
Stahl Bernard 244-0944
Miller Charlene 244-2154
805 Vacant
809 Kraemer Delbert E ® 249-2831
825 Stelter Albert H ® 244-3902
Dotzel Woodrow 249-6283
829 Simmons Alma Mrs 249-T7441
835 Lind Hannah Mrs © 244-3043
Bruckner Clyde G 244-1834
837 Nelson Oscar 244-7516
Hall Edna Mrs 249-9052
839 Thingstad Edw A © 244-1731
Ward Jessie J Mrs
843 Young Clarence E © 244-8670
849-51 Art & Mike's Pl tavern
244-9884 |
Packers av intersects
910 Mayer Oscar & Co meats whol
244-1311
U S Dept of Agrl meat insp div
244-6776
Mayer Oscar & Co Credit
Union 249-8030

——

5065128.5 Page: Al4



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Wright's City Directory

MAYER AVE 1958

A TENS S N bl AR W R e

—_

16
MAYER AV— From intersection of
Commercial av and North north-
west beyond Packers av
713 Park Cafe restr ACH4-9982
717 Burright Merrill L
721 Pogue Edw T © ACH4-5578
| 725 Baker Howard D ©
ACH4-0566
727 Quinn Robt S ® ACH9-2758
7290 Waller AIf T © ACH4-9658
731 Smith John W @ ACH9-3913
Dexter ends
801 Kvalik Minnie Mrs
ACH9-4329
805 Hobart Geo M ACH9-9119
809 Kraemer Delbert E @
ACH9-2831
825 Stelter Albert H ©
ACH4-3902
835 Lind Hannah Mrs ©
ACH4-3043
Brennum Lester G

837 Barningham Merwin D furn
rms ACH4-9891

839 Thingstad Edw A ©
ACH4-1731

Kitsemble Donald

843 Young Clarence E ©
ACH4-8670

849-51 Art & Mike’s Place tavern
ACH4-9884

8655 B&B Texaco Station gas sta

i ACH4-9847

Packers av intersects

910 Mayer Oscar & Co
ACH4-1311
Mayer Oscar & Co Ice Serv
ACH4-1311
US Meat Insp Ofc ACH4-1311
Mayer Oscar & Co credit
union ACH4-1311

141

5065128.5 Page: A15



Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.3
October 05, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/05117
Site Name: Client Name:
Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street EDRO
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.3 Contact: Philip Kistler

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ERM, Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
PO # 0403363

Project NA

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1986

Certification #: 4592-470E-8A03
1950

1942 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

ERM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

5065128 - 3 page 2



Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1986 Source Sheets

I r | bord
s Y ;
TieFs r t
| !
= et AT
Volume 2, Sheet 223 Volume 2, Sheet 224
1986 1986

1950 Source Sheets

ZTS il a4
L S 2 ] I *
| Fa |

Volume 1, Sheet 223 Volume 1, Sheet 224
1950 1950

1942 Source Sheets
| = | eescsamm—

Yist v 2 ]

s i

Volume 1, Sheet 223 Volume 1, Sheet 224
1942 1942
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1986

Site Name: Jf Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST IP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Iffquiry: 5065128.3
Ords ate:  10/05/2017
Cerfffication { 4592-470E-8A03

The certified Sanborn Libjary search results in this report can be authenticated by visiti
www.edrnet.com/sanborffl and entering the certification number. Only Environm

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

23

224

0 Feet 150

Volume 2, Sheet 224
Volume 2, Sheet 223

300

5065128 - 3

600

B\\E

page 4





Certified Sanborn® Map

1950

Site Name: Jf Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST IP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Iffquiry: 5065128.3
Ords ate:  10/05/2017
Cerfffication { 4592-470E-8A03

The certified Sanborn Libjary search results in this report can be authenticated by visiti
www.edrnet.com/sanborffl and entering the certification number. Only Environm

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

224

0 Feet 150

Volume 1, Sheet 224
Volume 1, Sheet 223

300

5065128 - 3

600

B\\E
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1942

Site Name: Jf Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST IP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Iffquiry: 5065128.3
Ords ate:  10/05/2017
Cerfffication { 4592-470E-8A03

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

23

224

0 Feet 150

Volume 1, Sheet 224
Volume 1, Sheet 223

300
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.3
October 05, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/05117
Site Name: Client Name:
Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street EDRO
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.3 Contact: Philip Kistler

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ERM, Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
PO # 0403363

Project NA

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1986

Certification #: 4592-470E-8A03
1950

1942 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

ERM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1986 Source Sheets

H ! m

R T
!‘5! r *.‘ ol
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1986

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5065128.3
Order Date: ~ 10/05/2017
Certification # 4592-470E-8A03

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction

The certified Sanborn Library search
www.edrnet.com/sanborn and enter

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

Copyright 1986
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T |
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Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

231

223

234

0 Feet 150

Volume 2, Sheet 223
Volume 2, Sheet 231

300 600

N’
5065128 - 3 page 4





Certified Sanborn® Map

1950

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5065128.3
Order Date: ~ 10/05/2017
Certification # 4592-470E-8A03

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction

The certified Sanborn Library search
www.edrnet.com/sanborn and enter

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

Copyright 1950
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T |
1

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1942

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5065128.3
Order Date: ~ 10/05/2017
Certification # 4592-470E-8A03

Copyright 1942

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction

The certified Sanborn Library search
www.edrnet.com/sanborn and enter

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.3
October 05, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/05117
Site Name: Client Name:
Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street EDRO
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.3 Contact: Philip Kistler

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ERM, Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
PO # 0403363

Project NA

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1986

Certification #: 4592-470E-8A03
1950

1942 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

ERM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Certified Sanborn® Map
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maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

[
(]
[s2]
o
<
0
L
o
N~
N
N
[*2]
[To]
<
H*
c
Qo
(]
Site Name: JfKraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, Wi 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.
EDR Igfuiry:  5065128.3
OrdegDate:  10/05/2017
Certjfication { 4592-470E-8A03
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500
Volume 2, Sheet 224
Volume 2, Sheet 223 )
Volume 2, Sheet 231
231
3 224 N

5065128 - 3

page 4





Certified Sanborn® Map

1950

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.3
October 05, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/05117
Site Name: Client Name:
Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street EDRO
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.3 Contact: Philip Kistler

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ERM, Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
PO # 0403363

Project NA

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1986

Certification #: 4592-470E-8A03
1950

1942 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

ERM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Certified Sanborn® Map 1986
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The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environm:
Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5065128.3
Order Date: ~ 10/05/2017
Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1950

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5065128.3
Order Date: ~ 10/05/2017
Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
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Certified Sanborn® Map 1942
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The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environm:
Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

Certification #4592-470E-8A03

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.3
October 05, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/05117
Site Name: Client Name:
Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street EDRO
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.3 Contact: Philip Kistler

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ERM, Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
PO # 0403363

Project NA

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1986

Certification #: 4592-470E-8A03
1950

1942 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

ERM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Certified Sanborn® Map
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.3
October 05, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/05117
Site Name: Client Name:
Kraft Foods ERM, Inc.
910 Mayer Ave 700 West Virginia Street EDRO
Madison, WI 53704 Milwaukee, WI 53204
EDR Inquiry # 5065128.3 Contact: Philip Kistler

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by ERM, Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4592-470E-8A03
PO # 0403363

Project NA

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1986

Certification #: 4592-470E-8A03
1950

1942 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

ERM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1986

Site Name:  Kraft Foods
Address: 910 Mayer Ave
City, ST, ZIP: Madison, W1 53704
Client: ERM, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5065128.3
Order Date: ~ 10/05/2017
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Certification #4592-470E-8A03

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR part 312.
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1. SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS

Ramboll Environ US Corporation (Ramboll Environ) was retained by Nijman Franzetti LLP on behalf of
the Kraft Heinz Foods Company to perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the
Kraft Heinz Foods Company (Kraft Heinz or the “Company) site commonly known as 910 Mayer Street
in Madison, Wisconsin (herein referred to as the “facility,” the “property,” or the “site”). Ramboll
Environ’s assessment was conducted in connection with a potential sale of the site. The objective of
the Phase | ESA, which was conducted in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
International’s Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process E1527-13 (the “ASTM Standard”), was to identify Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs), as defined in the ASTM Standard (see Section 2.1).

1.1 Site Summary

Kraft Heinz owns and operates a food preparation and packaging facility in Madison, Wisconsin. The
approximately 70-acre site is divided into three main parts, herein referred to as the “East Property,”
the “Central Property,” and the “West Property.” Kraft Heinz operations are conducted on the
approximately 54-acre Central Property, which is improved with several process-related buildings that
comprise a total of approximately 567,000 square feet. These structures include a processing plant, a
maintenance shop, a power plant, a cooling building, and wastewater treatment/sludge dewatering
buildings (the Wastewater Treatment Plant [WWTP]). The approximately 8.86-acre East Property is
developed with baseball fields, a concession stand structure, and a lawn maintenance equipment
storage structure, with an attached batting cage. The East Property is currently leased by the City of
Madison. The approximately 6.55-acre West Property is developed with a commuter parking lot and a
Metro Bus Station (this area is leased to the City of Madison) and a gravel-covered storage yard
(leased to Decker Supply Co. [Decker], a construction supply company).

As early as 1892, the site was undeveloped and contained marshy areas. Based on the complex
history and size of the site, the remaining historical discussion is divided into three sections, one for
each part of the site.

Central Property: By 1915, the Central Property was developed with a meat packing company that
was purchased by Oscar Mayer in 1919; the processing facility was continually expanded and
upgraded through the 2010s. The facility was operated by Oscar Mayer until 1981, at which time
Oscar Mayer was purchased by General Foods, which was later acquired by Philip Morris in 1985. In
1989, Phillip Morris merged General Foods with the newly acquired Kraft Foods, Inc. resulting in the
companies being renamed Kraft General Foods, Inc. In 1995, the company was renamed Kraft Foods,
Inc. (later Kraft Foods Group). In 2015, H.J. Heinz Co. purchased Kraft Foods Group and began
operations as Kraft Heinz. The facility currently operates as a meat processing/packaging operation
but is expected to be decommissioned.

Features not associated with the processing facility located on the Central Property by the 1930s
included dwellings (north-northeast), undeveloped and agricultural land (east-center; identified as a
US Government Reservation), and potential coal storage areas (southern portion). By the late 1940s,
the northern dwellings were razed and a coal mound was present in this area, as well as a concrete
block facility; part of an ice skating rink was present on the northeast corner and a gasoline station
was present on the east-central portion. According to city directories, it appears that three gasoline
filling/service stations may have been located on the eastern portion of the Central Property between
1958 and 1967. By 1968, the east adjacent Packers Avenue was expanded and reconfigured and

Summary of Conclusions 1 Ramboll Environ
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several structures formerly located on the Central Property (including the gasoline station(s) and
skating rink) were razed; these areas were paved and used for parking purposes.

East Property: The majority of the East Property was farmed by 1937; however, the northern
portion was located within the borders of a former north adjacent landfill/wastewater treatment facility
(now partially developed with a shopping center on the eastern portion). By 1955, two dwellings were
developed on its southwestern corner. In 1999, the dwellings were razed and this area was improved
with baseball fields, concessions and maintenance structures, and a parking lot. It is unknown when
Oscar Mayer acquired this portion of the site; however, it is currently leased to the City of Madison
and used as a community park.

West Property: By at least 1937, this area was developed with dwellings and coal and fuel facilities,
with coal storage areas and multiple fuel oil tanks; a manufacturing structure was added to the coal
and fuel facility in 1960 and by the late 1960s, the dwellings were razed. By 1976, a warehouse used
to house building materials and later spices and a structure of unknown occupancy were constructed
to the south of the coal and fuel / manufacturing facility. The areas of the parcel where fuel oil tanks
were located were remediated and used for parking purposes by 1980 (see below). In the early 2000,
the Metro Bus Station and commuter parking lot were located on its northeastern area and the
northwestern portion was used for storage purposes by an adjacent construction supply company. By
2008, the structures on the southeastern portion of the West Property were razed and these areas
were grass covered by 2010. It is unknown when Oscar Mayer originally acquired this portion of the
site; however, the northeastern and northwestern portions are currently leased to the City of Madison
(Metro bus station and commuter parking lot) and Decker, respectively.

1.2 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Ramboll Environ performed a Phase | ESA of the site commonly identified as 910 Mayer Avenue in
Madison, Wisconsin in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM Standard. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 6.2 of this report. This
assessment has revealed the following REC in connection with the site:

* Potential Impacts from the Historical Industrial Operations. The Central Property portion of
the site has been operated as a meat processing and packaging facility since at least 1915.
Related operations have historically involved (and currently involve) equipment and machinery
which required the use of chemicals, including solvents, petroleum products, acids, and
maintenance-related products. Soil and groundwater sampling activities were performed on site
between 1986 and 2006 in specific portions of the site and were tailored to address releases from
tanks or other spills. The site is not currently the subject of regulatory scrutiny related to
contamination matters. Specific operations associated with the historical industrial use of the
Central Property include: 1) tank rooms of unknown use identified on historical Sanborn maps; 2)
gasoline filling and repair stations in the 1950s and 1960s; 3) past manufacturing of insecticides in
the late 1960s; 4) reported historical use of chlorinated solvents on portions of the site that were
not sampled as part of the chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC) Environmental Repair
Program (ERP) closure (discussed further below); 5) below-grade/above-grade features of
unknown status, including a zinc chloride tank, five gasoline tanks, and a below-ground
automobile lift; and 6) former coal storage areas. In addition, the northern portion of the East
Property may have been included within the boundaries of a former north adjacent landfill/
wastewater treatment facility; and the West Property was previously used as a former coal and
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fuel manufacturing facility, and the northeastern portion where the ASTs were previously located
was remediated (as discussed below).

1.3 Controlled RECs

The following Controlled RECs (CRECs), as defined by the ASTM standard, were identified with
regulatory closure and do not appear to represent a current environmental concern, assuming the
buildings, structures and other institutional controls or engineered barriers remain in place.

* Chlorinated VOCs in Groundwater. The Central Property of the site was assigned ERP
#02-13-000895 following the discovery of chlorinated compounds in four on-site groundwater
wells in 1986. The chlorinated compounds detected in groundwater included trichloroethylene
(TCE); cis-1,2-dichloroethylene; vinyl chloride; xylene; ethyl benzene; toluene; methylene
chloride; chlorobenzene; and acetone. In 1994, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) was notified that the concentrations of chlorinated compounds in the wells were detected
above state Preventative Action Levels (PALs). Between July 2001 and April 2005, semi-annual
groundwater monitoring was performed at the site. Based on the results of the sampling
activities, the WDNR approved final closure of this ERP listing on December 7, 2006, which was
listed on their GIS Registry to document residual groundwater impacts on site. A review of the
WDNR Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry file for this ERP listing indicates that vinyl
chloride impacts above enforcement standards are limited to the area beneath and immediately
north of the processing plant. Although residual groundwater contamination may remain, because
closure has been granted, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

* Removed Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks (USTs). Three USTs, a 10,000-gallon
gasoline UST (removed 1986), and 9,500-gallon gasoline and 10,000-gallon diesel fuel USTs
(removed 1996), were located outside the maintenance shop’s west exterior wall, at the southern
portion of the shop. An investigation was conducted to evaluate the extent of potential soil and
groundwater impacts associated with releases from the USTs in 1997. As petroleum impacts were
discovered, Leaking UST (LUST) #03-13-114831 was assigned to the site. Groundwater
monitoring activities continued to be performed in this area until 2005. The WDNR approved final
closure on May 25, 2006 and listed this LUST on their GIS Registry to document residual soil and
groundwater impacts, including residual soil contamination (gasoline range organics [GROs],
diesel range organics [DROs], and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes [BTEX]) and
petroleum-impacted groundwater beneath the maintenance shop and outside the shop, near its
west-central portion. The maintenance of an asphalt barrier near the documented residual soil
impacts was assigned as part of the LUST closure. Although residual contamination remains on
site, because closure has been granted, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a
CREC.

* West Property Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs). On March 19, 2004, KL Engineering
identified petroleum impacts in soil during parking lot construction activities on the northeast
corner of the West Property and reported a release to the WDNR. Subsequently, a Leaking AST
(LAST) incident and ERP #02-13-524010 were assigned to the site. The West Property was
formerly operated by a coal and fuel facility and contained twelve 10,000-gallon fuel oil ASTs that
were removed between 1975 and 1985; the release was identified in the area of these former
ASTs. Initial response activities included excavating 489 tons of petroleum-impacted soils and
removing approximately 9,000 gallons of petroleum-impacted groundwater from the excavation.
Following additional sampling activities, the WDNR approved final closure of the ERP on February
8, 2006 and listed this ERP on their GIS Registry to document residual soil and groundwater
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1.4

impacts. Although residual contamination remains on-site, because closure has been granted,
Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

2014 UST Closure. A 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST was excavated and removed from an area
outside the west wall of the maintenance shop in 2015. Water was observed in the excavation;
however, no sheens were visible on the water. A total of four confirmatory soil samples were
collected from sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed for petroleum VOCs; soil samples were not
collected from the base of the excavation, due to the presence of water, or the east sidewall of the
excavation, due to the presence of the maintenance shop’s foundation. VOC concentrations
ranged between <0.025 ppm to 0.041 parts per million (ppm), but all detections were below the
Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) Protective of
Groundwater Quality values. As the petroleum VOCs concentrations were below reportable levels,
Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

Significant Data Gaps

Ramboll Environ identified significant data gaps associated with the following finding. These
significant data gaps affect Ramboll Environ’s ability to assess whether the findings are CRECs or
Historical RECs (HRECs):

1.5

1999 ERP and 1992 LUST Listings. Ramboll Environ has insufficient information regarding two
incidents that have been closed by the WDNR: a 1999 ERP and a 1992 LUST report. The site
(Oscar Mayer Lift) was enrolled into the ERP on March 4, 1999 (ERP #02-13-221826); an end date
of May 13, 1999 was assigned to its closure. A LUST (#03-13-001744) was reported by Oscar
Mayer Foods in November 1992 in association with a release of petroleum and was granted
closure in August 1993. Although both incidents are listed as closed, facility personnel had no
information pertaining to these listings and no documentation was available online. Information
was requested from the WDNR; however, a response has not yet been received. This lack of
information represents a significant data gap. Absent further information, Ramboll Environ cannot
confirm whether these issues would be classified as CRECs or HRECs.

Other Findings

Although not considered a REC based on currently available information, Ramboll Environ identified
the following other findings. The term “other finding” is not defined by ASTM; rather, Ramboll Environ
uses the term to connote areas of contingent risk that are not clearly defined by the ASTM Standard.

West Adjacent Property Fuel Oil Release. In February 1989, Oscar Mayer notified the WDNR
of a release of approximately 14,000 gallons of #2 fuel oil from buried underground piping that
serviced current (and historical) fuel oil ASTs located on a leased property adjacent to the west of
the processing plant. Three monitoring wells were advanced on the site (i.e., Central Property)
adjacent to the railroad tracks for the collection of groundwater samples. The results did not
identify groundwater contamination in these wells. Although contamination remains on the west
adjacent property, closure was granted by the WDNR.

Fill Materials. Before site development in the early 1900s, the site and surrounding areas
consisted of marshy areas that were subsequently filled during development. Water well logs for
the Central Property that date back to the 1930s documented drift, fill, and muck in site soils.
Following adjacent roadway construction activities in the 1960s, the entire East Property appeared
graded/disturbed. In addition, a former fly ash disposal area was present on the northeast corner
of the Central Property, beneath the current parking lot; dates of use of this disposal area were
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not provided. No further information regarding the source(s) of fill used to grade the site was
available.

¢ Potential Migration of Contamination from Off-site Properties. The site is located adjacent
to and in the presumed downgradient direction from two off-site properties listed on databases
indicative of potential soil or groundwater contamination. The former Burke WWTP and former
Truax Landfill located adjacent to the north-northeast of the site are listed with an open ERP listing
and as a SHWS and a portion of the landfill/wastewater treatment facility may have extended onto
the East Property; a portion of the Burke WWTP / Truax Landfill has been redeveloped as a
shopping center. The database stated that the presence of chlorinated solvents on the
northeastern portion of the Central Property may have been the result of the operation of the
landfill. Based on the available information, there is no indication as to whether contamination at
these adjacent properties represents a significant contamination risk to the site; however,
consistent with ASTM requirements, Ramboll Environ has attempted to undertake a further review
of the listings through submission of a FOIA request to the WDNR. At the time of this report,
Ramboll Environ was still awaiting a reply and this is, therefore, considered a data gap. Also, one
property located potentially upgradient of (but not adjacent to) the site is listed on a database
indicative of potential soil and groundwater contamination. Specifically, ShopKo Store No. 034
(approximately 0.7 miles northeast of the site) is listed as a Brownfields. If contamination
associated with off-site properties is found to have migrated onto the site, it is expected that any
remedial activities would be the responsibility of the entity(ies) named in the listing or other
designated responsible party and not Kraft Heinz.

A discussion of de minimis conditions identified during this review is presented in Section 6.
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2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

Ramboll Environ was retained by Nijman Franzetti LLP on behalf of Kraft Heinz to conduct a Phase |
ESA of the Kraft Heinz site located in Madison, Wisconsin. Ramboll Environ’s assessment was
conducted in connection with a potential sale of the site. The purpose of the assessment was to
identify RECs, which are defined in the ASTM Standard as:

“The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material
threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not
recognized environmental conditions.”

2.2 Scope of the Assessment

Ramboll Environ completed the following tasks, consistent with the ASTM Standard, during its Phase |
ESA of the site:

* A visit to the site by Andrea Kleinaitis and Natalie Buyarski of Ramboll Environ on May 10, 2016 to
observe the exterior and interior features of the site and to identify the uses and conditions
specified in the ASTM Standard. In addition, Ramboll Environ observed the adjoining properties
from the site or adjacent public thoroughfares. Photographs taken during the site visit are
presented in Appendix A.

* An interview during the site visit with the following individuals (year of initial hire at the site
indicated in parentheses): Susan Howley, Safety & Environmental Program Manager (2002); Oscar
Garcia, Project Engineer (2015); and Nicholas Habeck, Engineering and Maintenance Manager
(2008). The aforementioned individuals are referred to herein as “facility personnel”. The facility
personnel interviewed by Ramboll Environ were identified by the Company as having good
knowledge of the uses and physical characteristics of the site.

* A review of information contained in federal and state environmental databases, as obtained from
the sources noted below:

- Aradius report prepared by EDR, Inc. (EDR, see Appendix B), which presents the results of
searches of federal and state databases for the site, as well as properties near the site. The
radius searched for each database, as well as the databases themselves, was selected in
accordance with the ASTM Standard.

- The United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA’s) Envirofacts database, which
provides site information contained in multiple USEPA regulatory databases.

- The WDNR Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS), Waste
Generation Information, Air Permit Search Tool, and Storage Tank databases.

- The Wisconsin and Natural History Survey (WGNHS) Water Well Log database.
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A review of standard historical sources (included as Appendix C) and local agency inquiries, as
defined in the ASTM Standard. The following resources were reviewed:

Readily available historical sources, including (where available) historical topographic maps
and aerial photographs, city directories, and Sanborn maps, to develop a history of the
previous uses of the site and surrounding area.

Historical and site-specific information obtained from the following local agencies: Madison and
Dane County Assessor’s Office (Assessor’s Office).

An information request to the Madison and Dane County Environmental Health Department,
and the Madison Building and Fire Departments. A response had not been received at the time
this report was completed.

Ramboll Environ reviewed information available online with WDNR for information related to
the site and for an adjoining property that are listed databases noted in Section 8.2.1 of the
ASTM Standard. Documentation available for the site included several GIS Registry Packets,
which are discussed further throughout the report. Ramboll Environ also submitted a FOIA
request to the WDNR for listings that did not have GIS Registry Packets; as of the date of this
report, a response has not been received from the WDNR.

A review of physical setting sources, as defined in the ASTM Standard, including:

The current United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map that shows
the area on which the site is located.

Geologic, hydrogeologic, or hydrologic sources as provided in the EDR radius report, in water
well logs, in the WDNR GIS Registry Packets, and in the previous environmental reports for the
site, as listed below.

A review of documents provided to Ramboll Environ by facility personnel, including environmental
permits, correspondence with regulatory agencies, facility-prepared plans and procedures, and
chemical use information. In addition, Ramboll Environ was provided with the following previous
environmental assessment reports:

Phase | Hydrogeologic Investigation Report for Oscar Mayer Foods Corporation in Madison,
Wisconsin, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), dated July 1994 (the “1994
Hydrogeologic report”);

Site Investigation Report and Remedial Action Plan for the Oscar Mayer UST Site at 910 Mayer
Avenue in Madison, WI, prepared by BT?, Inc. (BT?), dated January 1998 (the “1998 SIR/RAP
report”; and

Closure Request for the Oscar Mayer Foods Facility at 910 Mayer Avenue in Madison, WI,
prepared by BT?, dated December 1999 (the “1999 Closure Request”);

Closure Request for the Oscar Mayer Foods Petroleum UST Site at 910 Mayer Avenue in
Madison, Wisconsin, prepared by BT?, dated September 2005 (the “2005 Closure Request);

Final Closure Request for the Oscar Mayer Foods Madison Metro North Transfer Point (Kraft
Roth Property) at 1201 Huxley Street in Madison, Wisconsin, prepared by BT?, dated January
2006 (the “2006 Final Closure Request);Closure Request for the Oscar Mayer Foods
Groundwater Project at 910 Mayer Avenue in Madison, Wisconsin, prepared by BT?, dated July
2006 (the “2006 Groundwater Closure Request);
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- Closure Request for the Oscar Mayer Foods Hartmeyer AST Area at 2007 Roth Street in
Madison, Wisconsin, prepared by BT?, dated October 2006 (the “2006 Hartmeyer AST Closure
Request);

- Final Case Closure Documentation for the Oscar Mayer Foods Hartmeyer AST Area at 2007
Roth Street in Madison, Wisconsin, prepared by BT?, dated July 2006 (the “2006 Final Closure
Request); and

- UST Site Assessment of Kraft Foods of Madison, 910 Mayer Avenue, in Madison, WI, prepared
by General Engineering Company (GEC), dated January 2015 (the “2015 UST Closure report™).

This assessment was conducted in accordance with the methodology specified in ASTM Standard
E1527-13, as agreed upon by Ramboll Environ and The Kraft Heinz Company in May 2016.

2.3 Reliance and General Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Kraft Heinz and may not be relied upon by any
other person or entity without Ramboll Environ’s written permission. If requested, Ramboll Environ
can provide third parties with permission to rely on this report, in writing and pursuant to agreed upon
terms and conditions.

Under the ASTM Standard, this report is considered current only for a period of 180 days from the
date of the site inspection. The conclusions presented in this report represent Ramboll Environ’s best
professional judgment based upon the information available and conditions existing as of the date of
this report. In performing its assignment, Ramboll Environ must rely upon publicly available
information, information provided by the client, and information provided by third parties.
Accordingly, the conclusions in this report are valid only to the extent that the information provided to
Ramboll Environ was accurate and complete. This review is not intended as legal advice, nor is it an
exhaustive review of site conditions or facility compliance. Ramboll Environ makes no representations
or warranties, expressed or implied, about the conditions of the site.

Ramboll Environ’s scope of work for this assignment did not include collecting samples of any
environmental media. As such, this review cannot rule out the existence of latent conditions including
contamination not identified and defined by the data and information available for Ramboll Environ’s
review; however, this report is intended, consistent with normal standards of practice and care, to
assist the client in identifying the risks of such latent conditions.

Other issues considered outside the scope of the ASTM Standard and this review include asbestos-
containing materials, regulatory compliance review, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water,
wetlands, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in building materials, cultural and historic resources,
ecological resources, endangered species, and high voltage power lines.
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3. SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Site Setting

Kraft Heinz owns and operates a food preparation and packaging facility commonly identified as 910
Mayer Street in Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin (the “site,” the “property,” or the “facility”).
Additional addresses for the site are identified as 1126 and 1201 Huxley Street, 2150 Commercial
Avenue, 1910 Roth Street, and 1010 North Street. The approximately 70-acre site is located 75 miles
west of Milwaukee, Wisconsin (Figure 1) and is divided into three main parts, herein referred to as the
“East Property,” the “Central Property,” and the “West Property” (Figure 2).

Central Property: This portion of the site is divided into two parcels identified as 910 Mayer Street
and 2150 Commercial Avenue. According to the Assessor’s Office, the Parcel Index Numbers (PINS)
for the Central Property are 251/0810-313-0101-3 and 251/0810-313-0108-9, respectively. The
Central Property is approximately 54 acres in size and is developed with five main structures,
including the following:

* Processing Plant: The processing plant is approximately 455,000 square feet. The partial eight-
story building houses production, storage, and office operations.

* Maintenance Shop: The maintenance shop is approximately 60,000 square feet and is located
southeast of the processing plant. The one-story shop houses storage and repair operations.

* Power Plant: The power plant is approximately 30,000 square feet and is located southwest of the
processing plant. The three-story building houses power production (boilers), storage, and repair
operations.

* Cooling Building: The cooling building is approximately 13,000 square feet and is located south of
the processing plant, directly east of the power plant. The one-story building houses ammonia
tanks and relay supply equipment.

* Wastewater Treatment Building/Sludge Dewatering Building (the WWTP): These buildings are
located on the south-central portion of the Central Property and encompass approximately
7,000 and 2,200 square feet, respectively. The one-story buildings house wastewater processing
and dewatering operations.

Other smaller structures on the Central Property include a well house (northwest corner), a guard
shack (east-central portion), an employee entrance building with associated overhead tunnel (west-
central portion), a pump house (southwestern portion), an evaporation building (west of the power
plant), and a trash compactor building (south of the WWTP). In addition, a water tank and cooling
towers are present west of the power plant and a chimney is present to its east, and process ASTs and
associated equipment sheds are present on the exterior north-central portion of the processing plant.

Access roads are surfaced with asphalt and lead to asphalt-paved parking areas present in the
northeastern and eastern portions of the parcel and asphalt-paved semi-truck parking and storage
areas in the northwestern and southern portions of the parcel, which are connected by an asphalt-
paved roadway located west of the processing plant. An out-of-use rail spur extends north across the
central portion of the Central Property. Isolated areas of the Central Property, including the southern,
northern, and western borders, the areas east of the processing and power plants, and the areas east
and west of the maintenance shop, are landscaped with grass and other vegetation.
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East Property: This portion of the site is identified as 1010 North Street. According to the
Assessor’s Office, the PIN for the East Property is 251/0810-314-0121-09. The East Property is
approximately 8.86 acres and is developed with two approximately 1,100-square foot buildings. One
building appears to be a concession stand and is located on the center of the parcel and the other
building appears to be used as a lawn maintenance equipment storage structure, with an attached
batting cage, and is located on the southwest corner of this parcel. No access was provided to the
interior of these structures, which are currently leased by the City of Madison. Access roads are
surfaced with asphalt and lead to asphalt-paved parking areas present on the eastern portion of the
East Property and at the southwest corner.

West Property: This portion of the site is divided into three parcels identified as 1201 Huxley Street,
1910 Roth Street, and 1126 Huxley Street. According to the Assessor’s Office, the PINs for the West
Property are 251/0810-313-0403-3, 251/0810-313-0404-1, and 251/0810-313-0084-1, respectively.
The West Property is approximately 6.55 acres and is developed with a commuter parking lot and a
Metro Bus Station with canopies (leased to the City of Madison), and a gravel-covered storage yard
(leased to Decker, a construction supply company). No access was provided to the interior of the
Decker gravel-covered storage yard. Access roads are surfaced with asphalt and lead to an asphalt-
paved parking area present on the northeastern portion of the parcel (commuter parking area/bus
stop) and a gravel-covered area on the northwestern portion (Decker yard). The remainder of the
West Property is covered in grass.

Table 1 provides an overview of physical setting and utility information for the site.

Table 1: Physical Setting and Utility Information

Conditions Source Description

Topography

Elevation (above mean | USGS topographic Ranges from approximately 849 feet near the eastern end of the
sea level) map (Madison, WI); | site to 858 feet near the southwest portion of the site.
Google Earth

Topographic Gradient USGS topographic Relatively flat on site. Regional topography slopes gently

map; visual downward to the west-southwest toward Lake Mendota, which is
observations located approximately 0.6 miles west of the site.
Hydrology

Surface Water Runoff Visual observations | Percolates into the ground surface at unpaved areas or enters
catch basins that discharge to the municipal storm sewer system.

Nearest Surface Water | USGS topographic There are no surface water bodies on the site. A pond is present

Body to the Site map; Visual approximately 550 feet west of the site, and Lake Mendota is
observations located approximately 0.6 miles west of the site.

Flood Plain FEMA*; Facility The site is not located within a 500-year flood zone. Facility
personnel personnel reported no known occurrences of flooding at the site.
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Table 1: Physical Setting and Utility Information
Conditions Source Description
Wetlands NWI*; Visual There are no federally designated wetlands on site. Ramboll

observations

Environ did not observe any obvious suspected wetlands on site
during the visit. As discussed in Section 4.2, the site historically
contained marshy areas until it was developed in the early
1990s.

Geol

ogy and Hydrogeology

Presumed Direction of
Shallow Groundwater
Flow

USGS topographic
map

Based on the topographic gradient, shallow groundwater likely
flows to the west/southwest.

Depth to Groundwater

WDNR GIS Registry
Packets; Soil
Sampling Reports

Groundwater was encountered between 4 and 15 feet below
ground surface (bgs) during groundwater sampling activities
conducted on site between 1986 and 2006.

On-Site Wells

Facility personnel;
Well Logs

Facility personnel stated that there are no currently used
production, monitoring, or injection wells on site. Documentation
pertaining to the installation of several wells on site is discussed
further in Sections 4.4. (monitoring wells) and 5.2.10
(production/potable wells).

Nearest Groundwater
Supply Wells

EDR radius report

There are 11 federally registered wells present within one-eighth
and one mile of the site; none are registered as public supply
wells. An additional two private or municipal wells that may be
used for water supply are located between one-half and one mile
north and west of the site, respectively.

Geologic Conditions

Water Well Logs
(1939 to 2000);
WDNR GIS Registry
Packets; Soil
Sampling Reports;
NCSS

Soils are described as being variable and consist of drift, fill,
muck, gravel, clay, sand, hard pane, and sand rock, with
sandstone and/or shale detected between 207 and 730 feet bgs;
granite was encountered at 720 feet bgs during the installation of
the well on the southeastern corner of the Central Property.
Regional soils are described as somewhat poorly drained silt
loams with moderate infiltration rates.

Site Utility Information

Heating and Cooling
Equipment

Facility personnel

Natural gas-fired heating units supply building heat.

The buildings are cooled with air conditioning units.

Electricity Supplier

Facility personnel

Madison Gas & Electric

Natural Gas Supplier

Facility personnel

Madison Gas & Electric

Site Description
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Table 1: Physical Setting and Utility Information

Conditions Source Description
Use of Fuel Oil for Facility personnel No current use of fuel oil reported. However, fuel oil was
Building Heat historically stored on site in USTs and ASTs and was historically

pumped via underground (and later aboveground) piping from
ASTs located on a property leased by Kraft Heinz located to the
west of the Central Property. By 2010, fuel oil was no longer
used to power the site’s boilers.

Water Supplier Facility personnel; Madison Water Utility, which obtains groundwater from 22 active
City website wells that are 500 to 1,100 feet bgs

Sanitary Sewer Facility personnel Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District

Septic Systems Facility personnel No current or former septic systems reported.

Notes:

FEMA = Federal Emergency Management Agency; NCSS = National Cooperative Soil Survey; NWI = National
Wetlands Inventory

* - Source was provided in the EDR radius report.

3.2 Current Use of Site
3.2.1 Current Operations

A summary of the current use for each site areas (Central Property, East Property and West Property)
is provided below.

Central Property: Kraft Heinz employs approximately 600 individuals in the processing and
packaging of meat products on the Central Property; the facility is also used as the company’s
Midwest headquarters. Based on the operations conducted and information provided by the facility, it
appears that the most appropriate primary Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code is 2013,
Meats and Meat Products; the corresponding North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)
code is 311612, Process Meats Manufacturing/Meat Processed from Carcasses.* Operations at the site
are conducted in three shifts (two processing shifts and one sanitation shift), five days per week. The
major operations conducted at the facility are described in more detail below. It is our understanding
that meat processing/packaging operations will cease at this site, and the site will be decommissioned.

* Receiving — Various meats (i.e., turkey, pork, beef), fat, casings, additives (i.e., flavorings,
colorings, liquid smoke), condiments (i.e., cheese, jalapenos, pimentos), spices, and sodium
lactate are brought to various areas of the processing plant for storage in room temperature
areas, refrigerators/coolers, or freezers. Other raw materials (i.e., corn syrup, potassium lactate,
and brine/salt) are brought to the site and stored in exterior ASTs located north of the processing
plant.

1 A formal determination of the most appropriate SIC/NAICS code for the site was beyond the scope of
Ramboll Environ’s review.
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* Main Processing — Raw materials are brought to dedicated areas of the building, which have been
designed for the processing or packaging of specific meat products. The meat products processed
on site include hot dogs, Lunchables (stick meat), cold cuts (i.e., liver cheese, bologna), saran
tubes (i.e., liverwurst), sausages, and salami. The processing of meat products begins by sorting
and selecting specific types of meat, spices, additives, and/or condiments that are ground, mixed,
and extruded into pre-manufactured casings; the majority of the mixing/grinding activities are
conducted on the ground floor of the processing plant. In addition, a large meat macerator
(tenderizer) is present on the ground floor.

- In addition to the meat/additive mixture, ice is added to the hot dog meat mixture before it is
extruded into casings that are twisted into links and sent through smokers, which use sawdust
and various types of wood chips, for cooking. Once cooked, the hot dogs are aligned and the
casings are steamed off; discarded casings are directed to the first floor for compaction and
disposal. The hot dogs are sent through a brine solution for cooling purposes and are then
packaged into individual four packs before being stacked and housed within a paper wrapper.
The plastic hot dog wrapper is extruded on site (discussed below).

- Stick meat is extruded into a casing that creates a long skinny stick (log). The logs are sent
through smokers for cooking (similar to the hot dog smokers). Once cooked, the logs are
packaged with intact casings to be cut and further processed off-site.

- Cold cuts and saran tube products are made by taking mixed, ground, and extruded meat and
packing it into a loaf that is placed within a metal mold or extruding it into pre-manufactured
casings that are later aligned on metal molds. The metal molds are stacked into 1 of 16
cooking tanks located on the ground floor of the processing plant. Once a cooking tank is full,
boiling water is added to the tank to cook the product, which is then chilled using a warm
water bath, followed by a brine solution bath. The cold cuts are sliced, placed in rigid plastic
containers, and sealed; saran tube products are labeled and sent for packaging.

- Sausage and salami products, once mixed and extruded into pre-manufactured casings, are
brought to humidity-controlled smokehouses to cure for at least 30 days. Once cured, the
products are sliced, placed in rigid plastic containers, and sealed.

* Spice Manufacturing - Spices are manufactured on the first floor of the processing plant using a
variety of dry spices and wet products (i.e., oils, liquid smokes) that are blended in three mixers.
The spices are packaged and used on site or shipped to other Kraft Heinz locations for use.

e Extruding- A plastic extrusion line is located on the ground floor of the processing building and
uses three types of resin (polyvinyl chloride, vinyl acetate, and a barrier resin) to create a three-
layered, food-grade plastic wrap that is used to package hot dogs.

* Packaging — Finished meat products are weighed, scanned, sent through a metal detector, labeled,
and placed in cardboard boxes for storage or shipping. Warehouse/storage areas located on site
house meat products manufactured on site, as well as other Kraft Heinz products that were
manufactured off-site (i.e., cream cheese, sauerkraut).

* Wastewater Treatment — The facility conducts on-site wastewater treatment prior to discharging
process wastewater to the municipal sewer. Facility personnel stated that all process water used
in the meat production and/or packaging operations, as well as floor drains in the buildings and
the linear drain in the maintenance shop and truck washing area, are directed to the on-site
WWTP, using a system of floor drains, sumps, and pipes. The wastewater is screened, and solids
are removed, collected in sludge tanks, and shipped off-site. Pretreatment chemicals used in the
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process include liquid polymers, flocculants, and coagulants for the removal of suspended solids,
and sodium hydroxide and hydrochloric acid for pH control.

* Ancillary Operations — The facility performs packaging, shipping, and administrative operations,
none of which involve the use of significant quantities of chemicals. In addition, Kraft Heinz
conducts the following activities in support of the major operations:

Operation of regenerative and standard thermal oxidizers (RTOs and STOs) for air emissions
controls and multiple air compressors.

Operation of three natural gas-powered boilers for steam generation in the power plant; this
building also contains a water softening system to treat the water used in the boilers.

Operation of various room temperature areas, refrigerators/coolers, and freezers that
comprise eight floors of the western portions of the processing plant, as well as dedicated
rooms within actual processing areas that use an anhydrous ammonia refrigeration system.

Operation of a metal mold washing line and a central detergent system in the processing plant
for sanitation activities.

Operation of several quality control laboratories in the processing plant, in which physical tests
are conducted.

Operation of a Research & Development Department in the processing plant, which maintains
its own small-scale production equipment (i.e., smokehouses, grinders, mixers).

Operation of a company store in the processing plant wherein employees can purchase Kraft
Heinz products.

Operation of several natural gas-powered backup generators and water deionizing units.

Operation of laser printers to print expiration dates and stock keeping unit (SKU) numbers on
meat products.

Operation of 19 elevators at the site (3 are hydraulic-powered and the remaining 16 are cable-
operated).

General building and machinery/equipment maintenance, including several maintenance rooms
located throughout all of the site buildings; each maintenance shop is equipped with grinders,
lathes, cutting, and/or welding machines with acetylene and oxygen gases. A central machine
shop is located on the ground floor of the processing plant and a machine shop is present in
the maintenance shop. In addition to various grinders, lathes, cutting, and welding machines,
a blade shop is present in the central machine shop and additional metal machining equipment
(i.e., presses, grinders, bead blasters) are located in the maintenance shop.

Operation of 17 parts washers, containing a petroleum-based degreaser (naphthalene), in the
maintenance areas located in various buildings on the Central Property. Spent degreaser is
taken off site, as discussed below.

Transfer of raw materials and finished products using over 50 battery-operated pallet jacks,
forklifts, or scissor lifts. Forklift repair is conducted by employees in a “jeep” shop, which is
located on the ground floor of the processing plant.

Operation of a truck washing area south of the WWTP where the interiors of trailers are
cleaned on an infrequent basis. Facility personnel indicated that the linear trench drain in this
area is directed into the WWTP; however, these activities are no longer regularly conducted.
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- Refueling of yard trucks, lawn care equipment, and refrigerated semi-trucks using on-site
petroleum ASTs located south of the WWTP (near the truck washing area). The equipment is
serviced on site by maintenance staff in the maintenance shop.

The primary raw materials used at the site include ammonia, meats/fats, casings, additives,
condiments, spices, sodium lactate, corn syrup, and salt. In addition, Kraft Heinz uses sawdust/wood
chips and maintenance-related materials, such as fuels, oils, lubricants, greases, non-chlorinated
degreasers, welding gases, boiler/cooling tower/wastewater treatment chemicals, refrigerants,
sanitizers, and detergents.

According to facility personnel, several changes have occurred in operations during the history of the
facility. Specifically, stock pens were used to house hogs and cattle on the southwestern portion of
the Central Property; the hogs were slaughtered on site until 1978/1979, and cattle were slaughtered
until 1982. In addition, coal and fuel/heating oil were historically used to power process boilers.
According to facility personnel, residual coal may be buried on the southwestern portion of the Central
Property (in the former area of the stock pens). The maintenance shop was historically used for metal
fabrication activities, specifically for meat processing equipment and supply (i.e., pans)
manufacturing. Since the 1980s, the maintenance shop has been used for vehicle and lawn/snow
removal maintenance activities and for the storage of obsolete and lawn/snow removal equipment.

As a result of the planned closure of the plant, several services formerly provided to employees have
been closed, including a bank (credit union), a nurse’s office, and a cafeteria kitchen. Areas no longer
used in the processing plant include a hot dog line on eighth floor and the offices on the fifth floor.
According to facility personnel, no chlorinated solvents are currently used at the facility; however,
chlorinated solvents may have been used on site for cleaning after the slaughtering process and
during spice extraction activities. This matter is discussed further in Section 4.4.

East Property: The East Property is leased to the City of Madison for recreational purposes (i.e.,
community park and baseball fields).

West Property: The West Property is leased to the City of Madison for use as a Metro Bus Station
and commuter parking lot and to Decker for storage the of construction equipment. Activities
conducted at the bus station include passenger loading and unloading beneath canopies; no structures
are associated with the bus station.

3.2.2 Waste Management

Hazardous wastes regularly generated at the Central Property include spent parts washer solvent,
routine paint-related wastes, a waste sodium nitrite mixture, combustible liquids (i.e., sage, marjoram
oil), spent potassium hydroxide, waste printing ink, and unused aerosol cans. In addition, as cleaning
activities are ongoing at the facility in anticipation of its closure, obsolete chemicals are being
catalogued and disposed. As such, facility personnel stated that Kraft Heinz recently amended its
status from a small quantity generator (SQG) to a large quantity generator (LQG; generator number
WID006105266) under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Spent parts washer
solvent is periodically changed by Safety-Kleen, which removes the facility’s remaining hazardous
wastes on an as-needed basis. Safety-Kleen also removes universal wastes, including fluorescent
light bulbs and ballasts, mercury switches and thermometers, and batteries, from the site. During the
site visit, no evidence of hazardous waste generated or stored at the East and West Properties were
observed.
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Nonhazardous waste generated at the Central Property consists of general trash (including
depressurized aerosol cans), recyclable materials (i.e., office paper, cardboard, plastic), used oil, scrap
metal, waste food products, WWTP sludge/filter cakes, and liquid wastes. General facility trash and
recyclable materials are collected in on-site compactors, a bailer, and covered dumpsters for removal
by Advanced Disposal or Sonoco Recycling, respectively. Used oil is collected in 55-gallon drums
stored in the processing and power plants and the dewatering building for off-site management by
Rock Oil Refining, Inc. Scrap metal is collected in covered dumpsters until off-site shipment for
recycling by a local firm. Waste food products are stored in containers throughout the processing
plant and removed by Darling International. WWTP sludge/cake is collected in dumpsters and stored
under roof in an area along the side of the sludge dewatering building for regular removal by United
Liquid Waste Recycling. Water Town collects liquid processing wastes, which are stored in containers
throughout the processing plant and in the wastewater treatment building. According to facility
personnel, rags and uniforms are laundered by Cintas. Nonhazardous waste generated at the West
and East Property is limited to general trash.

3.2.3 Wastewater and Storm Water

Sanitary wastewater, which includes wastewater from bathroom and kitchen areas, is discharged to
the on-site WWTP. As discussed in Section 3.2., process wastewater and water that enters floor/linear
drains, including air compressor condensate, boiler blowdown, and floor wash water, are discharged to
the on-site WWTP. Several capped metal sumps, used to direct the process wastewater to the WWTP,
were observed in the processing plant; no staining or other signs of potential impact were noted near
the sumps. Storm water at the site infiltrates into small landscaped areas or enters storm drains in
paved areas of the site. These storm drains discharge storm water to the municipal storm sewer
system.

3.2.4 Air Emissions

Air emissions at the facility consist primarily of particulate matter (PM) and VOCs from the process
boilers and the smoke houses; PM from spice mixing/packaging activities; VOCs and PM from the hot
dog packaging extrusion line; VOCs from the ammonia refrigeration system and ethylene glycol
concentrator; and combustion products from the facility’s natural gas-fired backup generators.
Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs), specifically formaldehyde, are also generated on site. Process
emissions are controlled via regenerative and standard thermal oxidizers (RTOs and STOs), and PM
from sawdust/wood chip smokehouse loading activities and spice mixing/packaging are managed
through baghouses. Ammonia at the site is monitored under a Risk Management Program (RMP).

3.3 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The property is located in a mixed industrial, residential, and commercial land use area. The nearest
residential areas are located adjacent to the south and east of the East Property. Based on
discussions with facility personnel, Ramboll Environ’s visual observations from the site boundary and
public rights-of-way, and a limited review of publicly available information, a general determination of
the current use of adjacent properties was developed, as described Table 2.
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Table 2: Current Use of Adjacent Properties
. . Ramboll Environ’s
Direction Property/Land Use .
Observations
North East Property: Aberg Avenue/Route 30 , followed by an With the except of the
undeveloped wooded parcel and a shopping center unused AST noted to the
Central Property: Aberg Avenue, followed by an auto repair facility, west of the Central
a residential area, a storage facility, and a Packers Avenue/Route 113 Prope_rty, no appare.nt
exterior manufacturing or
on-ramp .
chemical storage
West Property: A storage facility, a credit union, and a law office, operations were observed.
followed by Aberg Avenue Residential areas consist of
single-family homes. No
East East Property: A residential area concerns were noted;
Central Property: A union office, a tavern, a dwelling, and Packers howeve.r, severall. adj;cent
Avenue, followed by the East Property, a residential area, and a car properties V‘:‘ere 'Ste_ Ion
rental facility data'lbases 0 pgtentla
environmental impact.
West Property: Railroad tracks, followed by the Central Property These properties are
discussed further in Section
South East Property: A residential area 4.1.2.
Central Property: Commercial Avenue, followed by the Madison
Area Technical College and a storage facility
West Property: Roth Avenue, followed by a parking lot and
undeveloped land
West East Property: A dwelling, followed by Packers Avenue and parking
lots associated with the Central Property
Central Property: Railroad tracks, followed by a parking area, an
AST (formerly used by Kraft Heinz and discussed further in Section
4.4.), undeveloped land, and an ice skating rink, followed by several
unlabeled industrial structures and undeveloped land
West Property: Decker Supply Company, followed by O’Neill Avenue
Notes:

During the site visit, Ramboll Environ walked or drove by the borders of these properties that are shared with the
site. Ramboll Environ did not enter the neighboring properties.
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4. REVIEW OF PUBLIC RECORDS AND OTHER

INFORMATION SOURCES

4.1 Environmental Regulatory Database Review

Ramboll Environ contracted with EDR in May 2016 to prepare of summary of listings in federal and
state agency databases for the site and facilities within applicable radii of the property, as specified by
the ASTM standard.? A copy of the EDR radius report is presented in Appendix B.

4.1.1 Database Review for Site

Ramboll Environ reviewed the results of the state and federal environmental database searches
performed by EDR (see Appendix B) and also reviewed information available in the WDNR online
databases. The site is listed on several environmental databases, as discussed in Table 3.

Table 3:

Summary of Environmental Database Listings for the Site

Summary of Information Contained in Database

Ramboll Environ’s
Comments

Kraft Foods Group, Inc. (Kraft)/Oscar Mayer, Inc. is listed in the ERP database as
being enrolled into the ERP on February 22, 1984 (ERP #02-13-000895). An end
date of December 7, 2006 was assigned to the closure of this ERP listing. An
activity and use limitation (AUL) was assigned to the site in association with the ERP
listing’s closure, as well as a Closed Remediation Site (CRS) listing.

The site (Oscar Mayer Lift) was enrolled into the ERP a second time on March 4,
1999 (ERP #02-13-221826). An end date of May 13, 1999 was assigned to the
closure of the second ERP listing.

Kraft is listed on the Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
(WRRSER) database with a begin date of February 22, 1984. No additional
information is provided in the listing; however, based on the begin date of the
listing, it is likely associated with the 1984 ERP listing.

The West Property (Madison Metro North Transfer Point) is listed in the ERP
database as being enrolled into the ERP on March 19, 2004 (ERP #02-13-524010).
An end date of February 8, 2006 was assigned to the closure of the ERP listing. An
AUL was assigned in association with the ERP listing’s closure, as well as a CRS.

Kraft is listed on the Leaking UST (LUST)/Recovered Government Archive (RGA)
LUST database with three releases. The first release (#03-13-000053) was
reported in February 1989 and granted closure in January 2008. The second
release (#03-13-001744) was a petroleum release reported in November 1992 and
granted closure in August 1993. The third release (#03-13-114831) was reported
in December 1996 and granted closure in May 2006. A CRS listing was assigned to
the first and third LUST incidents.

Ramboll Environ reviewed
documentation provided
by facility personnel and
on file with the WDNR.
The documentation review
is discussed further in
Section 4.4.

The WDNR and facility
personnel did not have
information pertaining to
one ERP listing (#02-13-
221826) and one LUST
listing (#03-13-001744).
As such, Ramboll Environ
submitted a FOIA request
to the WDNR and is
awaiting a reply.

2

environmental database report.
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Table 3:

Summary of Environmental Database Listings for the Site

Summary of Information Contained in Database

Ramboll Environ’s
Comments

Madison Metro North Transfer Point on the West Property is listed in the LAST
database for releases of diesel fuel and petroleum products that were reported in
March 2004. The LAST was granted closure in July 2013.

This listing appears to be
associated with releases
addressed under ERP
#02-13-524010 discussed
further in Section 4.4.

Kraft and/or Oscar Mayer are listed with multiple SPILLS listings that occurred
between 1984 and 2014. All of the SPILLS listings have been granted closure and
include releases of mineral oil, antifreeze, hydraulic oil, petroleum products, Freon,
waste oil, acids, base, bleach, sodium hydroxide cleaning solution, or salt. In
addition, wastewater releases were reported in 1986, 2006, 2007, and ammonia
releases were reported in 1993, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2006, 2008, 2011,
and 2012.

As these SPILL listings are
reported with a closed
status, they are not
expected to represent a
current environmental
concern. Ramboll Environ
reviewed available
information pertaining to
releases of materials that
could suggest a potential
that is summarized further
in Section 4.3.

Kraft/Oscar Mayer is also identified with 18 Emergency Response Notification
System (ERNS) listings. Several of these listings are associated with ammonia
releases that occurred in 1993, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2011,
and 2012. One ERNS listing documents a sewage release into a storm drain in
2000. In addition, two ethylene glycol releases were reported in 1993; one spill
went into a storm drain (eventually to the Ohio River), but the second was
contained and the product was removed.

Facility personnel had no
information pertaining to
these releases and no
information was available
with the WDNR. Based on
the information indicating
the released amounts
were minimal and did not

Oscar Mayer is listed on the Hazardous Materials Inventory Release System
(HMIRS) with a release of two gallons of sulfuric acid. No additional information
(i.e., date of spill) was provided.

appear to impact soil or
groundwater, these
listings do not appear to
suggest a concern to the
site.

Kraft is listed on the UST and AST databases. The facility is registered with five
USTs containing fuel oil, gasoline, or diesel fuel that ranged from 250 to 10,000
gallons and were removed between 1986 and 2014.

The facility is registered with five ASTs. Two ASTs, a 250,000-gallon fuel oil AST
and a 500-gallon waste oil AST, were removed in 2001 and 2004, respectively. The
remaining three ASTs, a 550-gallon gasoline AST, a 2,000-gallon diesel fuel AST,
and a 150,000-gallon fuel oil AST are identified as “in use.”

These listings by
themselves do not suggest
a contamination concern
to the site. It appears
that the 150,000-gallon
fuel oil AST is located on
the adjacent leased
property. These USTs and

The West Property, under the entity name Kraft, was also registered with four
10,000-gallon fuel oil ASTs that were removed in 1975 and eight 10,000-gallon fuel
oil ASTs that were removed in 1985.

ASTs are further discussed
in Section 5.2.

Oscar Mayer at 900 Packers Avenue (the southeastern portion of the Central
Property) is listed in the AST database with six 820-gallon diesel fuel AST that were
associated with back-up generators and removed between 2006 and 2008.

Review of Public Records and
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Table 3:

Summary of Environmental Database Listings for the Site

Summary of Information Contained in Database

Ramboll Environ’s
Comments

Kraft Foods Group is listed as a SQG of hazardous waste. Kraft registered as a LQG
in 1990, as an SQG in 2001, as an LQG in 2002, and as a SQG 2003. No current or
historical violations or issues of noncompliance are listed.

The listing does not
suggest a contamination
concern to the site.
Wastes generated at the
site are further discussed
in Section 3.2.2.

Notes:

* The site is also listed on the following other databases related to regulatory compliance: Solid & Hazardous
Waste Information Management System (SHWIMS), RMP, Aerometric Information System (AIRS), US AIRS,
Toxics Release Inventory System (TRIS), New York (NY) and Wisconsin (WI1) Manifests, WI National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), WI Tier 2, ECHO, Integrated Compliance System (ICIS), and Facility
Index System/Facility Registration System (FINDS). Listings on these databases, by themselves, are not
necessarily indicative of contamination and are, therefore, not discussed further herein.

4.1.2 Database Review for Surrounding Properties

There are several listings in the EDR report for off-site facilities within applicable ASTM search radii.
Several of these listings (i.e., RCRA hazardous waste generators, USTs, ASTs, compliance listings), by
themselves, are not necessarily indicative of a contamination concern and, therefore, are not
discussed herein and were not further evaluated for purposes of this assessment. A number of
facilities appear on databases indicating potential contamination concerns (i.e., ERP, SHWS, Solid
Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites [SWF/LF], Registry of Solid or Hazardous Waste Deposition Sites [WDS],
LAST, LUST, CRS, AUL, Brownfields, SPILLS). Of the sites representing a potential environmental
concern, Ramboll Environ has discussed in Table 4 below only 1) facilities that are located adjoining to
the site; and 2) facilities that are located potentially upgradient of the site and have not been issued
regulatory closure for all listings of concern.

Table 4:

Summary of Pertinent Database Listings for Off-Site Properties

Listing Name or
Address and Location
Relative to the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll Environ’s Comments

Listings for Adjoining Sites *

Reynolds Property
1401 Packers Avenue

(Adjoining to the north)

This facility (Burke WWTP) is listed as being
enrolled into the ERP on June 11, 2002. The
ERP listing has not been granted closure.

Madison 1948-72 (Truax
Landfill)

Aberg Avenue
(Adjoining to the
north/northeast)

The facility is listed on the SHWS and was
added to the Hazardous Ranking System List
in 1994. No further information is listed.
The eastern portion of this property has been
redeveloped with a shopping center.

The facility is located upgradient and
either maintain an open status or
have no available information.
Ramboll Environ has submitted a
FOIA request to the WDNR and is
awaiting a reply. This matter is
further discussed in Section 6 of this
report.

Review of Public Records and

Other Information Sources
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Table 4:

Summary of Pertinent Database Listings for Off-Site Properties

Listing Name or
Address and Location
Relative to the Site

Summary of Information Contained in
Database

Ramboll Environ’s Comments

Penmilo, Inc.
2301 Commercial Avenue

(Adjoining to the south)

The facility is listed in the LUST database for
a release that was reported in 1996 and
granted closure in May 2003. A CRS and AUL
were assigned to the site in association with
closure activities.

A SPILLS listing was assigned to the site in
October 1978 for a historical release of fuel
oil; the listing has been granted closure.

Millvander Property
2530 Pennsylvania
Avenue

(Adjoining to the south)

This facility is listed as being enrolled into the
ERP on June 9, 2001. An end date of
January 22, 2006 was assigned to the
closure of the ERP listing.

Because the matters have been
granted regulatory closure by the
WDNR, it is reasonable to assume
that they were appropriately
evaluated in accordance with
regulations in place at the time, and
that remaining contamination, if any,
is localized and unlikely to migrate at
significant levels onto the site.
Additionally, these properties are
located in the presumed
downgradient direction from the

site. Thus, these closed off-site
listings do not appear to represent a
significant concern to the site.

Listings for Non-Adjoining Sites 2

Shopko Store No. 034
2602 Shopko Drive

(approximately 0.7 miles
to the northeast)

The property is identified with a Brownfields
listing. With the exception of a start date of
October 30, 2006, no further details are
listed for the Brownfields listing.

The listing does not indicate the
extent (if any) of contamination and
is further discussed in Section 6.

Notes:

hydrogeologic conditions.

1 Ramboll Environ’s analysis of adjoining sites was based on observations made during the site reconnaissance
(as discussed in Table 2) and location information for off-site listings as presented in the EDR report. The
discussion of adjoining and non-adjoining sites does not include (if applicable) listings for certain databases that
are (by themselves) not necessarily indicative of a contamination concern (e.g., compliance listings without
indication of a release or chemical mishandling, such as RCRA hazardous waste generators or registered storage
tanks). Also, for purposes of this analysis, Ramboll Environ considers as “adjoining” properties that are
immediately adjacent, even if separated by a road or other physical barrier.

2 As noted in Table 1, shallow groundwater beneath the site likely flows to the west-southwest. Within this
section, Ramboll Environ did not discuss herein any off-site hon-adjoining property that is listed on a database
indicative of a contamination concern, but for which regulatory closure has been issued, as the issuance of
regulatory closure suggests that impacts to the subject site from the noted off-site property are unlikely. Finally,
Ramboll Environ did not discuss herein any off-site non-adjoining property that is presumed to be downgradient
or crossgradient of the subject site. This analysis was based on the assumption that a hazardous material
released to the subsurface generally does not migrate laterally within the unsaturated soil for a significant
distance, but a hazardous material can migrate in the groundwater in a generally downgradient direction;
however, the direction of groundwater flow may be affected by localized topographic, hydraulic, and

The EDR radius report indicates that poor or inadequate address information was available for one

facility located in the vicinity of the site; therefore, this facility could not be readily mapped by EDR.
Because the location of this facility with respect to the site could not be evaluated, Ramboll Environ is
limited in its ability to express an opinion regarding the potential for impact to the subject site from
this facility. It was beyond the scope of this review to accurately locate this facility identified by EDR;
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however, Ramboll Environ reviewed the list of unmapped sites and verified that none appeared to be
adjacent to the site.

4.2 Historical Uses of the Site and Adjacent Sites
4.2.1 Past Uses of the Site

By 1892, the entire site was undeveloped and covered in marshy areas; railroad tracks were present
on the western portion of the Central Property. Based on the complex history and size of the site, the
remaining historical discussion is divided into three sections, one for each part of the site.

Central Property: By 1915, the Central Property was developed with a meat packing company that
was vacant when it was purchased by Oscar Mayer in 1919; at that time, the site included stockyards,
livestock pens, and the original portions of the processing and power plants and WWTP. By 1932,
roadways and railroad spurs extended across the site, as facility operations expanded. Other features
on site by the 1930s included dwellings (north-northeast), undeveloped and agricultural land (east-
center) that was identified as a US Government Reservation, and potential coal storage areas
southeast and south of the power and processing plants. By 1942, the processing plant had “tank
rooms” and a laundry room, a zinc chloride tank (no capacity or designation of above or below ground
were listed) was present near the power plant, and the original portion of the maintenance shop was
constructed as a garage.

By the late 1940s, the northern dwellings were razed and a coal mound was present in this area,
which also now contained a concrete block facility; part of an ice skating rink was present northeast of
the processing plant and a gasoline station was present to its east. According to city directories, it
appears that three gasoline filling/service stations may have been located on the eastern portion of
the Central Property between 1958 and 1967. Documentation available online with the USEPA
indicated that Oscar Mayer historically manufactured insecticides (space spray, pyrethrum, and
lethane) at the site in the late 1960s. By 1968, the east adjacent Packers Avenue was expanded and
reconfigured and several structures formerly located on the Central Property (including the gasoline
station(s) and skating rink) were razed; these areas were paved and used for parking purposes. By
1986, several processing structures, including stock pens, were razed. In 2010, a former structure
located east of the power plant was razed and replaced with the current cooling building.

The facility was operated by Oscar Mayer until 1981, at which time Oscar Mayer was purchased by
General Foods, which was later acquired by Philip Morris in 1985. In 1989, Phillip Morris merged
General Foods with the newly acquired Kraft Foods, Inc. resulting in the companies being renamed
Kraft General Foods, Inc. In 1995, the company was renamed Kraft Foods, Inc. (later Kraft Foods
Group). In 2015, H.J. Heinz Co. purchased Kraft Foods Group and began operations as Kraft Heinz.

East Property: The majority of the East Property was farmed by 1937; however, its northern portion
was located within the borders of a former north adjacent landfill/wastewater treatment facility (a
portion of which is now a shopping center). By 1955, two dwellings were developed on its
southwestern corner. By 1968, the west adjacent Packers Avenue was expanded/reconfigured and
the East Property was graded/disturbed, with the exception of the residential area on its southwestern
corner. In 1999, the dwellings were razed and this area was improved with baseball fields,
concessions and maintenance structures, and a parking lot. It is unknown when Oscar Mayer acquired
this portion of the site; however, it is currently leased to the City of Madison and used as a community
park.
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West Property: By at least 1937, this area was developed with dwellings and coal and fuel facilities,
with coal storage areas and multiple fuel oil tanks; a manufacturing structure was added to the coal
and fuel facility in 1960 and by the late 1960s, the dwellings were razed. By 1976, a warehouse used
to house building materials and later spices and a structure of unknown occupancy were constructed
to the south of the coal and fuel / manufacturing facility. The areas of the parcel where fuel oil tanks
were located were remediated and used for parking purposes by 1980 (see below). In the early 2000,
the Metro Bus Station and commuter parking lot were located on its northeastern area and the
northwestern portion was used for storage purposes by an adjacent construction supply company. By
2008, the structures on the southeastern portion of the West Property were razed and these areas
were grass covered by 2010. It is unknown when Oscar Mayer originally acquired this portion of the
site; however, the northeastern and northwestern portions are currently leased to the City of Madison
(Metro bus station and commuter parking lot) and Decker, respectively.

A summary of Ramboll Environ’s key observations from the available historical sources is presented in
Table 5.

Table 5: Summary of Key Observations from Historical Sources for the Site

Historical Source Key Observations Regarding Site History

Sanborn Maps East Property: Primarily not included within the mapped areas; however, the western
(1942, 1950, 1986) portion is vacant land on all of the Sanborn maps reviewed.

West Property: Developed with dwellings and a coal and fuel facility in 1942 that
contained coal storage areas and six fuel oil tanks (no capacity or designation listed); a
manufacturing structure was added to the coal and fuel facility in 1960. By 1986, the
dwellings are razed and a warehouse and commercial structure are developed south of the
manufacturing facility.

Central Property: By 1942, the original portion of the facility is developed and occupied
by Oscar Mayer; the facility is denoted as being constructed between 1915 and 1942.
Features inside the processing plant include “tank rooms” (southeast) and a laundry (east-
center). The power plant is connected to the southwestern corner of the processing plant
at this time. The power plant contains a boiler house, as well as repair, black smith,
carpenter, and paint storage areas; a zinc chloride tank (no capacity or designation) is
depicted to its south.

The original (central) portion of the maintenance shop is present on the southeastern
portion of the Central Property by 1942 and is identified as a garage with a capacity of 50
trucks; two exterior gasoline tanks (no capacity or designation) are identified outside at its
northeast corner and west-central portion. The original portion of the WWTP is present
south of the processing plant, with sewage and sludge tanks (no capacity or designation).

Also by 1942, stock pens are present southwest of the processing plant, along with
railroad spurs that extend across the Central Property from the north and south towards
the processing plant, and Roth Road that extends east across the northern portion of the
parcel. A gasoline station with three gasoline tanks (no capacity or designation), an
office, and a dwelling are denoted on the southeast corner of the Central Property, and the
northern and eastern portions of the parcel are developed with an “old and vacant
structure” or are labeled as a “US Government Reservation,” respectively.

An incinerator is located west of the maintenance shop in 1948. By 1950, curing coolers
are constructed onto the northern portion of the processing plant, a welding addition is
constructed onto the southern portion of the maintenance shop, and a well (No. 3) is
located near the WWTP sludge/sewage tanks. Also by this time, a concrete block factory
and part of a skating rink are denoted on the northern portion of the Central Property.
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Table 5:

Summary of Key Observations from Historical Sources for the Site

Historical Source

Key Observations Regarding Site History

According to the 1986 Sanborn map, warehouses are constructed onto the northern
portion of the processing plant in 1970 and 1971. Also by 1986, additions are constructed
onto the northern end of the maintenance shop and the southern end of the WWTP. Stock
pens are no longer present on the southwestern portion of the Central Property; however,
a cooling tower is constructed southwest of the power plant. In addition, a fuel oil tank
(no capacity or designation listed) is present at the southwest corner of the processing
plant. By 1986, the gasoline station, restaurant, and dwellings are no longer identified on
the southeastern portion of the Central Property.

Aerial Photographs

(1937, 1949, 1955,
1962, 1968, 1976,
1980, 1986°, 1993,
2000, 2005, 2006,
2008, 2010)

Satellite Imagery*

(1932, 1941, 1942,
1950, 1958, 2000,
2004, 2005, 2006,
2008, 2010, 2012,
2013, 2014)

East Property: Actively farmed by 1937; however, the northern portion is located within
the borders of a former north adjacent landfill/wastewater treatment facility. By 1955,
two dwellings are visible on the southwestern corner of the parcel. By 1968, the west
adjacent Packers Avenue is expanded/reconfigured and the entire parcel appears
graded/disturbed, with the exception of the residential area on its southwestern corner.
By 2000, the dwellings are razed and this area is improved with baseball fields,
concessions and maintenance structures, and a parking lot.

West Property: By 1932, coal and fuel company structures and tanks are developed,
along with dwellings. By 1949, large areas of this parcel are disturbed. By 1955, the
dwellings are razed. By 1976, additional commercial and industrial structures are
constructed and Huxley Street extends north between the western portion of the West
Property. Large areas of the parcel appear to be used for parking purposes by 1980. By
2000, the Metro Bus Station is present on the northeastern portion of the parcel, and by
2004, the area east of the bus station is paved and used for parking purposes; the
northwestern portion of the West Property appears to be used for storage purposes by the
adjacent construction supply company. By 2008, the former structures on the
southeastern portion of the parcel are razed and the southern portions of the West
Property appear to be grass covered by 2010.

Central Property: By 1932, Roth Street extends east across the central portion of the
parcel and Packers Avenue extends north across its eastern portion. Only the processing
facility is included in this aerial photograph and indicates that the southern portion of the
Central Property is primarily developed with original portions of the facility; darker color
disturbed areas are visible on the southeastern and south-central portions of the parcel,
along with stock pens on its west-central portion. Railroad spurs extend north across the
southern portion of the Central Property towards the processing plant. By 1937,
dwellings, undeveloped land, and agricultural land are present on the northern,
northeastern, and east-central portions of the Central Property.

By 1949, the former northerly-located dwellings are razed and a coal mound is visible in
this area; rail spurs extend south across the northern portion of the Central Property.
Roth Street is reconfigured to allow additions to be constructed onto the northern portion
of the processing plant. The original portion of the maintenance shop is present on the
southeastern portion by this time. In addition, a structure similar to a gasoline filling
station is located on the east-central portion, a concrete block factory and part of a
skating rink are visible on the northeastern portion, and an incinerator is visible on its
south-central portion.

By 1955, additions are developed onto the processing plant and maintenance shop, and
the area east of the maintenance shop appears paved for parking purposes. By 1962, the
northeastern portion of the Central Property is paved and used as a parking lot. Although
the concrete block facility is no longer visible, the northern portion of the parcel is

3 The 1980 and 1986 aerial photographs were of poor copy quality and were difficult to interpret.
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Table 5: Summary of Key Observations from Historical Sources for the Site

Historical Source Key Observations Regarding Site History

disturbed and contains mounded coal, which is also visible east of the power plant and
stock pens.

By 1968, the east adjacent Packers Avenue is expanded/reconfigured and the structures
located on the eastern portion of the Central Property (including the gasoline station and
skating rink) are no longer present. Packers Avenue Service Road now extends east of
the processing plant, with facility parking areas farther east.

By 1976, additions are constructed onto the northern portion of the processing plant, and
Roth Street is removed. By 2000, several structures, including the former stock pens, are
demolished, and by 2004, the current water tank is present in this area, as well as several
cooling towers. In 2010, a former structure located east of the power plant is razed and
replaced with the current cooling building, bringing this portion of the site into its general
present-day configuration.

Topographic Maps In 1892 and 1906, the entire site is identified as undeveloped land covered in marshy
(1892, 1906, 1959 areas; a roadway extends east through the southern portion of the Central Property.

1969, 1974, 1983) East Property: By 1969, the East Property is identified with one dwelling, which is no
longer present by 1983.

West Property: By 1959, several small structures (dwellings and the coal/fuel facility)
are located on the West Property. By 1983, the dwellings are razed.

Central Property: By 1959, the ice skating rink, the original (central portion) of the
processing and power plants, and the maintenance shop are denoted; Roth Street extends
east across the northern portion of the Central Property and railroad spurs extend north
and south towards the processing plant. Also by1959, circular tanks (former wastewater
sludge tanks) are denoted on its southern portion, as well the former stock pens and
several residential/commercial structures on its southeastern corner. By 1969, Packers
Avenue is reconfigured/expanded, resulting in the demolition of the structures formerly
present on the southeast corner of the Central Property. In 1974, additions are developed
onto the northern portion of the processing plant, atop the former Roth Street, and by
1983, the circular tanks are no longer depicted on the southern part.

City Directory East Property: East Madison Little League is identified as the occupant in 2013; the site
Abstracts address was not listed in the remaining directories reviewed.

(1958, 1962, 1967, West Property: The occupants are listed as: Roth CE & PA, Inc. Coal Dealers and

1972, 1977, 1982, residential tenants (1958); Roth CE & PA, Inc. Building Materials and residential tenants
1987, 1992, 1995, (1962 and 1967); Roth CE & PA, Inc. Building Materials and residential tenants (1972);
1999, 2003, 2008, Quality Control Spice Co., Inc. (1977); OM Ingredients Wholesale (1982); OM Ingredients
2013) Spices Wholesale (1987); and OM Ingredients, Inc. (1992).

Central Property: The occupants are listed as: J&W D-X Gas station, Larry’s Shell
Service Station, B&B Texaco Station, Paramount Roller Rink, and Oscar Mayer (1958);
B&BDX Service Station, Bob & Jerry’s Shell Station, Fina Service Station, Mom & Pop’s
Roller Rink, and Oscar Mayer (1962); B&BDX Service Station and Oscar Mayer (1967);
Oscar Mayer (1972, 1977, 1987, 1995, 2003, 2008); General Foods (1982); Oscar Mayer
and Louis Rich Co. (1992); Kraft Foods, Louis Rich Co., and Oscar Mayer (1999); and
Oscar Mayer, Louis Rich Co., Back to Nature Foods, and Boca Foods (2013).
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Table 5: Summary of Key Observations from Historical Sources for the Site

Historical Source Key Observations Regarding Site History
Previous West Property: This area was operated by the Roth Coal and Fuel Company and
Environmental contained twelve 10,000-gallon fuel oil ASTs. Four of the ASTs were removed in 1975 and
Reports the remaining eight were removed in 1985.

Central Property: As part of manufacturing operations, Oscar Mayer used a variety of
chlorinated solvents (e.g., TCE; 1,1-dichloroethylene [1,1-DCE]; methylene chloride; and
tetrachloroethylene [PCE]) in a spice extraction process and for cleaning activities.
Specifically, TCE, 1,1-DCE, and methylene chloride were used for spice extraction and PCE
was used to clean glue pots. In addition, a former fly ash disposal area was present on
the northeast corner of the parcel, beneath the current parking lot; dates of use of this
disposal area were not provided.

Facility Personnel and | Oscar Mayer originally purchased the facility in 1919 when it was developed with a
Historical Resources |bankrupt farmer's cooperative meat packing company; the site had stockyards and a
livestock pen at that time, ideal for meat processing. In 1947, four stories were added
atop the processing plant. In 1955, the site became the location for the Oscar Mayer
corporate offices. In 1981, Oscar Mayer was purchased by General Foods, which was later
acquired by Philip Morris in 1985. In 1989, Phillip Morris merged General Foods with the
newly acquired Kraft Foods, Inc. resulting in the companies being renamed Kraft General
Foods, Inc. In 1995, the company was renamed Kraft Foods, Inc. and later Kraft Foods
Group; Oscar Mayer became one of the operating divisions of this entity. In 2015, H.J.
Heinz Co. purchased Kraft Foods Group and began operations as Kraft Heinz.

1 In addition to aerial photographs provided by EDR, Ramboll Environ viewed historical satellite imagery provided
via Google Earth and the Madison Historical Society. Printed copies were not obtained, and imagery dates were
not independently verified.

4.2.2 Past Uses of Adjacent Properties

Railroad tracks bordered the site to the west by 1892. By the late 1930s, a disturbed area, later
identified as containing a former municipal landfill/wastewater treatment plant (the “Truax Landfill”)
was present north-northeast of the site. The remaining surrounding areas appeared to be developed
with dwellings (north and east), agricultural land (east, south, and west), or commercial and industrial
properties (west), including a feed warehouse with a gasoline tank (circa 1942). By the late 1940s,
industrial structures were present south of the site and dwellings were present west of the site. By
1951, the adjacent union building, a dwelling, and a tavern were present east of the processing plant.
By 1968, Packers Avenue was reconfigured/expanded, the technical college was developed south of
the site, and portions of the construction supply company were developed to the west. By the mid-
1970s, the adjacent bank was developed northwest of the site, the former feed lot was demolished
and replaced with a parking lot, and aboveground ASTs were installed on the area adjacent to the
west of the power plant. By the early 1990s, the landfill/wastewater treatment plant was razed from
the area north/northeast of the site and by 2000, this eastern area was redeveloped with current
shopping center.

4.3 Review of Local and State Agency Information

Ramboll Environ visited or otherwise contacted local governmental agencies and regulatory bodies for
information relating to the site. An overview of the findings of this review is presented in Table 6.
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Table 6: Local Agency Information for the Site

Agency
Contacted / Information Obtained
Document
Reviewed
WDNR As discussed in Section 4, the site is listed with three closed ERP and three closed LUST

listings. The WNDR had GIS Registry Packets available for four of the listings, which are
further discussed in Section 4.5.

The WDNR BRRTS was also searched for information regarding the closed SPILLS reported at
the site. Based on the nature of the ammonia releases (to the air) and the salt and
sewage/wastewater releases (into sewer/storm systems), these releases do not appear to
suggest a potential for impact to the site. As such, these releases are not further discussed.
The following provides a discussion of information available online for the site’s reported
petroleum, industrial chemical, or acid product releases.

June 1984: 50 gallons of mineral oil containing PCBs (over 50 parts per million [ppm]) was
spilled during transformer replacement activities; the material was recovered with absorbent.

March 1993: 30 gallons of antifreeze was released by a broken pipe under a sidewalk; the
material was recovered using absorbents.

January 1994: 3 gallons of hydraulic oil were released when a tank froze; the material was
recovered using absorbents and oil-impacted snow was removed.

July 1995: 1 gallon of petroleum was released and 30 gallons of antifreeze (ethylene glycol)
were spilled on two occasions; the petroleum reached the storm sewer but the antifreeze was
captured in the facility’s WWTP.

October 1993: 40 gallons of antifreeze was released from a failed heat exchanger and reached
the storm sewer.

October 1995: 15 gallons of petroleum was spilled from a broken line on a spotter truck; the
material was recovered with absorbent and disposed.

August 1996: 22 pounds of Freon was spilled on the second floor of the processing plant.

May 1995: an unreported amount of engine waste oil was spilled and may have reached the
storm sewer system.

October 1998: 75 gallons of hydraulic oil were released onto soil when a cylinder on an
elevator broke; the spilled oil/impacted soil was removed.

July 1999: 12 gallons of sulfuric acid were spilled; no further details listed.

December 1999: 12 gallons of a petroleum product was spilled due to backpressure from
filling a UST; they spill was cleaned with absorbent pads.

December 2000: 35 gallons of base (sodium hydroxide) was released from a broken flange on
a cleaning pipe; no further details are listed.

July 2004: 8,000 gallons of bleach (chlorinated water) was released when a gasket failed on a
reservoir that was being cleaned; none of the material was recovered.

August 2007: 5 gallons of antifreeze and 5 gallons of ethylene glycol were spilled and may
have reached the storm sewer, but did not appear to reach the Yahara River.

January 2010: 1,500 gallons of sodium hydroxide cleaning solution were release by the
delivery service; the spill was cleaned.
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Agency
Contacted / . .
ontacte Information Obtained
Document
Reviewed
April 2013: 3,100 pounds of antifreeze (ethylene glycol) was release from a system overheat;
the spill was cleaned by a hazmat team.
Based on a review of the available information and the closed status, these spills are not
considered a current environmental concern.
USEPA Documentation available online with the USEPA indicated that Oscar Mayer historically
manufactured insecticides (space spray, pyrethrum, and lethane) at the site in the late 1960s.
These compounds were registered with the US government by Oscar Mayer.
4.4 Previous Environmental Assessments and Activities

Based on a review of historical site documents and interviews with facility personnel, the following
prior environmental assessment, sampling, or remediation activities have been conducted at the site:

* Central Property - Chlorinated VOCs in Groundwater/ERP _Listing #02-13-000895

The Central Property was enrolled into the ERP with respect to groundwater impacts on February
22, 1984, and the presence of chlorinated compounds detected in four on-site groundwater
monitoring wells was reported to the WDNR in 1986. Chemicals detected in groundwater included
TCE; cis-1,2-dichloroethylene; vinyl chloride; xylene; ethyl benzene; toluene; methylene chloride;
chlorobenzene; and acetone. In 1994, the WDNR was notified that the concentrations of
chlorinated compounds in the wells were detected above state PALs. Oscar Mayer subsequently
had the 1994 Hydrogeologic report prepared to determine the extent and possible source(s) of the
impacts. Although the specific source(s) of the chlorinated compounds in groundwater were not
identified, several potential sources were proposed, including historical operations and the nearby
Truax and Demetral landfills. Between July 2001 and April 2005, semi-annual groundwater
monitoring was performed at the site. In December 2004, Oscar Mayer switched to municipal
wells for its supply of production water. Two of the production wells were abandoned and two
were maintained for backup fire control. Based on the results of the groundwater monitoring and
the closure of the production wells, Oscar Mayer requested closure of this incident on July 27,
2006. After the submittal of additional documentation, the WDNR approved final closure on
December 7, 2006 and listed the site on their GIS Registry to document residual groundwater
impacts.

A review of the WDNR GIS Registry file for this ERP listing indicated that impacts of vinyl chloride
above the enforcement standards were limited to the area beneath and immediately north of the
processing plant. A closure letter was issued by the WDNR, which determined that the impacts
left in place were investigated and remediated to the extent practicable under site conditions.
Although residual contamination remains on site, because closure has been granted,

Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.
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* Central Property - Petroleum USTs/LUST Listing #03-13-114831

Three USTs that were used for the storage of gasoline or diesel fuel were removed by 1997.
Subsequently, an investigation was conducted to evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater
impacts associated with releases from the USTs. The resulting 1998 SIR/RAP report was
submitted to the WDNR in January. The WDNR approved a plan for limited soil excavation and the
natural attenuation of groundwater impacts. After the case was transferred by the WDNR to the
Wisconsin Department of Commerce (WDC), the newly assigned agency approved closure of this
issue in March 2000, contingent upon the proper abandonment of monitoring wells, obtainment of
a deed notification, and the publication of a public notice. Subsequently, the WDC rescinded its
closure approval and transferred the case back to the WDNR. Additional groundwater monitoring
was performed until 2005. Based on the results of the groundwater monitoring activities and the
closure of the wells, Oscar Mayer requested closure of this issue on September 9, 2005. After the
submittal of additional documentation, the WDNR approved final closure on May 25, 2006 and
listed the Oscar Mayer site on their GIS Registry to document residual soil and groundwater
impacts.

A review of the WDNR GIS Registry file for this LUST listing indicates that USTs were located
outside the maintenance shop’s west exterior wall, at the southern portion of the shop. According
to a Site Plan, a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST (removed 1986), and 9,500-gallon gasoline and
10,000-gallon diesel fuel USTs (removed 1996) were located in this area; a new diesel fuel UST
(capacity not reported) was installed in the former location of the 10,000-gallon UST in 1996.
Although 1,141 tons of impacted soils were removed, residual soil contamination (described as
gasoline and GROs and DROs) and BTEX was left in place. Groundwater impacts were delineated
and identified in a limited area beneath the maintenance shop and outside the shop, near its west-
central portion. The maintenance of an asphalt barrier near the documented residual impacts was
assigned as part of the LUST closure. Although residual groundwater contamination may remain,
because closure has been granted, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

* West Property — ASTs / ERP #02-13-524010

On March 19, 2004, KL Engineering identified petroleum impacts during a soil boring investigation
performed during parking lot construction activities on the West Property and reported a release
to the WDNR. As described in Section 4.2, this area was formerly operated by a coal and fuel
company and contained twelve 10,000-gallon fuel oil ASTs that were removed between 1975 and
1985. Initial response activities included excavating 489 tons of petroleum-impacted soils and
removing approximately 9,000 gallons of petroleum-impacted groundwater from the excavation.
After further investigation, Oscar Mayer requested closure of the release on October 5, 2005.
After the submittal of additional documentation, the WDNR approved final closure on February 8,
2006 and listed the Metro Bus Station/Oscar Mayer site on their GIS Registry to document residual
soil and groundwater impacts.

A review of the GIS Registry file for this ERP listing did not provide additional information
regarding closure activities, with the exception that petroleum impacts were identified on the
northern portion of the West Property, at the southern end of the commuter parking area, in the
vicinity of the former fuel oil ASTs. Although residual contamination remains on-site, because
closure has been granted, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

* West Adjacent Property - Fuel Oil ASTs / LUST #03-13-000053

In February 1989, Oscar Mayer notified the WDNR of a release of approximately 14,000 gallons of
#2 fuel oil from buried underground piping that serviced current (and historical) fuel oil ASTs
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located on a leased property adjacent to the west of the processing plant (a.k.a. Hartmeyer
property). Initial spill response activities included the recovery of approximately 8,000 gallons of
fuel oil from the ground surface and in trenches at the Hartmeyer property. Dames and Moore
submitted a report describing the removal efforts to the WDNR in 1989. An investigation was then
conducted to evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater impacts associated with releases of fuel
oil from the belowground piping. According to the 2006 Hartmeyer AST Closure Request and the
2007 Final Closure Request, a Fuel Qil Spill Site Investigation and Remedial Options Report was
submitted to the WDNR in October 1991 and recommended remediation by natural attenuation for
groundwater impacts. After additional groundwater monitoring, D&M requested closure of the fuel
oil release in February 1996. The WDNR denied the closure request as the full extent of soil and
groundwater impacts had not been adequately delineated.

In 1999, BT?, Inc. took over the investigation and monitoring of this incident. Additional soil
sampling and monitoring well installation were performed in 2001. Quarterly groundwater
monitoring was performed in 2002 and 2003, and semi-annual sampling was conducted from 2004
through March 2006. Three monitoring wells were advanced on the Central Property, adjacent to
the railroad tracks for the collection of groundwater samples. The results did not identify
groundwater contamination in these wells. Based on the results of the groundwater monitoring
and the closure of the production wells, Oscar Mayer requested closure of the fuel oil release on
October 24, 2006. The WDNR requested additional delineation of residual free product before
closure could be granted. After performing additional free product delineation and the submittal of
additional documentation, the WDNR approved final closure on January 23, 2008 and listed the
Oscar Mayer/Hartmeyer AST site on their GIS Registry to document soil and groundwater impacts.

® 2015 UST Closure Report. A 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST was excavated and removed from an
area outside the west wall of the maintenance shop in 2014. According to the 2015 UST Closure
report, water was observed in the excavation; however, no sheens were visible on the water. A
total of four confirmatory soil samples were collected from sidewalls of the excavation and
analyzed for petroleum VOCs; soil samples were not collected from the base of the excavation,
due to the presence of water, or the east sidewall of the excavation, due to the presence of the
maintenance shop’s foundation. VOC concentrations ranged between <0.025 ppm to 0.041 ppm,
but all detections were below the WAC NR 720 RCLs Protective of Groundwater Quality values. As
the petroleum VOCs concentrations were below reportable levels, Ramboll Environ considers this
matter to represent a CREC.

4.5 User-Provided Information

Ramboll Environ provided Kraft Heinz with a User Questionnaire (consistent with Appendix X3 of the
ASTM Standard) that requested information relating to environmental liens, AULs, specialized
knowledge of the property, property value diminution, chain-of-title, or any other commonly known or
obvious indications of site contamination, that was not otherwise provided to Ramboll Environ.
Information obtained confirmed that an AUL has been established for the West Property. The user did
not provide any other information that was not otherwise obtained and reviewed by Ramboll Environ.
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5. SITE RECONNAISSANCE

51 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Ramboll Environ conducted a visit to the site on May 10, 2016. During the site visit, observations of
the interior of the majority of the buildings and the majority of the exterior portions of the site were
made to evaluate if any RECs, as defined in Chapter 2, are present. Ramboll Environ did not observe
the roof of the buildings, locked ancillary structures (i.e., water well house, equipment sheds), locked
and/or inaccessible areas of the buildings (i.e., raw meat processing areas, substations), or structures
on the East Property, and the gravel storage yard on the West Property, as these areas are leased to
other entities.

52 General Site Setting and Observations

Ramboll Environ made observations concerning all of the interior and exterior issues specified in
Sections 9.4.2 through 9.4.4 of the ASTM E1527-13 Standard. The presence or absence of each issue
of environmental interest or concern is noted in Table 7. Additional information regarding observed
and historical items is provided in the sections following the table.

Table 7: Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations

ASTM
Issue S . Observation
Section

Interior and Exterior Issues

Current use(s) of the property 9.4.2.1 See Section 3.2
Past use(s) of the property 9.4.2.2 See Section 4.2
Hazardous substances and petroleum products used, treated, 9.4.2.3 See Section 5.2.1

stored, disposed of, or generated on the property in connection
with identified present or past uses

Storage tanks: 9.4.2.4 See Sections 5.2.2 and 5.2.3
USTs (fill ports, vent pipes, manholes)

ASTs

Odors (strong, pungent, or noxious) 9.4.2.5 See Section 5.2.4

Pools of liquid, standing surface water, or sumps 9.4.2.6 See Section 3.2.3

Drums of hazardous substances or petroleum products 9.4.2.7 See Section 5.2.1

(5-gallon, 55-gallon, or totes)

Hazardous substance and petroleum product containers 9.4.2.8 See Section 5.2.1
(not necessarily in connection with identified uses)

Unidentified substance containers suspected of containing 9.4.2.9 Absent
hazardous substances or petroleum products
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Table 7: Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations
ASTM
Issue . Observation
Section

PCBs 9.4.2.10 | See Section 5.2.5
Electrical equipment on site (e.g., transformers, capacitors)
Electrical equipment known or likely to contain PCBs
Hydraulic equipment on site (e.g., elevators, truck dock lifts)
Hydraulic equipment known or likely to contain PCBs

Interior Issues
Heating/cooling systems 9.4.3.1 See Table 1
Stains or corrosion on interior floors, walls, or ceilings 9.4.3.2 See Section 5.2.6
(except for staining from water)
Floor drains and interior sumps 9.4.3.3 See Section 3.2

Exterior Issues
Pits, ponds, or lagoons on site or adjacent properties 9.4.4.1 Absent
Stained soil or pavement 9.4.4.2 See Section 5.2.7
Stressed vegetation (from other than insufficient water) 9.4.4.3 Absent
On-site solid waste disposal; areas apparently filled or graded by 9.4.4.4 See Section 5.2.8
non-natural causes; or mounds or depressions suggesting solid
waste disposal
Wastewater or other liquid (including storm water) or any discharge | 9.4.4.5 Absent
into a drain, ditch, underground injection system or stream on or
adjacent to the property
Wells (including dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, 9.4.4.6 See Section 5.2.9
abandoned wells, or other wells)
Septic systems or cesspools 9.4.4.7 Absent

Notes:

visit and from a review of the sources summarized in Section 4.

N/A — Not applicable

Observations noted in this table and discussed further below are based on information obtained during the site

See the ASTM Standard for a detailed description of the issues included in each referenced ASTM section.

Per the ASTM Standard, fluorescent light ballasts likely to contain PCBs do not need to be noted.
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The primary chemicals used at the site include primarily WWTP chemicals (i.e., flocculants, polymers,

coagulants), a variety of acids, and ammonia.

In addition, Kraft Heinz uses maintenance-related

materials, such as fuels, oils, lubricants, greases, non-chlorinated degreasers, welding gases,
boiler/cooling tower/wastewater treatment chemicals, refrigerants, sanitizers, and detergents.
Several dedicated drum and other storage areas are maintained at the site. These areas are used for
the storage of raw materials, ancillary chemicals, and wastes. Ramboll Environ’s observations
pertaining to the main drum, container (e.g., totes, roll-offs, etc.), and other storage areas at the
facility are summarized in the table below.

Table 8: Major Chemical and Waste Storage Areas
Storage Secondar
'g Description . Y Notes / Observations
Location™ Containment

Raw Materials and

Ancillary Chemicals

Machine shops
throughout the
processing plant
and in the
basement and
first floor of the
power plant

Each machine shop contains
smaller volume (retail-sized)
containers of maintenance
chemicals, in addition to 35- to 55-
gallon naphthalene drums (in parts
washers). A total of 16 smaller
parts washers are located
throughout the smaller machine
shops in the processing and power
plants.

The majority of lower-
volume chemicals are
stored in flammable
cabinets. Approximately
five of the parts washers
are located atop
secondary containment.

No evidence of significant
releases; two solvent drums
showed evidence of minor
past leakage. There was no
staining near floor drains;
flooring appears in good
condition.

Spice mixing/
packaging area

Storage and production areas
containing over 75 55-gallon drums
of various oils, acids, and liquid
smokes

No; stored atop plastic
pallets

Minor evidence of releases,
with some staining near a
floor drain that discharges
into the on-site WWTP;
flooring appears in good
condition

Meat storage
area in the
processing plant

Over 50 approximately 330-gallon
sodium lactate totes

No

No evidence of a release.

Throughout the
processing plant

Several 55-gallon drums and 330-
gallon totes of various food-grade
detergents and cleaning
compounds are stored in the
processing plant, with the majority
of the chemicals stored on its
ground floor

No; the majority of the
containers are stored
atop plastic boxes

Areas of incidental spillage
noted, but based on their
nature (food-grade cleaning
compounds), the spills do
not suggest a potential for
impact.
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Table 8: Major Chemical and Waste Storage Areas
Storage Secondar
'g Description . Y Notes / Observations
Location™ Containment

Waste Storage Areas

Inside the used
oil storage
room, attached
to the

Between 50—70 drums of used oil

No

One drum showed evidence
of leakage and was located
by a drain. The drain
discharges to the on-site

central machine
shop on the
ground floor of
the processing
plant

25-gallon drums of used oil, 33
55-gallon drums of oil, and 16
60-gallon oil containers

wastewater WWTP; flooring appears in
treatment good condition.
building
Inside the Two 55-gallon drums of waste oil No; stored atop concrete | Oily staining was noted at
wastewater the base of the drums;
treatment flooring appears in good
building condition.
Outside the Six 55-gallon drums of used oil at No; stored in the No evidence of a release.
wastewater the northeast corner of the concrete dock
treatment building, which are likely empty
building

Combined Storage Areas (Raw Material, Ancillary Chemical, and Waste)
Inside the A larger 55-gallon parts washer, Used oil drums and the Qil staining was observed

in-use oil containers are
stored atop or within a
secondary containment;
the remaining containers
are stored atop wooden
pallets or the brick and
concrete floor

inside and outside the
concrete secondary
containment unit housing in-
use oils; stains did not
appear to reach floor drains
and the flooring appears in
good condition.

Inside on the
ground and first
floors of the
power plant

Approximately 15 55-gallon drums
of oil, used oil, or coolant

No; stored atop wooden
pallets or the concrete
floor

Inside the
maintenance
shop

Approximately 25 to 30 55-gallon
drums of oil, used oil, and
antifreeze, an approximately 55-
gallon parts washer, and a large
salt mound (snow removal/deicing)

Isolated areas of oil staining
were observed in the power
plant, but do not appear to
reach floor drains. Isolated
staining in the machine shop
has reached a linear drain
that to discharges into the
on-site WWTP; flooring
appears in good condition.

Inside and
outside of the
sludge
dewatering
building

Various totes of polymers were
observed inside the building and
outside at its southeast corner

No; stored atop concrete
inside or outside of the
building

No evidence of a release.

Site Reconnaissance

34

Ramboll Environ



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT Privileged and Confidential

Table 8: Major Chemical and Waste Storage Areas

Storgge Description Seco'ndary Notes / Observations
Location™ Containment
Interior and Approximately 45 dumpsters, 2 No No evidence of a release.
exterior refuse compactors, and 1 cardboard bailer
containers are located inside the facility and
on the Central Property

* Only major, designated storage locations included. Other storage takes place on an ad hoc basis near points of
use/generation throughout the facility. Unless otherwise mentioned, this table does not include storage of retail-
sized containers of household-type maintenance or cleaning chemicals, or compressed gases; the storage of
these materials is not expected to pose a significant contamination concern.

A caged storage area in the maintenance shop was empty of drums containing hazardous waste at the
time of the inspection; however, universal wastes (bulbs and batteries) were observed stored in this
area in cardboard boxes and 5-gallon plastic pails.

5.2.2 Underground Storage Tanks

According to facility personnel, there are no currently active USTs at the site. According to the WDNR,
the facility is registered with five removed USTs containing fuel oil, gasoline, or diesel fuel that ranged
from 250- to 10,000-gallons and were removed between 1986 and 2014.

A LUST incident (#03-13-114831) was reported at the Central Property in 1996 in the vicinity of three
of these USTs. The USTs included a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST (removed 1986), and 9,500-gallon
gasoline and 10,000-gallon diesel fuel USTs (removed 1996) that were located along the west wall of
the maintenance shop. A discussion of the LUST incident and sampling/remedial activities conducted
on site in the area of these USTs was provided in Section 4.4. According to maps provided in the
WDNR GIS Registry Packet associated with this LUST incident, another diesel fuel UST was installed in
the excavation formerly containing the 10,000-gallon diesel fuel UST. This was a 12,000-gallon diesel
fuel UST that was removed in 2014. Soil sampling activities conducted following the removal of the
UST at that time is discussed further in Section 4.4.

Two other LUSTs were reported relating to the site and included a release (#03-13-000053) that was
reported in February 1989 and granted closure in January 2008 (west adjacent property) and a
release (#03-13-001744) that was reported in November 1992 and granted closure in August 1993.
The release reported in February 1989 was associated with a release of fuel oil from below grade
piping connected to west adjacent fuel oil ASTs (Hartmeyer property) that was assigned ERP/LAST
listings and is discussed further in Section 4.4. Facility personnel had no information pertaining to the
LUST reported in 1992, which is likely associated with a 250-gallon fuel oil UST that was removed at
that time. Additionally, there was no information available online with the WDNR regarding this
release. The absence of information related to this UST/LUST is considered a significant data gap, as
discussed further in Section 6.

Historical documentation revealed that, in 1942, a zinc chloride tank was located south of the power
plant, two gasoline tanks were identified outside at the northeast corner and west-central portion of
the maintenance shop, and three gasoline tanks were denoted on the southeast corner of the Central
Property, near a former gasoline station. However, based on the available information, it is not known
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if these tanks were aboveground or underground, if they were removed, or if the gasoline UST
removed near the maintenance shop in 1986 correlates to the documented tank system. As a note,
although no information pertaining to tanks was provided, two additional gasoline stations were
documented on the Central Property of the site between 1958 and 1967. Further, an inoperable
belowground automobile lift is present in the maintenance shop of the building. Belowground lifts
typically utilize approximately 35-gallon below-ground oil reservoirs.

5.2.3 Aboveground Storage Tanks

Several ASTs are maintained at the site, as summarized in Table 9. Facility personnel reported that
there are no current underground transfer lines used to convey the materials from the ASTs. As
discussed in Section 4.4., fuel oil ASTs were historically located on the Hartmeyer property located
adjacent to the west of the Central Property. Fuel oil from these ASTs was historically pumped, via
underground piping, to provide fuel for the boilers in the power plant.

Table 9: Summary of Aboveground Storage Tanks
Number Secondar
and Size Contents Location . Y Notes / Observations
Containment
(gal.)
In Use
1 x 550 Gasoline Outside, near the truck Yes (concrete No evidence of a release
washing area located south | dike)
1 x 2,000 Diesel fuel | of the WWTP
1 x 850 Flocculant Inside the wastewater No Some staining and corrosion was
treatment plant building observed at the base of the ASTs on
1 x 850 Coagulant the concrete floor surface.
Although the concrete appeared
pocked, there are no drains in the
area of the ASTs.
1 x 900 Sulfuric acid Inside the power plant No Some staining and corrosion was
observed at the base of the AST.
Although the concrete appeared
pocked, there are no drains in the
area of the ASTs.
1 x 150,000 | Fuel oil Unknown (registered to the | N/A The WNDR indicates this AST is in-
Central Property’s address) use. This is likely one of the two
ASTs that were / are located on the
west adjacent Hartmeyer property.
The AST currently located on the
Hartmeyer property is empty.*

4 Facility personnel indicated that although the AST continues to be connected to the site via aboveground piping,
it is no longer used by Kraft Heinz.
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Table 9: Summary of Aboveground Storage Tanks
Number Secondar
and Size Contents Location . Y Notes / Observations
Containment
(gal.)
Former
1 x 500 Waste oil Unknown (registered to the | N/A The WNDR indicates these ASTs
Central Property’s address) were removed in 2001 or 2004; as

1 x 250.000 | Fuel oil® noted above, the larger 250,000-
gallon tank may be the former AST
removed from the Hartmeyer
property or the empty AST currently
located on the Hartmeyer property.

6 x 820 Diesel fuel The WDNR indicates the ASTs were
associated with back-up generators
and removed in 2006 and 2008.

4 x 10,000 Fuel oil Unknown (registered to the The WNDR indicates these ASTs

West Property’s address) were removed in 1975 or 1985. A

8 x 101000 LAST incident and ERP #02-13-
524010 were reported in 2004, as
further discussed in Section 4.4.

Several process tanks containing non-petroleum products are present on site and within the buildings.
A total of 250,000 pounds of ammonia are present in various vessels, storage tanks, accumulators,
and condensers; ammonia storage containers are present primarily in and near the cooling building.
As part of the cooking process that uses hot water, there is a chilled water tank (28,000 gallons), a
hot water tank (28,000 gallons), and two brine tanks (19,060 and 18,637 gallons) located on the
ground floor of the processing plant. Several gaseous tanks, containing carbon dioxide and nitrogen,
are located north of the processing plant near potassium lactate, liquid salt, corn syrup, and brine
ASTs. Further, there are there several 400- to 800-gallon cleaning chemical ASTs located in the
central cleaning area in the processing plant.

In addition, a large water tank is present southwest of the power plant. Facility personnel indicated
the tank was historically used to hold process water; however, it now contains water for fire
suppression purposes. Three ASTs are also located at the southeast corner of the power plant; facility
personnel stated that these ASTs never contained product and have never been used.

5.2.4 Odors

Ramboll Environ noticed strong odors within the building from the cooking of meat products and
mixing/packaging of spices. According to facility personnel, no complaints have ever been received
from neighboring facilities or residents regarding odors emanating from the site, nor has the site
received correspondence from regulatory agencies regarding noise or odors.

5 It is unclear if this fuel oil AST correlates to the fuel oil tank depicted on the 1986 Sanborn map
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5.2.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Facility personnel were not aware of on-site equipment that is known to contain PCBs. Several pad-
and pole-mounted transformers are present throughout the site and are owned by Kraft Heinz or
Madison Gas & Electric. According to facility personnel, there are 46 facility-owned transformers on
site; however, their contents (PCB or non-PCB) is not known. The units that were inspected by
Ramboll Environ were labeled as non-PCB. Ramboll Environ saw no indication of leaks or releases
from electrical equipment observed during the site visit. Because all of the units were not inspected
and some of the units were likely installed before the 1979 federal ban on the manufacture of PCBs, it
is not known whether some of the transformer oils contain PCBs.

Because the majority of the buildings on the Central Property were constructed prior to the 1979
federal ban on the manufacture of PCBs, it is not known whether hydraulic oils in elevator systems,
lifts, hoists, dock leveling systems, or other types of electrical equipment, such as capacitors, contain
PCBs.

5.2.6 Stains or Corrosion on Interior Floors, Walls, or Ceilings

As noted in Sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.3, areas of solvent, oil, and acid staining were noted throughout
the buildings. The staining did not appear to be indicative of widespread releases or losses and
flooring surfaces in the vicinity of the staining appeared to be in good condition, with no evidence of
cracking. Floor drains are directed into the on-site WWTP.

5.2.7 Stained Soil or Pavement

Ramboll Environ observed evidence of pavement staining in the paved parking and storage areas on
site; facility personnel believe the staining likely resulted from minor drips from vehicles and trucks
parked in these areas. Pavement in the vicinity of the observed staining appeared to be in good
condition, with no evidence of cracking.

5.2.8 Solid Waste Disposal Areas or Areas Filled by Non-Natural Causes

Prior to development of the site in the early 1900s, the site consisted of marshy land and as such, it
appears that fill material was placed on site during development. Water well logs dating back to the
1930s documented drift, fill, and muck in site soils; no buried materials of concern (i.e., construction
debris, drums, etc.) were noted on the well logs.

By the late 1930s, the northern portion of the East Property appeared to be located within the borders
of a former north adjacent landfill/wastewater treatment facility. This landfill (Truax) was later
identified as a potential source of chlorinated solvent groundwater impacts identified north of the
processing plant during ERP assessment activities conducted on the Central Property of the site
between 1984 to 2006. The eastern portion of the landfill / wastewater treatment facility was
redeveloped as a shopping center. Additionally, following adjacent roadway construction activities in
the 1960s, the entire parcel appeared graded/disturbed. The West Property contained a coal and fuel
company by as early as 1932; large areas of this parcel were disturbed by the 1940s. The areas of
the parcel where fuel oil tanks were located were remediated and used for parking purposes by 1980
(see Section 4.4).

The Central Property of the site has undergone significant changes since the 1900s. By the early

1930s, areas of coal deposition are visible on the southeastern and south-central portions of the
parcel. Between the late 1940s and early 1960s, a coal mound was located on the northern portion of
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the parcel. Facility personnel indicated that residual coal been buried on the southwestern portion of
the site (in the former area of the stock pens).

5.2.9 Wells

According to facility personnel, several wells were advanced on site during the facility’s history for
potable and process water purposes. No wells are currently used, as all water used by Kraft Heinz has
been supplied by Madison Water Utility since 2004.

Ramboll Environ obtained records from the WGNHS documenting the installation of seven wells at the
site; no additional records for the site were available online. One well was installed on the East
Property in 1938 and appears to have been associated with a former residential structure located in
this area. According to information provided by the WGNHS and facility personnel, there appear to
have been at least six wells on the Central Property. Specifically, Well 2 was installed south of the
power plant in 1939 and was abandoned in 2004. Well 3 was originally installed southeast of the
WWTP in 1946, with replacement wells advanced in 1998 and 2000 (no abandonment documentation
provided). Well 4 was installed southwest of the maintenance shop in 1963 and was abandoned in
2007. Well 5 was installed on the northwestern corner of the Central Property in 1975 and was
abandoned in 2004; a well house that was not accessible at the time of the site visit continues to be
located on the northwestern corner of the Central Property. Well 6 was installed on the south-central
portion of the Central Property in 1965 and appears to have been replaced with another well in 1999;
this well was abandoned in 2007.

No additional well abandonment documentation was provided for review.
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6. FINDINGS, OPINION, AND CONCLUSIONS

Ramboll Environ performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-13 of the Kraft Heinz site located at 910 Mayer Street, 1126 and 1201 Huxley Street,
2150 Commercial Avenue, 1910 Roth Street, and 1010 North Street in Madison, Wisconsin in May
2016. The objective of the ESA was to identify RECs, as defined in the ASTM Standard. A list of key
definitions presented in the ASTM Standard is provided in Chapter 8 at the end of this report. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 6.2.

6.1 Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions
6.1.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Ramboll Environ has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-13 of the Kraft Heinz site commonly identified as 910 Mayer Street in Madison,
Wisconsin. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 6.2 of this
report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the site, except for the
following:

¢ Potential Impacts from the Historical Industrial Operations. Specific operations associated
with the historical industrial use of the site include:

- Central Property Operations: The Central Property has been operated as a meat processing
and packaging facility, as well as other purposes, since at least 1915. Related operations have
historically involved (and currently involve) equipment and machinery which required the use
of chemicals, including solvents, petroleum products, acids, and maintenance-related
products. By 1942, features inside the processing plant included “tank rooms”; no additional
information concerning the tank room was available. Three gasoline filling and repair stations
were documented on the Central Property between 1958 and 1967, and documentation
available online with the USEPA indicated that Oscar Mayer historically manufactured
insecticides (space spray, pyrethrum, and lethane) at the facility in the late 1960s; no further
information regarding these operations was available. As part of manufacturing operations,
Oscar Mayer reportedly used chlorinated solvents (e.g., TCE; 1,1-DCE; methylene chloride;
and PCE) in a spice extraction process and for cleaning activities. Soil and groundwater
sampling activities were performed on site between 1986 and 2006 in specific portions of the
site and were tailored to address releases from tanks or other spills. Although sampling
activities identified chlorinated solvent impacts on the northern portion of the site, it was
suggested that the impacts may have been the result of historical on-site operations and/or
off-site sources, including nearby landfills (as discussed in the CREC discussion below, this
issue has been granted closure). Historical cleaning and fabrication activities were reported to
have occurred near the former stock pens and maintenance shop.

- Central Property Below-Grade/Above-Grade Features. Historical documentation revealed that,
in 1942, a zinc chloride tank was located south of the power plant, two gasoline tanks were
located outside at the northeast corner and west-central portion of the maintenance shop, and
three gasoline tanks were located on the southeast corner of the Central Property, near a
former gasoline station. Based on the available information, it is not known if these tanks
were aboveground or underground, if they were removed, or if the gasoline UST removed near
the maintenance shop in 1986 correlates to one of the above documented tank systems.
Further, a belowground automobile lift is present in the maintenance shop of the building.
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- Central Property Coal Storage Areas: By the early 1930s, areas of coal deposition were
present on the southeastern and south-central portions of the Central Property. Between the
late 1940s and early 1960s, a coal mound was located on the northern portion of the Central
Property. Facility personnel indicated that residual coal may have been buried on the
southwestern portion of the site (in the former area of the stock pens).

- East Property Operations: Between the late 1930s and mid-1950s, the northern portion of the
East Property appeared to be located within the borders of a former north adjacent
landfill/wastewater treatment facility. The eastern portion of this off-site landfill/wastewater
treatment area was redeveloped with a shopping center by 2000; however, the western
portion of the landfill has not been redeveloped. Based on limited available information,
remedial activities planned for the landfill included a clay cap, expansion of the gas extraction
system, and continued groundwater monitoring for 30 years (as of the 1990s). The current
status of the landfill is not available through WDNR’s website, and Ramboll Environ has
requested information from the WDNR.

- West Property Operations: The West Property was developed with coal and fuel facilities,
including coal storage areas and multiple fuel oil tanks, from 1937 to approximately 1985.
The northeastern portion of the West Property where former fuel tanks were located was
remediated and has been used for parking purposes since the early 2000s.

6.1.2 Controlled RECs

The following CRECs were identified related with regulatory closure and do not appear to represent a
current environmental concern, assuming the buildings, structures, and other institutional controls or
engineered barriers remain in place.

* Chlorinated VOCs in Groundwater. The Central Property of the site was assigned ERP
#02-13-000895 following the discovery of chlorinated compounds in four on-site groundwater
wells in 1986. The chlorinated compounds detected in groundwater included TCE; cis-1,2-
dichloroethylene; vinyl chloride; xylene; ethyl benzene; toluene; methylene chloride;
chlorobenzene; and acetone. In 1994, the WDNR was notified that the concentrations of
chlorinated compounds in the wells were detected above state PALs. Between July 2001 and April
2005, semi-annual groundwater monitoring was performed at the site. Based on the results of the
sampling activities, the WDNR approved final closure of this ERP listing on December 7, 2006,
which was listed on their GIS Registry to document residual groundwater impacts on site. A
review of the WDNR GIS Registry file for this ERP listing indicates that vinyl chloride impacts
above enforcement standards are limited to the area beneath and immediately north of the
processing plant. Although residual groundwater contamination may remain, because closure has
been granted, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

¢ Removed Petroleum USTs. Three USTs, a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST (removed 1986), and
9,500-gallon gasoline and 10,000-gallon diesel fuel USTs (removed 1996), were located outside
the maintenance shop’s west exterior wall, at the southern portion of the shop. An investigation
was conducted to evaluate the extent of potential soil and groundwater impacts associated with
releases from the USTs in 1997. As petroleum impacts were discovered, LUST #03-13-114831
was assigned to the site. Groundwater monitoring activities continued to be performed in this
area until 2005. The WDNR approved final closure on May 25, 2006 and listed this LUST on their
GIS Registry to document residual soil and groundwater impacts, including residual soil
contamination (GROs, DROs, and BTEX) and petroleum-impacted groundwater beneath the
maintenance shop and outside the shop, near its west-central portion. The maintenance of an
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asphalt barrier near the documented residual soil impacts was assigned as part of the LUST
closure. Although residual contamination remains on site, because closure has been granted,
Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

* West Property ASTs. On March 19, 2004, KL Engineering identified petroleum impacts in soil
during parking lot construction activities on the northeast corner of the West Property and
reported a release to the WDNR. Subsequently, a LAST incident and ERP #02-13-524010 were
assigned to the site. The West Property was formerly operated by a coal and fuel facility and
contained twelve 10,000-gallon fuel oil ASTs that were removed between 1975 and 1985; the
release was identified in the area of these former ASTs. Initial response activities included
excavating 489 tons of petroleum-impacted soils and removing approximately 9,000 gallons of
petroleum-impacted groundwater from the excavation. Following additional sampling activities,
the WDNR approved final closure of the ERP on February 8, 2006 and listed this ERP on their GIS
Registry to document residual soil and groundwater impacts. Although residual contamination
remains on-site, because closure has been granted, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to
represent a CREC.

® 2014 UST Closure. A 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST was excavated and removed from an area
outside the west wall of the maintenance shop in 2015. Water was observed in the excavation;
however, no sheens were visible on the water. A total of four confirmatory soil samples were
collected from sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed for petroleum VOCs; soil samples were not
collected from the base of the excavation, due to the presence of water, or the east sidewall of the
excavation, due to the presence of the maintenance shop’s foundation. VOC concentrations
ranged between <0.025 ppm to 0.041 ppm, but all detections were below the WAC NR 720 RCLs
Protective of Groundwater Quality values. As the petroleum VOCs concentrations were below
reportable levels, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a CREC.

6.1.3 Significant Data Gap Issues

Ramboll Environ identified significant data gaps associated with the following issue. These significant
data gaps affect Ramboll Environ’s ability to assess whether the issues are CRECs or HRECs:

e 1999 ERP and 1992 LUST Listings. Ramboll Environ has insufficient information regarding two
incidents that have been closed by the WDNR: a 1999 ERP and a 1992 LUST report. The site
(Oscar Mayer Lift) was enrolled into the ERP on March 4, 1999 (ERP #02-13-221826); an end date
of May 13, 1999 was assigned to its closure. A LUST (#03-13-001744) was reported Oscar Mayer
Foods in November 1992 in association with a release of petroleum and was granted closure in
August 1993. Although both incidents are listed as closed, facility personnel had no information
pertaining to these listings and no documentation was available online. Information was
requested from the WDNR; however, a response has not yet been received. This lack of
information represents a significant data gap. Absent further information, Ramboll Environ cannot
confirm whether these issues would be classified as CRECs or HRECs.

6.1.4 Other Findings

In addition to RECs, CRECs, and findings associated with significant data gaps discussed above, the
following additional findings related to potential contamination concerns were identified:

* West Adjacent Property Fuel Oil Release. In February 1989, Oscar Mayer notified the WDNR

of a release of approximately 14,000 gallons of #2 fuel oil from buried underground piping that
serviced current (and historical) fuel oil ASTs located on a leased property adjacent to the west of

Findings, Opinion, and Conclusions 42 Ramboll Environ



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT Privileged and Confidential

the processing plant. Three monitoring wells were advanced on the site (i.e., Central Property)
adjacent to the railroad tracks for the collection of groundwater samples. The results did not
identify groundwater contamination in these wells. Although contamination remains on the west
adjacent property, closure was granted by the WDNR.

* Fill Materials. Before site development in the early 1900s, the site and surrounding areas
consisted of marshy areas that were subsequently filled during development. Water well logs for
the Central Property that date back to the 1930s documented drift, fill, and muck in site soils.
Following adjacent roadway construction activities in the 1960s, the entire East Property appeared
graded/disturbed. In addition, a former fly ash disposal area was present on the northeast corner
of the Central Property, beneath the current parking lot; dates of use of this disposal area were
not provided. No further information regarding the source(s) of fill used to grade the site was
available.

* Potential Migration of Contamination from Off-site Properties. The site is located adjacent
to and in the presumed downgradient direction from two off-site properties listed on databases
indicative of potential soil or groundwater contamination. The former Burke WWTP and former
Truax Landfill located adjacent to the north-northeast of the site are listed with an open ERP listing
and as a SHWS and a portion of the landfill/wastewater treatment facility may have extended onto
the East Property. The database stated that the presence of chlorinated solvents on the
northeastern portion of the Central Property may have been the result of the operation of the
landfill. Based on the available information, there is no indication as to whether contamination at
these adjacent properties represents a significant contamination risk to the site; however,
consistent with ASTM requirements, Ramboll Environ has attempted to undertake a further review
of the listings through submission of a FOIA request to the WDNR. At the time of this report,
Ramboll Environ was still awaiting a reply and this is, therefore, considered a data gap. Also, one
property located potentially upgradient of (but not adjacent to) the site is listed on a database
indicative of potential soil and groundwater contamination. Specifically, ShopKo Store No. 034
(approximately 0.7 miles northeast of the site) is listed as a Brownfields. If contamination
associated with off-site properties is found to have migrated onto the site, it is expected that any
remedial activities would be the responsibility of the entity(ies) named in the listing or other
designated responsible party and not Kraft Heinz.

6.1.5 De Minimis Conditions

De minimis conditions are those that do not represent a material risk of harm to public health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Ramboll Environ identified the following de minimis
conditions related to the site:

¢ Pavement and Floor Staining. Ramboll Environ observed areas of exterior pavement and
interior flooring where oil stains were apparent. The stains were limited in areal extent, the
underlying pavement/flooring appeared to be intact, and no stains appeared to reach storm water
drains. As such, Ramboll Environ considers this matter to represent a de minimis condition.

* Historical Agricultural, Residential, or Commercial Use of the Site. Based on
Ramboll Environ’s review of historical information sources, portions of the site may historically
have been used for agricultural purposes from 1932 to 1955. Additionally, areas of the site were
previously improved with an ice rink, a warehouse, a commercial structure (of unknown use), and
residences and associated outbuildings between the 1930s and 1999. Ramboll Environ was not
provided with any specific information regarding these historical uses. It is unlikely that any
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6.2
The

residual impact from these uses would be the subject of regulatory scrutiny in the context of a
non-residential land use scenario. As such, Ramboll Environ characterizes this finding as a de
minimis condition, provided the site use remains industrial.

Analysis of Data Gaps

ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the

practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A
data gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience,
raises reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether
a given issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on
significant data gaps.

Limiting conditions and deviations to the ASTM Standard for the assessment are discussed below.

Non

Due to extended age of the site, it was not possible to interview representatives dating back to the
site’s first developed industrial, commercial, or residential use in the mid-1910s. However,
Ramboll Environ conducted interviews with representatives of Kraft Heinz with tenure at the site
dating back to 2002 and reviewed other historical sources regarding former uses of the site.

During the site visit, Ramboll Environ did not observe the roof of the buildings due to access and
safety constraints. Ramboll Environ also did not observe inside locked ancillary structures (i.e.,

water well house, equipment sheds), locked and/or inaccessible areas of the buildings (i.e., raw
meat processing areas, substations), or structures on the East Property, and the gravel storage

yard on the West Property, as these areas are leased to other entities.

Ramboll Environ has requested site-related information, but not yet received a response, from the
Madison and Dane County Environmental Health Department, and the Madison Building and Fire
Departments.

Facility personnel did not have copies of certain past site investigation reports and the reports
were not otherwise available from the WDNR’s website. As such, Ramboll Environ submitted a
FOIA request to the WDNR; as of the date of this report, no response has been received.

The user indicated that an AUL is associated with the West Property. As it is a user requirement,
Ramboll Environ did not conduct a review of records to identify whether any additional
environmental liens or AULs have been imposed on the site.

e of the exceptions, deletions, deviations, or site reconnaissance limitations noted above are

considered to represent significant data gaps, with the exception of the previous site investigation
reports related to ERP listing #02-13-221826 and LUST listing #03-13-001744 that were not available
for Ramboll Environ’s review. The effect of this significant data gap on Ramboll Environ’s conclusions
with respect to conditions at the site is discussed in Section 6.1.
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8. ASTM DEFINITIONS

The following definitions are presented in the ASTM Standard:

REC - Recognized Environmental Condition:

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: 1) due to release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

CREC - Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition:

A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority,
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls.

HREC - Historical Recognized Environmental Condition:

A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property
to any required controls.

De minimis Condition:

A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.

Data Gap / Significant Data Gap:

A lack of or inability to obtain information required by the practice despite good faith efforts by the
environmental professional to gather such information. A data gap is significant if other information
and/or professional experience raises concerns involving the data gap.

Please note that the term “other finding” is not defined by ASTM; rather, Ramboll Environ uses the
term to connote areas of contingent risk that are not clearly defined by the ASTM Standard.
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ENVIRONMENT
RAMBOLL FINYLIeN RONMENT

ERIN E. VEDER

Principal

Erin Veder specializes in conducting Phase | and Il environmental site
assessments, due diligence evaluations and regulatory compliance
reviews, and providing technical support to attorneys, lenders,
investors and industrial clients. Erin has completed and/or managed
environmental assessments and due diligence reviews of more than a
thousand industrial and commercial facilities in North America, South
America, Europe and Asia, on behalf of buyers, sellers and lenders, to
evaluate known and potential environmental liabilities. These
assessments have been conducted over a broad array of industrial
and commercial sectors, and have covered all environmental areas,
including hazardous waste management, wastewater and stormwater
discharges, air emissions, chemical storage, and reporting and soil
and groundwater contamination. Erin has also managed multi-media
EHS compliance auditing programs for Fortune 100 and 500
companies.

CONTACT INFORMATION

EDUCATION Erin E. Veder

2005

MS, Environmental Management ebantz@environcorp.com
Stuart Graduate School of Business +1 (312) 288-3810

lllinois Institute of Technology, Chicago, lllinois
Ramboll Environ

1997 333 West Wacker Drive
BS, Civil Engineering Suite 2700
Purdue University, West Lafayette, Indiana Chicago, IL 60606

United States of America

PROJECTS

e Project Manager for a large-scale environmental due diligence
project of a chemical company with more than
60 sites located in the United States, Canada, and Brazil.
Developed a multi-phased approach to cost-effectively complete
the environmental review in a timely manner, which included
interviews with company personnel, file reviews, and full Phase
| and abbreviated site visits at select sites. Approximately 30
sites were selected for site visits based on several factors,
including age, operations, geography, regulatory compliance
obligations, known and potential environmental liabilities, and
on-going remediation issues. The evaluation included the
development of reasonable expected costs associated with
known and potential environmental liabilities. The deliverable
included an evaluation of known and projected environmental
capital expenditures, known and potential environmental
liabilities and known and projected future environmental
spending.
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2/3

Project Manager for an environmental liability assessment to evaluate the financial risk associated
with the acquisition of more than 50 multi-national manufacturing, warehouse and commercial
facilities. Developed a multi-phased approach that combined file reviews, focused site visits,
telephone interviews and environmental agency research. Findings were summarized and ranked
based on overall potential financial liability.

Project Manager for the EHS compliance auditing program for a heavy machine manufacturing
company, including multi-media EHS compliance audits of sites located in North America, South
America, Europe and the Asia-Pacific. ENVIRON assisted with every step of the audit from the pre-
planning to the development of the corrective actions. The deliverable incorporated the company’s
internal EHS management system requirements and a risk ranking.

Project Manager for Phase Il environmental assessments of six sites located in Germany, Singapore,
Malaysia and Japan conducted on behalf of a potential buyer. Prepared scopes of work for the site
investigations, coordinated the field work with regional staff, and reviewed and compared the
analytical data to International and Local standards.

Member of project management team for an environmental liability assessment of six
manufacturing facilities located in United States, France, China, and Mexico. Review consisted of
Phase | ESAs, Phase Il Site Investigations, and environmental and health and safety compliance
audits at the six facilities. Coordinated the staffing of audits, preparation of scope of work for Phase
s, and reviewed project deliverables. Findings and potential financial risk associated with the
facilities were summarized in site workbooks and summary reports.

Acted as the EHS Manager for a printing industry chemical producer with six facilities located in the
United States, following the acquisition by an existing client. Responsibilities included the
preparation of compliance-related plans and permit applications, annual reporting and
recordkeeping, training, accident/release reporting, and management of ongoing site investigation
and remedial activities.

Member of project management team and auditing team for environmental liability assessment to
evaluate the financial risk associated with the acquisition of 66 automotive parts manufacturing
facilities located in 23 countries in North America, Europe, Asia, and South America. Developed a
multi-phased approach that combined file reviews, focused site visits, telephone interviews and
environmental agency research. Findings were summarized and ranked based on overall potential
financial liability.

Auditor for 1ISO 14001 EMS and OHSAS 18001 health and safety management system Gap Analyses
and EMS implementation for a major defense contractor in the United States. Coordinated audits,
performed site management system reviews and gap analysis reporting.

Manager and member of audit team for Environmental Performance, 1SO 14001 EMS Gap Analysis
and Sustainability review for a major international manufacturer in the flexible packaging and
aluminum can industry. Performed site EMS reviews, compliance audits, and gap analysis reporting.

Assisted in a file review to evaluate financial risk associated with the environmental condition of a
major real estate portfolio (greater than 500 sites) for a United States lender.

Assisted in the preparation of an environmental liability assessment associated with the terms of a
previous agreement. The assessment included the evaluation of gasoline stations, oil pipelines, oil
terminals, and off-site disposal locations associated with the agreement. Existing and potential
environmental issues were determined and associated estimated costs of liability were assigned and
reported.

Assisted in the preparation of an ambient air quality analysis to determine off-site impacts from
modifications and expansions of a power plant. This analysis included the preparation of an air
emission inventory, use of air dispersion modeling to evaluate off-site impacts and Prevention of
Significant Deterioration (PSD) increment standards.
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e Assist clients in the preparation of state operating air permits and Annual Emission Reports for
submittal to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA).

e Assisted in the preparation of the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) plan, the Addendum to the
Work Plan for Additional Free Product Removal/Groundwater Control and the Monthly Reports on
Groundwater Control and Product Removal for a State Hazardous Waste Site located in Ohio.

e Provided technical litigation support for matters involving soil and groundwater contamination,
including document review, site evaluation, and evaluation of applicable state and federal
regulations.

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING & ACADEMIC HONORS

OSHA 40-hour Hazardous Waste and Annual Updates

Attended a 16-hour ISO 14001 training seminar

2005 Academic Distinction Award (lllinois Institute of Technology)

MEMBERSHIPS
Air and Waste Management Association (AWMA)
Midwest Auditing Roundtable

PUBLICATIONS & PRESENTATIONS
Kennington, B.S., Travers, M.A. and Veder, E.E. Green Solutions: Development of a Sustainable
Remedy for a CERCLA Site, Society of Environmental Toxicology and Chemistry Conference, 2009.

Regelbrugge, David and Veder, Erin. Environmental, Health and Safety Compliance Auditing to Minimize
Business Risks, presentation at the National Association of Printing Ink Manufacturers Annual
Conference, October 2012.
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ANDREA KLEINAITIS

Senior Associate

Andrea Kleinaitis specializes in conducting Phase | environmental site
assessments (ESAs), due diligence evaluations and limited
environmental compliance reviews. Andrea has completed
assessments of more than 500 industrial and commercial facilities in
North America, on behalf of buyers, sellers, or lenders, to evaluate
known and potential environmental liabilities. These assessments
have been conducted over a broad array of industrial and commercial
sectors. She has also performed radon, lead-based paint (LBP), lead-
in-drinking water (LIDW) and asbestos-containing material (ACM)
surveys.

CAREER
Senior Associate, Ramboll Environ, Chicago, lllinois (2010 to present.

EDUCATION
1997 CONTACT INFORMATION

MS, Environmental Sciences Andrea Kleinaitis

Minnesota State at Mankato
akleinaitis@environcorp.com

1994 +1 (312) 288-3836

BS, Biology

University of lllinois at Chicago Ramboll Environ

333 West Wacker Drive
Suite 2700

Chicago, IL 60606
United States of America

PROJECTS
Phase 1 ESA and Environmental Due Diligence

e Conducted Phase | ESAs and limited environmental compliance
reviews of over 500 properties, including steel foundries, printing
facility, and various manufacturing facilities.

e Conducted radon, LBP, LIDW, and ACM surveys of over 100
properties, including educational, residential, commercial, and
industrial facilities.

e Conducted Phase | ESAs for stock and asset purchases, and
refinancing and foreclosure transactions, as well as radon, LBP,
and asbestos surveys as a non-ASTM part of Phase | ESAs.

e Created scopes of work, budgets, and report templates.
e Managed the status of environmental reports and portfolios.

e Performed internal review activities.
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REGISTRATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

Licensed Asbestos Building Inspector, lllinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) License
No. 100-09113

Licensed Lead Building Inspector, ISPH License No. L-007243
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Kraft Foods
910 Mayer Ave
Madison, WI 53704

Inquiry Number: 5065128.2s
October 02, 2017

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-GON
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 43.1102710 - 43° 6’ 36.97"

Longitude (West):

Universal Tranverse Mercator:
UTM X (Meters):

UTM Y (Meters):

89.3567370 - 89° 21’ 24.25”
Zone 16

308241.0

4775541.0

Elevation: 859 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map:
Version Date:

5954805 MADISON EAST, WI
2013

Northeast Map:
Version Date:

5954797 DE FOREST, WI
2013

Southwest Map:
Version Date:

5954807 MADISON WEST, WI
2013

Northwest Map: 5953805 WAUNAKEE, WI

Version Date: 2013
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20151011

Source: USDA

TC5065128.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS TP
A2 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A3 MADISON CTY--OSCAR M 910 MAYER AVE WI SHWIMS TP
A4 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS, RMP TP
A5 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS TP
A6 KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, 910 MAYER AVE WI AIRS TP
A7 OSCAR MAYER FOODS 910 MAYER AVENUE WI RGA LUST TP
A8 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CO 910 MAYER AVE WI RGA LUST TP
A9 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A10 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
All OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBU 910 MAYER AV WI ASBESTOS, WITIER 2 TP
Al2 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A13 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
Al4 910 MAYER AVE HMIRS TP
A15 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
Al6 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
Al7 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS TP
A18 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A19 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A20 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A21 OSCAR MAYER FOODS 910 MAYER AVE WI RGA LUST TP
A22 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A23 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A24 KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - 910 MAYER AVENUE RMP TP
A25 KRAFT FOODS, INC. 910 MAYER AVENUE RMP TP
A26 910 MEYER AVE ERNS TP
A27 KRAFT FOODS GROUP IN 910 MAYER AVE RCRA-LQG, WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI CRS, WI... TP
A28 910 MAYER AVE WI UST, WI AST TP
A29 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A30 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS TP
A3l 910 MAYER AVE ERNS TP
A32 KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL | 910 MAYER AVE WI RGA LUST TP
A33 NUTRI-FEED CORP 910 MAYER AVE WI SHWIMS TP
A34 OSCAR MAYER INC 910 MAYER AVE WI WRRSER TP
A35 KRAFT FOODS NORTH AM 910 MAYER AVE WI RGA LUST TP
A36 KRAFT FOODS GROUP, I 910 MAYER AVENUE WITIER 2 TP
A37 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS TP
A38 910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS TP
A39 910 MEYER AVE ERNS TP

5065128.2s Page 2



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
A40 OSCAR MAYER 910 MAYER AVE WI RGA LUST TP
A4l 910 MEYER AVE ERNS TP
B42 900 PACKERS AVE WI AST Higher 5, 0.001,
C43 CHETS CAR CARE CTR 2020 ABERG AVE RCRA-CESQG, WI SHWIMS, FINDS, ECHO, WI MANIFEST Higher 51, 0.010, North
C44 CHETS CAR CARE CENTE 2020 ABERG AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 51, 0.010, North
C45 2020 ABERG AVE WI AST Higher 51, 0.010, North
D46 MADISON AREA TECHNIC 2125 COMMERCIAL AVE RCRA-CESQG, WI SHWIMS, FINDS, ECHO, WI ASBESTOS,... Lower 85, 0.016, South
D47 2125 COMMERCIAL AVE WI UST, WI AST Lower 85, 0.016, South
B48 B & B SUPER SERVICE 1009 PACKERS AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 94, 0.018, ESE
E49 MADISON 1948-72 (TRU ABERG AVENUE WI SHWS Higher 127, 0.024, NNW
F50 MILLVANDER PROPERTY 2530 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI ERP Lower 175, 0.033, SSW
G51 1201 HUXLEY ST WI AST Lower 256, 0.048, NNW
G52 MADISON METRO NORTH 1201 HUXLEY ST WI ERP, WI LAST, WI CRS, WI AUL Lower 256, 0.048, NNW
E53 NORTHGATE CAR WASH 1901 ABERG AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 355, 0.067, NNW
H54 2302 COMMERCIAL AVE WI UST, WI AST, WI Financial Assurance, WI TIER 2 Higher 367, 0.070, SE
F55 UNION CAB COOP 2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI AUL, WI SPILLS Lower 375, 0.071, SSW
F56 2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI UST, WI AST Lower 375, 0.071, SSW
157 1212 HUXLEY ST WI AST Lower 422, 0.080, NNW
158 1212 HUXLEY ST RCRA-CESQG, WI SHWIMS, FINDS, ECHO, WI ASBESTOS Lower 422, 0.080, NNW
H59 PENLO INC DBA DEONS 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 424, 0.080, SSE
H60 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI UST, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI... Higher 424, 0.080, SSE
H61 PENLO INC 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 424, 0.080, SSE
J62 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI UST, WI AST, WI Financial Assurance Lower 481, 0.091, SSW
J63  UNION CAB OF MADISON 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, WI LAST, WI LUST, WI CRS, WI... Lower 481, 0.091, SSW
K64 OSCAR MAYER 701 RUSKIN STREET WI ERP, WI SPILLS Lower 508, 0.096, SW
L65 705 RUSKIN STREET WI AST Lower 546, 0.103, SW
L66 PITSTOP AUTOMOTIVE 705 RUSKIN ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 546, 0.103, SW
K67 710 RUSKIN ST WI UST, WI AST Lower 548, 0.104, SW
K68 SCHOOL SERVICES 710 RUSKIN ST WI LUST, WI AUL, WI SPILLS Lower 548, 0.104, SW
K69 718 RUSKIN ST WI AST Lower 550, 0.104, SW
K70 A&D AUTOMOTIVE LLC 722 RUSKIN ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 550, 0.104, SW
M71 TRAFFIC SIGNING & MA 1115 ONEIL AVE WI SHWIMS Lower 597, 0.113, NW
M72 TRAFFIC SIGNING AND 1115 ONEIL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 597, 0.113, NW
M73 D & B AUTO SERVICE C 1113 O NEALL ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 604, 0.114, NW
J74  PLUMBING VENTURES LL 2436 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI BROWNFIELDS, WI BRRTS Lower 606, 0.115, SSW
J75 2436 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI AST Lower 606, 0.115, SSW
K76 ROUNDHOUSE PRINTING 1741 COMMERCIAL AVE WI SHWIMS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WI... Lower 621, 0.118, SW
N77 1422 PACKERS AVE WIUST Higher 828, 0.157, North
N78 CITY VIEW VENTURE PR 1422 PACKERS AVE WI LUST, WI BROWNFIELDS, WI BRRTS Higher 828, 0.157, North
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Target Property Address:

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
079 1800 COMMERCIAL AVE WI UST Lower 828, 0.157, SW
080 1800 COMMERCIAL AVE WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI SPILLS,... Lower 828, 0.157, SW
81 REYNOLDS PROPERTY 1401 PACKERS AVE WI ERP Lower 851, 0.161, NE
82 KOSCHKEE TRANSFER FA 702 RUSKIN AVE WI LUST, WI AUL, WI SPILLS Lower 857, 0.162, WSW
83 KONZ WOOD PRODUCTS C 616 N PERKINS ST WI LUST Higher 903, 0.171, SE
P84 DONS TRANSMISSION SE 2413 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI BROWNFIELDS,... Lower 937, 0.177, South
P85 2411 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI UST Lower 954, 0.181, South
P86 2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV WIUST Lower 1042, 0.197, SSW
P87 2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 1042, 0.197, SSW
P88 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI AST Lower 1049, 0.199, South
89 MADISON RAILYARD 1890 E JOHNSON WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO  Lower 1051, 0.199, SSW
Q90 TAFF PROPERTY 601 N SHERMAN AVE WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL Lower 1082, 0.205, SW
Q91 601 N SHERMAN AVE WI UST Lower 1082, 0.205, SW
R92 2426 SUPERIOR ST WIUST Lower 1125, 0.213, SW
R93 CRARY ESTATE PROPERT 2426 SUPERIOR ST WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL Lower 1125, 0.213, SW
Q94 LAKEWOOD PLAZA 605-619 N SHERMAN AV WI SHWIMS Lower 11383, 0.215, WSW
95 COPPS #8178 2502 SHOPKO DR WI SHWIMS Lower 1173, 0.222, ENE
S96 GARRETT CONST CO INC 2354 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI SHWIMS, WI LUST Lower 1207, 0.229, SSW
S97 2354 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI UST Lower 1207, 0.229, SSW
Q98 525 N SHERMAN AVE WIUST Lower 1219, 0.231, SW
99 2551 HOARD ST WI UST Higher 1245, 0.236, SSE
T100 619 N SHERMAN AVE RCRA-CESQG, WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW
T101 PAULS CLASSIC CLEANE 619 N SHERMAN AVE WI AUL Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW
S102 MADISON CTY (DEMETRA 6TH ST & PACKERS AVE WI WDS Lower 1270, 0.241, South
S103 MADISON CTY DEMETRAL  6TH ST & PACKERS AVE WI ERP, WI SWF/LF, WI SHWIMS Lower 1270, 0.241, South
Q104 484 N SHERMAN AVE WIUST Lower 13183, 0.249, WSW
Q105 AMOCO OIL CO 484 N SHERMAN AVE WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL Lower 1313, 0.249, WSW
U106 1714 ROTH ST RCRA-CESQG, WI SHWIMS, FINDS, ECHO, WI MANIFEST  Higher 1337, 0.253, WNW
107 464 N SHERMAN AVE RCRA-CESQG, WI SHWIMS, FINDS, ECHO, WI MANIFEST  Lower 1364, 0.258, WSW
T108 PRESSENTIN PROPERTY 524 N SHERMAN AVE WI LUST Lower 1384, 0.262, WSW
V109 WALSH FAMILY PRACTIC 1001 N SHERMAN AVE WI SHWIMS Higher 1407, 0.266, West
110 MAPLE BLUFF VIL 18 OXFORD PL WI SHWIMS Higher 1483, 0.281, West
Ulll SPEEDWAY 4090 1101 N SHERMAN WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI SPILLS,... Higher 1483, 0.281, WNW
U112 LAUNDRYLAND 1131 N SHERMAN AVE WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, WI AUL Higher 1537, 0.291, WNW
V113 SHERMAN FOOD MART 1010 N SHERMAN AVE WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI AUL, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 1547, 0.293, West
W114 1102 N SHERMAN AVE 1102 N SHERMAN AVE US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1604, 0.304, WNW
W115 GRUENBERGS SERVICE C 1102 N SHERMAN AVE WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL, RCRA... Lower 1604, 0.304, WNW
X116 KLINKE CLEANERS 1295 N SHERMAN WI ERP, WI SHWIMS, WI MANIFEST Higher 1616, 0.306, NW
Y117 2310 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI SHWIMS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1687, 0.320, SSW
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

118 MIKES PLACE 301 N SHERMAN AVE WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL Lower 1695, 0.321, SW
X119 VALLEY BANK PROPERTY  ABERG & SHERMAN AVE ~ WI LUST Higher 1698, 0.322, NW
Y120 KNABE TOOL WORKS INC 2302 PENNSYLVANIA AV WI SHWIMS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WI... Lower 1813, 0.343, SSW
121 SHOPKO STORE NO 034 2602 SHOPKO DR WI SHWIMS, WI BROWNFIELDS, WI BRRTS Lower 1828, 0.346, ENE
122 SHERMAN SCHOOL 1601 N SHERMAN AVE WI LUST, WI WRRSER Higher 2004, 0.380, NW
Z123 TONYS LITHO PROPERTY 2249 SHERMAN AVE WI LUST Lower 2101, 0.398, SW
7124 FISH PROPERTY 2237 SHERMAN AVE WI ERP, WI BROWNFIELDS, WI BRRTS Lower 2231, 0.423, SW
125 BOCK PROPERTY 11 CAMBRIDGE RD WI LUST Lower 2322, 0.440, WSW
126 UW PRESS 114 N MURRAY ST WI LUST Higher 2357, 0.446, SSE
127  ZIMMER PROPERTY 1813 SHERIDAN ST WI LUST Higher 2435, 0.461, NNW
128 STEGE PROPERTY 82 CAMBRIDGE WI LUST Lower 2561, 0.485, WSW
129 SHOMBERG PROPERTY 49 CAMBRIDGE RD WI LUST, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI WRRSER Lower 2572, 0.487, WSW
130 WISCONSIN BELL, INC 215 KEDZIE WI SHWIMS, WI LUST, WI SPILLS, WI TIER 2 Lower 2597, 0.492, SE
131 U W MADISON STORES 30 N MURRAY ST WI ERP, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI SPILLS Higher 2631, 0.498, SSE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS N/A
910 MAYER AVENUE NRC Report #: 554416
MADISON, WI
910 MAYER AVE ERNS N/A
910 MAYER AVE NRC Report #: 880753
MADISON, WI
MADISON CTY--OSCAR M WI SHWIMS N/A
910 MAYER AVE FID: 113108490
BLOOMING GROVE TN, WI 53714 Status: UNKNOWN
910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS N/A
910 MAYER AVENUE NRC Report #: 725622
MADISON, WI 53704
RMP
910 MAYER AVENUE ERNS N/A
910 MAYER AVENUE NRC Report #: 589362
MADISON, WI
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, WI AIRS N/A
910 MAYER AVE Permit No: 113004650-P13
MADISON, Wi Permit No: 113004650-P11
Permit No: 113004650-P12
Permit No: 113004650-P20
Permit No: 00-BAP-916-OP
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility ID: 113004650
OSCAR MAYER FOODS WI RGA LUST N/A
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI
OSCAR MAYER FOODS CO WI RGA LUST N/A
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI
910 MAYER AVE ERNS N/A
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBU
910 MAYER AV
MADISON, WI 53707

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53707

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53707

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

910 MAYER AVENUE
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53707

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53707

NRC Report #: 822452

ERNS
NRC Report #: 872232

WI ASBESTOS
WITIER 2
Facility ID: 177384

ERNS

NRC Report #: 193109

ERNS
NRC Report #: 1005088

HMIRS

ERNS
NRC Report #: 86855

ERNS
NRC Report #: 994960

ERNS
NRC Report #: 620671

ERNS
NRC Report #: 173866

ERNS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

TC5065128.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53707

OSCAR MAYER FOODS
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL -
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

KRAFT FOODS, INC.
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MEYER AVE
910 MEYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

KRAFT FOODS GROUP IN
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

NRC Report #: 202771

ERNS
NRC Report #: 161755

WI RGA LUST

ERNS
NRC Report #: 475478

ERNS
NRC Report #: 479291

RMP

RMP

ERNS
NRC Report #: 499219

RCRA-LQG
EPA ID:: WID006105266

WI ERP

Status: CLOSED

Site 1d: 1784900
Faclity ID: 113004650

WI SHWIMS
FID: 113004650
Status: OPERATING

WI LUST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1784900

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

53704SCRMY910MA
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility ID: 113004650

WI CRS
Site ID: 1784900
Facility ID: 113004650

WI AUL

Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 1784900
Facid: 113004650

WI SPILLS
Site 1d: 1784900
Status: CLOSED

TRIS
TRIS ID: 53704SCRMY910MA

ICIS
FRS ID:: 110000420205

US AIRS
Database: US AIRS (AFS), Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
EPA plant ID:: 110000420205

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110000420205

ECHO
NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: WID006105266

WI MANIFEST

ACT Status: |

ACT Status: A

FID: 113004650

EPA ID: WID006105266

WI NPDES

FIN: 5672

FID: 113004650

Status: 6 - PERMIT COVERAGE GRANTED

WITIER 2

Facility ID: 9111

Facility ID: 3092

Facility ID: 3102

Facility ID: 145271

Facility ID: 3094

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

910 MAYER AVE WI UST N/A
910 MAYER AVE Tank Status: CR
MADISON, WI 53704 Object ID: 273530

Object ID: 272064
Object ID: 272066
Object ID: 272065
Object ID: 274166
Fire Dept ID: 1301
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MAYER AVENUE
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MAYER AVE
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL |
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

NUTRI-FEED CORP
910 MAYER AVE
BLOOMING GROVE, WI

OSCAR MAYER INC
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

KRAFT FOODS NORTH AM

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

Tank Wang Object ID: 130103058
Tank Wang Object ID: 130101123
Tank Wang Object ID: 130101125
Tank Wang Object ID: 130101124
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103745
Facility ID: 673738

Town Cust ID: 1228520

WI AST

Tank Wang Object ID: 130100165
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100164
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100403
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100389
Town Customer ID: 1228520
Tank Reg Object ID: 202137
Tank Reg Object ID: 202136
Tank Reg Object ID: 202372
Tank Reg Object ID: 202358
Tank Reg Object ID: 1514760
Facility ID: 673738

Fire Dept ID: 1301

ERNS
NRC Report #: 523943

ERNS
NRC Report #: 537335

ERNS
NRC Report #: 518396

WI RGA LUST

WI SHWIMS
FID: 113111790
Status: CLOSED

WI WRRSER

WI RGA LUST

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

KRAFT FOODS GROUP, |
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MAYER AVENUE
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MAYER AVENUE
910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

910 MEYER AVE
910 MEYER AVE
MADISON, WI

OSCAR MAYER
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI

910 MEYER AVE
910 MEYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53707

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

WI TIER 2
Facility ID: 9111

ERNS
NRC Report #: 294634

ERNS
NRC Report #: 295140

ERNS
NRC Report #: 310444

WI RGA LUST

ERNS
NRC Report #: 301011

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. ____ ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... .. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG.___ ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
WIVCP_____ . Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
WIBEAP. ... Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WISWRCY_______ . _____. Recycling Center Listing

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.__________._.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
WICDL. ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

WILIENS. ___________________. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

WIAGSPILLS. .. ______. Agricultural Spill Cases
WISPILLS90._______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
WISPILLS80. ... SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

WICOALASH. ______________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

WI DRYCLEANERS.________. Five Star Recognition Program Sites

WILEAD. . ... Lead Inspection Data
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner____________. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
WIRGALF. .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CHETS CAR CARE CTR 2020 ABERG AVE N O -1/8 (0.010 mi.) C43 254
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MADISON AREA TECHNIC 2125 COMMERCIAL AVE S0-1/8(0.016 mi.) D46 262
Not reported 1212 HUXLEY ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 158 318
Not reported 619 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) T100 548

TC5065128.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

WI SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Natural Resources’ Hazard Ranking
System/Wisconsin Remedial Site Evaluation Report.

A review of the WI SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/30/1994 has revealed that there is 1
WI SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MADISON 1948-72 (TRU ABERG AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) E49 269
WI ERP: Emergency Repair Program Database. Non - LUST Sites with Contaminated Soil and/or GW.
Often these are historic releases to the environment.
A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/03/2017 has revealed that there are 13
WI ERP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LAUNDRYLAND 1131 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) U112 696
Status: OPEN
Site Id: 1519100
Faclity ID: 113216620
KLINKE CLEANERS 1295 N SHERMAN NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) X116 7
Status: OPEN
Site Id: 1387000
Faclity ID: 113197150
U W MADISON STORES 30 N MURRAY ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.498 mi.) 131 873
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4463100
Faclity ID: NONE
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MILLVANDER PROPERTY 2530 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW O - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) F50 270
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 7684100
Faclity ID: NONE
MADISON METRO NORTH 1201 HUXLEY ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) G52 275
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 11093200
Faclity ID: NONE
UNION CAB OF MADISON 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW O - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) J63 348
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 11264300
Faclity ID: NONE
OSCAR MAYER 701 RUSKIN STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) K64 377

Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 50094680
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Faclity ID: NONE

REYNOLDS PROPERTY 1401 PACKERS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 81 445
Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 8744100
Faclity ID: NONE
DONS TRANSMISSION SE 2413 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) P84 463
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 707200
Faclity ID: 113154360
Not reported 619 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) T100 548
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1164500
Faclity ID: 113153150
MADISON CTY DEMETRAL 6TH ST & PACKERS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) S103 595
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1773500
Faclity ID: 113189560
GRUENBERGS SERVICE C 1102 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) W115 752
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 6808400
Faclity ID: 113304950
FISH PROPERTY 2237 SHERMAN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)  Z124 828
Status: OPEN
Site Id: 26231900
Faclity ID: NONE
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
WI SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources’ List: All Landfills on License with Location Information/Registry of Waste Disposal Sites.
A review of the WI SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/28/2017 has revealed that there is 1
WI SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MADISON CTY DEMETRAL 6TH ST & PACKERS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) S103 595
Facility Status: CLOSED
Activity Status: INACTIVE
Facility ID: 1773500
WI WDS: The Registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where
solid or hazardous wastes have been or may have been deposited.
A review of the WI WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2013 has revealed that there is 1 WI
WDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MADISON CTY (DEMETRA 6TH ST & PACKERS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) S102 594
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Max Site Id: 1773500
Facility 1d: 113189560

WI SHWIMS: Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste
Management program

A review of the WI SHWIMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/14/2017 has revealed that there are
31 WI SHWIMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

CHETS CAR CARE CTR
FID: 113223660
Status: OPERATING

Not reported
FID: 113312760
Status: OPERATING

Not reported
FID: 113186590
Status: OPERATING

WALSH FAMILY PRACTIC

FID: 113301650
Status: OPERATING

MAPLE BLUFF VIL
FID: 113117840
Status: OPERATING

SPEEDWAY 4090
FID: 113249620
Status: OPERATING

LAUNDRYLAND
FID: 113216620
Status: UNKNOWN

SHERMAN FOOD MART
FID: 113314630
Status: UNKNOWN

KLINKE CLEANERS
FID: 113197150
Status: OPERATING

Lower Elevation

MADISON AREA TECHNIC

FID: 113327170
FID: 113128620
Status: MOVED
Status: OPERATING

UNION CAB COOP
FID: 113398450
Status: OPERATING

Not reported

Address

2020 ABERG AVE

2301 COMMERCIAL AVE

1714 ROTH ST

1001 N SHERMAN AVE

18 OXFORD PL

1101 N SHERMAN

1131 N SHERMAN AVE

1010 N SHERMAN AVE

1295 N SHERMAN

Address

2125 COMMERCIAL AVE

2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV

1212 HUXLEY ST

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C43 254
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H60 322
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) U106 642
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) V109 649
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 110 649
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) U111 650
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) U112 696
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) V113 712
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) X116 777
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
S 0-1/8(0.016 mi.) D46 262
SSWO0-1/8(0.071mi.)  F55 303
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 158 318
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FID: 113184720
Status: OPERATING

UNION CAB OF MADISON 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) J63 348
FID: 113398340
Status: OPERATING

TRAFFIC SIGNING & MA 1115 ONEIL AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) M71 397
FID: 113161950
Status: MOVED

ROUNDHOUSE PRINTING 1741 COMMERCIAL AVE SWO0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) K76 403
FID: 113287460
Status: MOVED

Not reported 1800 COMMERCIAL AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 080 414
FID: 113219370
Status: CLOSED

DONS TRANSMISSION SE 2413 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) P84 463
FID: 113154360
Status: CLOSED

Not reported 2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) P87 484
FID: 125028090
Status: UNKNOWN

MADISON RAILYARD 1890 E JOHNSON SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 89 491
FID: 113284490
Status: OPERATING

LAKEWOOD PLAZA 605-619 N SHERMAN AV WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) Q94 541
FID: NONE
Status: UNKNOWN

COPPS #8178 2502 SHOPKO DR ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 95 541

FID: 113377000
Status: OPERATING

GARRETT CONST CO INC 2354 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) S96 541
FID: 113119270
Status: CLOSED

Not reported 619 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) T100 548
FID: 113153150
Status: OPERATING

MADISON CTY DEMETRAL 6TH ST & PACKERS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) S103 595
FID: 113189560
Status: CLOSED

AMOCO OIL CO 484 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) Q105 599
FID: 113235760
Status: UNKNOWN

Not reported 464 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) 107 645
FID: 113272940
Status: OPERATING

GRUENBERGS SERVICE C 1102 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) W115 752
FID: 113304950
Status: UNKNOWN

Not reported 2310 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) Y117 782
FID: 113247420
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Status: CLOSED

KNABE TOOL WORKS INC 2302 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) Y120 807
FID: 113272500
Status: OPERATING

SHOPKO STORE NO 034 2602 SHOPKO DR ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 121 816
FID: 113264800
Status: OPERATING

WISCONSIN BELL, INC 215 KEDZIE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 130 860
FID: 113008280
Status: OPERATING

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

WI LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

A review of the WI LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/03/2017 has revealed that there are 2
WI LAST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MADISON METRO NORTH 1201 HUXLEY ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) G52 275
Status: CLOSED
Site ID: 11093200
Facility ID: NONE

UNION CAB OF MADISON 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) J63 348
Status: CLOSED
Site ID: 11264300
Facility ID: NONE

WI LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural Resource’s LUST
Database.

A review of the WI LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/03/2017 has revealed that there are 28
WI LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H60 322
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 5913000
Facility ID: 113312760

CITY VIEW VENTURE PR 1422 PACKERS AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) N78 407
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 7214500
Facility ID: NONE

KONZ WOOD PRODUCTS C 616 N PERKINS ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) 83 461
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3786400
Facility ID: 445128200

SPEEDWAY 4090 1101 N SHERMAN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) U111 650
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Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 2648200
Facility ID: 113249620

SHERMAN FOOD MART
Facility Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 4018300
Facility ID: 113314630

VALLEY BANK PROPERTY
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 3347000
Facility ID: NONE

SHERMAN SCHOOL
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3776700
Facility ID: NONE

UW PRESS
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 3476400
Facility ID: NONE

ZIMMER PROPERTY
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 7410800
Facility ID: NONE

Lower Elevation

UNION CAB COOP
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 3842400
Facility ID: 113398450

UNION CAB OF MADISON
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 11264300
Facility ID: NONE

SCHOOL SERVICES
Facility Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 11171800
Facility ID: NONE

Not reported
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 2000200
Facility ID: 113219370

KOSCHKEE TRANSFER FA

Facility Status: OPEN
Site Id: 9187500
Facility ID: NONE

Not reported
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1566000
Facility ID: 125028090

MADISON RAILYARD

1010 N SHERMAN AVE

ABERG & SHERMAN AVE

1601 N SHERMAN AVE

114 N MURRAY ST

1813 SHERIDAN ST

Address

2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV

2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV

710 RUSKIN ST

1800 COMMERCIAL AVE

702 RUSKIN AVE

2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV

1890 E JOHNSON

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) V113 712
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) X119 806
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) 122 820
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi) 126 835
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) 127 837
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8(0.071mi.)  F55 303
SSWO0-1/8 (0.091mi.)  J63 348
SW O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) K68 382
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 080 414
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 82 448
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) P87 484
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 89 491
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Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3330000
Facility ID: 113187140

TAFF PROPERTY 601 N SHERMAN AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) Q90 496
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 4455900
Facility ID: NONE

CRARY ESTATE PROPERT 2426 SUPERIOR ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) R93 526
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 4554900
Facility ID: NONE

GARRETT CONST CO INC 2354 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) S96 541
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1829200
Facility ID: 113119270

AMOCO OIL CO 484 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) Q105 599
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 2389400
Facility ID: 113235760

PRESSENTIN PROPERTY 524 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) T108 647
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 6923200
Facility ID: NONE

GRUENBERGS SERVICE C 1102 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) W115 752
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 6808400
Facility ID: 113304950

MIKES PLACE 301 N SHERMAN AVE SW1/4-1/2 (0.321 mi.) 118 784
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 4622300
Facility ID: NONE

TONYS LITHO PROPERTY 2249 SHERMAN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 7123 824
Facility Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 26539900
Facility ID: NONE

BOCK PROPERTY 11 CAMBRIDGE RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) 125 833
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4011600
Facility ID: NONE

STEGE PROPERTY 82 CAMBRIDGE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) 128 838
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 4013000
Facility ID: NONE

SHOMBERG PROPERTY 49 CAMBRIDGE RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 129 841
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 3980000
Facility ID: NONE

WISCONSIN BELL, INC 215 KEDZIE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 130 860
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1128700
Facility ID: 113008280
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

WI UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Commerces’ List: All Underground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

A review of the WI UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/14/2016 has revealed that there are 16
WI UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 2302 COMMERCIAL AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) H54 294
Tank Status: 1U
Object ID: 273833
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103382
Facility ID: 154211
Town Cust ID: 344739

Not reported 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H60 322
Tank Status: IU
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 461302
Object ID: 461294
Object ID: 271442
Object ID: 271440
Object ID: 271439
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100040
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100038
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100037
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100024
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100039
Facility ID: 117661
Town Cust ID: 1231444
Town Cust ID: 352149

Not reported 1422 PACKERS AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) N77 407
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 271676
Object ID: 902918
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100420
Facility ID: 677735
Town Cust ID: 288810

Not reported 2551 HOARD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) 99 547
Tank Status: IU
Object ID: 272873
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102214
Facility ID: 94416
Town Cust ID: 325763

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 2125 COMMERCIAL AVE S 0-1/8(0.016 mi.) D47 268
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Tank Status: CM

Object ID: 271966

Fire Dept ID: 1301

Tank Wang Object ID: 130100980
Facility ID: 679471

Town Cust ID: 1223612

Not reported 2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) F56 316
Tank Status: CR
Tank Status: CM
Object ID: 273641
Object ID: 274133
Object ID: 273642
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103181
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103711
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103182
Facility ID: 152984
Town Cust ID: 386569

Not reported 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) J62 346
Tank Status: IU
Object ID: 947155
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Facility ID: 156341
Town Cust ID: 389233

Not reported 710 RUSKIN ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) K67 381
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 955449
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Facility ID: 636167
Town Cust ID: 367042

Not reported 1800 COMMERCIAL AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 079 413
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 272216
Object ID: 272217
Object ID: 272215
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130101353
Tank Wang Object ID: 130101354
Tank Wang Object ID: 130101352
Facility ID: 679738
Town Cust ID: 347659
Town Cust ID: 367042

Not reported 2411 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) P85 481
Tank Status: CR
Tank Status: 1U
Object ID: 271416
Object ID: 271417
Object ID: 271415
Object ID: 271413
Object ID: 271414
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100008
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100009
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Tank Wang Object ID: 130100007
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100005
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100006
Facility ID: 89653

Town Cust ID: 290643

Not reported
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 273437
Object ID: 274004
Object ID: 273440
Object ID: 273438
Object ID: 273439
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102953
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103573
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102956
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102954
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102955
Facility ID: 677750
Town Cust ID: 339245

Not reported
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 769114
Object ID: 1572584
Object ID: 1572576
Object ID: 769120
Fire Dept ID: 1304
Facility ID: 201336
Town Cust ID: 835126
Town Cust ID: 1333234

Not reported
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 274077
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103654
Facility ID: 97970
Town Cust ID: 330607

Not reported
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 273459
Object ID: 273460
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102982
Tank Wang Object ID: 130102983
Facility ID: 124017
Town Cust ID: 317232

Not reported
Tank Status: CR
Object ID: 273895
Fire Dept ID: 1301
Tank Wang Object ID: 130103444
Facility ID: 135150
Town Cust ID: 309726

Not reported

2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV

601 N SHERMAN AVE

2426 SUPERIOR ST

2354 PENNSYLVANIA AV

525 N SHERMAN AVE

484 N SHERMAN AVE

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) P86

SW 1/8-1/4 (0.205mi) Q91

SW1/8-1/4(0.213mi) R92

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) S97

SW1/8-1/4(0.231 mi) Q98

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) Q104

483

524

525

546

547

597
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Tank Status: CR

Object ID: 272503

Object ID: 272504

Object ID: 274625

Object ID: 272501

Object ID: 272500

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Tank Wang Object ID: 130101706

Tank Wang Object ID: 130101707

Tank Wang Object ID: 130400006

Tank Wang Object ID: 130101704

Tank Wang Object ID: 130101703

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility ID: 52809

Town Cust ID: 277978

WI AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the

Department of Industry, Labor & Human Resources’ List: All Aboveground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Qil.

A review of the WI AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/14/2016 has revealed that there are 13
WI AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

Not reported 900 PACKERS AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B42
Town Customer ID: 590739
Tank Reg Object ID: 928455
Tank Reg Object ID: 928453
Tank Reg Object ID: 928444
Tank Reg Object ID: 928452
Tank Reg Object ID: 928451
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Facility ID: 712566
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 2020 ABERG AVE N O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C45
Town Customer ID: 270088
Tank Reg Object ID: 896244
Tank Reg Object ID: 919416
Facility ID: 677976
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 2302 COMMERCIAL AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) H54
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100284
Town Customer ID: 344739
Tank Reg Object ID: 202254
Facility ID: 154211
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

252

261

294

Page

Not reported 2125 COMMERCIAL AVE S 0-1/8(0.016 mi.) D47
Town Customer ID: 1223612
Tank Reg Object ID: 1252809

268
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Facility ID: 679471
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 1201 HUXLEY ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) G51 272

Town Customer ID: 1228520

Tank Reg Object ID: 950248

Tank Reg Object ID: 950249

Tank Reg Object ID: 950251

Tank Reg Object ID: 950255

Tank Reg Object ID: 950250

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Facility ID: 672621

Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) F56 316
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100204
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100203
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100202
Town Customer ID: 386569
Town Customer ID: 389233
Tank Reg Object ID: 202175
Tank Reg Object ID: 202174
Tank Reg Object ID: 202173
Tank Reg Object ID: 979115
Facility ID: 152984
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 1212 HUXLEY ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 157 318
Town Customer ID: 590739
Tank Reg Object ID: 928618
Facility ID: 677587
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) J62 346
Tank Wang Object ID: 130100177
Town Customer ID: 389233
Tank Reg Object ID: 202148
Facility ID: 156341
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 705 RUSKIN STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) L65 380
Town Customer ID: 1048733
Tank Reg Object ID: 1128259
Facility ID: 724658
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 710 RUSKIN ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) K67 381
Town Customer ID: 367042
Tank Reg Object ID: 857743
Facility ID: 636167
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 718 RUSKIN ST SW O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) K69 396
Town Customer ID: 333409
Tank Reg Object ID: 857738
Facility ID: 637040
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 2436 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 -1/8 (0.115 mi.) J75 403
Town Customer ID: 648921
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Tank Reg Object ID: 485411
Facility ID: 178770
Fire Dept ID: 1301

Not reported 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) P88
Town Customer ID: 981867
Tank Reg Object ID: 996241
Facility ID: 693180
Fire Dept ID: 1301

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

WI AUL: Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent
of soil contamination is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be
maintained or NR720 industrial stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

A review of the WI AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/03/2017 has revealed that there are 19
WI AUL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

490

Page

Not reported 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H60
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 5913000
Facid: 113312760

SPEEDWAY 4090 1101 N SHERMAN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) U111
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 2648200
Facid: 113249620

LAUNDRYLAND 1131 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) U112
Status: OPEN
Site Id: 1519100
Facid: 113216620

SHERMAN FOOD MART 1010 N SHERMAN AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) V113
Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 4018300
Facid: 113314630

U W MADISON STORES 30 N MURRAY ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.498 mi.) 131
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 4463100
Facid: NONE

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

322

650

696

712

873

Page

MADISON METRO NORTH 1201 HUXLEY ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) G52
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 11093200
Facid: NONE

UNION CAB COOP 2470 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) F55
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3842400
Facid: 113398450

UNION CAB OF MADISON 2458 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) J63

275

303

348
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Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 11264300
Facid: NONE

SCHOOL SERVICES 710 RUSKIN ST SWO - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) K68 382
Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 11171800
Facid: NONE

Not reported 1800 COMMERCIAL AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 080 414
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 2000200
Facid: 113219370

KOSCHKEE TRANSFER FA 702 RUSKIN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 82 448
Status: OPEN
Site 1d: 9187500
Facid: NONE

DONS TRANSMISSION SE 2413 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) P84 463
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 707200
Facid: 113154360

TAFF PROPERTY 601 N SHERMAN AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) Q90 496
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 4455900
Facid: NONE

CRARY ESTATE PROPERT 2426 SUPERIOR ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) R93 526
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4554900
Facid: NONE

PAULS CLASSIC CLEANE 619 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) T101 559
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 1164500
Facid: 113153150

AMOCO OIL CO 484 N SHERMAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) Q105 599
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 2389400
Facid: 113235760

GRUENBERGS SERVICE C 1102 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) W115 752
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 6808400
Facid: 113304950

MIKES PLACE 301 N SHERMAN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) 118 784
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4622300
Facid: NONE

SHOMBERG PROPERTY 49 CAMBRIDGE RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 129 841
Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 3980000
Facid: NONE
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

WI BROWNFIELDS: A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by

real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything
from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

A review of the WI BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 WI BROWNFIELDS
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CITY VIEW VENTURE PR 1422 PACKERS AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) N78 407
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 02/03/2017
Status: GEN PROP
Site Id: 7214500

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PLUMBING VENTURES LL 2436 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) J74 399
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 02/03/2017
Status: GEN PROP
Site 1d: 26817900

DONS TRANSMISSION SE 2413 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) P84 463
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 02/03/2017
Status: GEN PROP
Faclity ID: 113154360
Site Id: 707200

SHOPKO STORE NO 034 2602 SHOPKO DR ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 121 816
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 02/03/2017
Status: GEN PROP
Faclity ID: 113264800
Site Id: 2925800

FISH PROPERTY 2237 SHERMAN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 7124 828
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 02/03/2017
Status: GEN PROP
Site 1d: 26231900

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2017 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

1102 N SHERMAN AVE 1102 N SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) W114 737
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

ACT Status: |

ACT Status: A

FID: 125028090

EPA ID: W14210090284

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PENLO INC DBA DEONS 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H59 321
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TRAFFIC SIGNING AND 1115 ONEIL AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) M72 397
ROUNDHOUSE PRINTING 1741 COMMERCIAL AVE SWO - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) K76 403
Not reported 1800 COMMERCIAL AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 080 414
DONS TRANSMISSION SE 2413 PENNSYLVANIA AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) P84 463
Not reported 2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) P87 484
MADISON RAILYARD 1890 E JOHNSON SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 89 491
WI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the WI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 4 WI MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CHETS CAR CARE CTR 2020 ABERG AVE N O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C43 254

ACT Status: |

ACT Status: A

FID: 113223660

EPA ID: WID988605739
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MADISON AREA TECHNIC 2125 COMMERCIAL AVE S 0-1/8(0.016 mi.) D46 262

ACT Status: |

ACT Status: A

FID: 113128620

EPA ID: WID981001894
ROUNDHOUSE PRINTING 1741 COMMERCIAL AVE SWO - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) K76 403

ACT Status: |

FID: 113287460

EPA ID: WIR000020149
Not reported 2410 PENNSYLVANIA AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) P87 484
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHETS CAR CARE CENTE 2020 ABERG AVE N O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C44 261
B & B SUPER SERVICE 1009 PACKERS AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) B48 269
NORTHGATE CAR WASH 1901 ABERG AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.)  E53 293
PENLO INC 2301 COMMERCIAL AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H61 346
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PITSTOP AUTOMOTIVE 705 RUSKIN ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) L66 381
A&D AUTOMOTIVE LLC 722 RUSKIN ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) K70 397
D & B AUTO SERVICE C 1113 O NEALL ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) M73 399
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
312 THIRD ST LLC WI ERP, WI CRS, WI AUL, WI BRRTS
KELLER PROPERTY WI LUST, WI LAST, WI

BROWNFIELDS, WI BRRTS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP 24 NR NR NR NR NR 24
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
WI SHWS 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
WI ERP 0.500 1 4 4 5 NR NR 14
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
WI SWF/LF 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
WI WDS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
WI SHWIMS 0.500 3 8 10 13 NR NR 34
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
WI LAST 0.500 2 0 0 NR NR 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
WI LUST 0.500 1 4 10 14 NR NR 29
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WI UST 0.250 1 6 10 NR NR NR 17
WI AST 0.250 1 12 1 NR NR NR 14
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
WI CRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
WI AUL 0.500 1 5 7 7 NR NR 20
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
WI VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
WI BEAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WI BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 2 2 NR NR 5
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WI SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
WI LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
WI SPILLS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
WI AGSPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
WI SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 4 NR NR NR 7
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP 3 NR NR NR NR NR 3
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WI AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
WI ASBESTOS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
WI BRRTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WI DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WI Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI MANIFEST 0.250 1 3 1 NR NR NR 5
NY MANIFEST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
WI NPDES TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
WI TIER 2 TP 3 NR NR NR NR NR 3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
WI WRRSER TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 7 NR NR NR NR 7
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
WI RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI RGA LUST TP 6 NR NR NR NR NR 6
- Totals -- 59 59 52 42 0 0 212

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al ERNS 2001554416
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI

Site 1 of 41 in cluster A
ACthal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A2 ERNS 2008880753
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI

Site 2 of 41 in cluster A
Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A3 MADISON CTY--OSCAR MAYER & CO - RDF STORAGE WI SHWIMS  S118559466
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property = BLOOMING GROVE TN, WI 53714

Site 3 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: SHWIMS:
859 ft. FID: 113108490

Status: UNKNOWN
Region: SOUTH CENTRAL

A4 ERNS 2004725622
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE RMP N/A
Property = MADISON, WI 53704

Site 4 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 ft.

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

RMP:
Facility ID:
LEPC city:
Facility decimal latitude:
Facility decimal longitude:
Is facility in county box:
LatLong method:
LatLong description:
Home page web address:
Facility telephone:
Facility email:
Facility DUNS #:
Parent’s name:
Partner’s name:
Parent’s DUNS #:
Partner's DUNS #:
Operator’s name:
Operator’s telephone:
Operator’s address:
Operators City,St,Zip:

1000043835

Dane County LEPC
43.110556
-089.355556

T

13

PG

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
6105266

Kraft Heinz Company
Not reported
877147228
877147228

Jeff Manor
6082853033

910 Mayer Ave.
Madison, WI 53704
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48d45i8FBd9P2j05.pil394XFe.B.F3Rp9W5PCH2sOjiD0i6A2x.74pmv3zVlf33i02y.4LbXcI3RIe.I.U2BBI.EeFbo4Mz86rdnp2gR5.pi9.8HnFMHB.X37f9L.P3j2d.jJZ0io2j5.mlpVj4XIl.73Qy3go4M.XmW9sEes2.wY44q8JwdPn3xN5dHifm2.xFIbBi379g9LPP5k2xYjXb0iF8tU.SYp2H7r6l7a3kn3x.4vLXWA47.erh.r6Abz.xLFm512VRu8pwU4cZWfY5m3unDCHOHp347B8NtdSo32A5TwiFb25eFtVBb44dO93sPUY22ejvm02w2EG.Vgp0pAZNlJl3pcA7c4jsXwpAgFeSD.6K2V0.VVFbP9MGRqzp4y7P5W5m5hy5BLCDvHiM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48d45i8FBd9P2j05.pil394XFe.B.F3Rp9W5PCH2sOjiD0i6A2x.74pmv3zVlf33i02y.4LbXcI3RIe.I.U2BBI.EeFbo4Mz86rdnp2gR5.pi9.8HnFMHB.X37f9L.P3j2d.jJZ0io2j5.mlpVj4XIl.73Qy3go4M.XmW9sEes2.wY44q8JwdPn3xN5dHifm2.xFIbBi379g9LPP5k2xYjXb0iF8tU.SYp2H7r6l7a3kn3x.4vLXWA47.erh.r6Abz.xLFm512VRu8pwU4cZWfY5m3unDCHOHp347B8NtdSo32A5TwiFb25eFtVBb44dO93sPUY22ejvm02w2EG.Vgp0pAZNlJl3pcA7c4jsXwpAgFeSD.6K2V0.VVFbP9MGRqzp4y7P5W5m5hy5BLCDvHiM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48d45i8FBd9P2j05.pil394XFe.B.F3Rp9W5PCH2sOjiD0i6A2x.74pmv3zVlf33i02y.4LbXcI3RIe.I.U2BBI.EeFbo4Mz86rdnp2gR5.pi9.8HnFMHB.X37f9L.P3j2d.jJZ0io2j5.mlpVj4XIl.73Qy3go4M.XmW9sEes2.wY44q8JwdPn3xN5dHifm2.xFIbBi379g9LPP5k2xYjXb0iF8tU.SYp2H7r6l7a3kn3x.4vLXWA47.erh.r6Abz.xLFm512VRu8pwU4cZWfY5m3unDCHOHp347B8NtdSo32A5TwiFb25eFtVBb44dO93sPUY22ejvm02w2EG.Vgp0p6ZNlJl3pc97c4jsXwp4gFeSD.6K7V0.VVFbP8MGRqzp4y4P5W5m5hy4BLCDvHiM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48d45i8FBd9P2j05.pil394XFe.B.F3Rp9W5PCH2sOjiD0i6A2x.74pmv3zVlf33i02y.4LbXcI3RIe.I.U2BBI.EeFbo4Mz86rdnp2gR5.pi9.8HnFMHB.X37f9L.P3j2d.jJZ0io2j5.mlpVj4XIl.73Qy3go4M.XmW9sEes2.wY44q8JwdPn3xN5dHifm2.xFIbBi379g9LPP5k2xYjXb0iF8tU.SYp2H7r6l7a3kn3x.4vLXWA47.erh.r6Abz.xLFm512VRu8pwU4cZWfY5m3unDCHOHp347B8NtdSo32A5TwiFb25eFtVBb44dO93sPUY22ejvm02w2EG.Vgp0p6ZNlJl3pc97c4jsXwp4gFeSD.6K7V0.VVFbP8MGRqzp4y4P5W5m5hy4BLCDvHiM2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 2004725622

RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:

Emergency contact:

Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:

24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:
Number of full time employees:
EPA ID:

Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM:
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302:
Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):
Clean air op. permit/State ID:
Last safety insp. dat:

Inspected by:

Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking:

Will RMP involve predictive filing:
Submission type:

RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:
Foreign owner’s address:

Foreign owner’s zip:

Foreign owner’s country:

Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:
Date of error Report:

Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:
RMP submission method:

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation:
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:
Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:

Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:
Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version:

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:
Accident History ID:
X:
Accident Date:
Accident Time:
NAICS code:
Accident release duration:
Chemical released:
Flammable chemical name:

Jenny Touchet

SSE Manager
Jenny Touchet

SSE Manager
6082853122
6086096421

4-3122

1300
WID006105266
100000033858

T

T

T

113004650-P20
2011-09-26 00:00:00
OSHA

False

False

Resubmission

Not reported

False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

2015-07-27 00:00:00
Not reported
2014-06-11 00:00:00
False

False

True

RMP*eSubmit

False

False

2014-06-11 00:00:00
True

Not reported

Not reported
2019-06-11 00:00:00
False

False

1.0
43.107909999999997
-89.3536

PLANT ENTRANCE (GENERAL)
ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

1000034224
1000043835
2001-12-23 00:00:00
0935

311612

00135

Ammonia (anhydrous)

Not reported

Quantity of chemical released in pounds: 395

TC5065128.2s Page 9



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 2004725622
Percent weight of chemical released: 100
Release Event: Gas, Spill

Release Source:

Wind speed:

Wind speed units:

Wind direction:

Temperature:

Stability class:

Precipitation was present:
Weather was unknown:

Num. of on-site workers killed:
Num. of responders killed:

Num. of public deaths:

Num. of on-site workers injured:
Num. of responders injured:
Num. of public injured:

Property damage in dollars:
Num. of on-site deaths:

Num. of hospitalizations:

Num. of other medical treatments:
Num. of evacuated:

Num. of sheltered in place:
Off-site property damage in dollars:
Environmental damage:
Initiating event:

Contributing factor:

Were offsite responders notified:
Changes Made:

Record contains CBI data:

RMP:
Process ID: 1000054152
NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s): 311612

NAICS code description:

Process Vessel
Not reported

c

Not reported
22

Not reported
True

False

[eNeoNeNeoNoNoNeNoNol ool S

Not reported

b

Human error, Improper procedure, Maintenance

Notified and Responded

Revised maintenance, Revised training, Revised operating procedure,
Revised ER plan

False

Meat Processed from Carcasses

Optional facility description: ~ Refrigeration

Program level: 3
Record contains CBI data: False

RMP:

Chemical name:
Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:
Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:
Release rate in pounds per second:
Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:

Ammonia (anhydrous)
250000
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC5065128.2s Page 10



MAP

FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Active mitigation:

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:
Analytical basic:
Scenario:
Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:
Endpoint used:
LFL value:
Analytical basic:
Scenario:
Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Active mitigation:

RMP:
Analytical basic:
Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Safety review date:
Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:
Most recent changes by mgmt:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2004725622
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued) 2004725622
Date of most recent review/update: Not reported
Date of pre-start review: Not reported
Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported
Expected date of audit completion: Not reported
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Date of participation plan review: Not reported
Date of hot work permit review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety eval. review: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Safety review date: Not reported
Federal Regulation: Not reported
Federal regulation comment: Not reported
Major Hazard: Not reported
Process Control: Not reported
Mitigation Systems: Not reported
Monitoring/Detection: Not reported
Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported
Most recent hazard review/update: Not reported
Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported
Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported
Expected completion of review changes: Not reported
Training: Not reported
Competency testing: Not reported
Most recent maintenance review date: Not reported
Most recent equipment inspection date: Not reported
Equipment tested: Not reported
Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported
Expected date of audit completion: Not reported
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Date of most recent changes: Not reported
Chemical name: Public OCA Chemical
Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 0
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported
RMP:

Percent weight of chemical: Not reported

Physical state: a

Analytical basic: EPA’s RMP Guidance for Ammonia Refrigeration Reference Tables or Equations

Scenario: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported

Release duration in minutes: Not reported

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second: 3

Stability class: D

Topography: a

Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported

Public receptors: Not reported

Environmental receptors: Not reported

Passive mitigation: Not reported

Active mitigation: Sprinkler systems, Emergency shutdown, Operator Intervention
RMP:

Percent weight of chemical: Not reported

TC5065128.2s Page 12



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP

FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

a

SLAB (June 1990 version)

Not reported
Not reported
10

Not reported
15

F

a

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not re
Not re|
Not re
Not re
Not re|
Not re
Not re
Not re|
Not re

ported
ported
ported
ported
ported
ported
ported
ported
ported

Not reported
Not reported

Analytical basic: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:
Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:
Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2004725622
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:
Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

RMP:
ER plan:
ER plan most recent review date:

ER plan most recent employee training date:

Local agency coordinating ER plan:
Telephone of the coordinating local agency:
Federal regulation:

OSHA 1910 120:

SPCC:

RCRA:

OPA 90:

EPCRA:

Other Regulations:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

2014-04-01 00:00:00
2014-03-14 00:00:00
Madison Fire Department

6082664420
True

True

True

True

False

True

Not reported

2004725622

A5
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE
Property  MADISON, WI

Site 5 of 41 in cluster A

Actual: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

859 ft.

ERNS 2001589362
N/A

TC5065128.2s Page 14


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=212h1P1Nhz8gPP2mNV1Gzp9zg92SPQ1Kmp2iVyAJGS2U1G1Xhk74PE2HN.1jzB1dgj3LPQ2KmS8qVu2K1Z2Eh.1dPV6ENG1Nz475gE6.PX2xm939VA9KGD0SpQ3AzUtV9U2s1525hd1UP43lNr1qzn1VgK2hPy6wmk9RVjAXGs45pg73zU3X9q1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=212h1P1Nhz8gPP2mNV1Gzp9zg92SPQ1Kmp2iVyAJGS2U1G1Xhk74PE2HN.1jzB1dgj3LPQ2KmS8qVu2K1Z2Eh.1dPV6ENG1Nz475gE6.PX2xm939VA9KGD0SpQ3AzUtV9U2s1525hd1UP43lNr1qzn1VgK2hPy6wmk9RVjAXGs45pg73zU3X9q1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
A6 KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON WIAIRS S107679734
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI
Site 6 of 41 in cluster A

Actual: AIRS:
859 ft. Facility ID: 113004650

SIC Code: 2013

NAICS Code: 31161

Region: Not reported

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:

Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:
Expiration Date:
Material Code:

2007 Tons:

Device Id:

Device Desc:

Process Id:

Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:

Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTMO91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P13

FOP

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

B10

Boiler Number 3

02

Distillate

0

GAL

Fuel Qil - Distillate (aka Diesel)
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:

WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:

Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:
SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Region:

Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P13

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
B10

Boiler Number 3

01

Not reported
132218.899
MCF
Natural Gas
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P11

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
B10

Boiler Number 3

01

Not reported
132218.899
MCF
Natural Gas
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported

S107679734
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:

Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTMO91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:
Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P12
FOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
B10

Boiler Number 3
01

Not reported
132218.899
MCF

Natural Gas
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P13
FOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S107679734
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Device Id:

Device Desc:
Process Id:

Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:

WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:

Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTMO91 Y Coordinate:

WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:

b08

Boiler Number 8

02

# 2 Fuel Ol
0

MGAL

Fuel QOil - Distillate (aka Diesel)

2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P11

FOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
b08

Boiler Number 8

02

# 2 Fuel OIl
0

MGAL

Fuel Oil - Distillate (aka Diesel)

2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S107679734
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued) S107679734

Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:
APP Complete Deadline:
Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTMO91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:
Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:
Expiration Date:
Material Code:

2007 Tons:

Device Id:

Device Desc:
Process Id:

Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P12

FOP

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

b08

Boiler Number 8

02

# 2 Fuel OIl

0

MGAL

Fuel Qil - Distillate (aka Diesel)
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P12
FOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
b08

Boiler Number 8
01

Natural Gas

0

MCF

Natural Gas
2012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:

WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:

Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:

WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:

Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P11
FOP

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
b08

Boiler Number 8
01

Natural Gas

0

MCF

Natural Gas
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

Dok Stevens-Dehring
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P13
FOP

S107679734
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued) S107679734
APP Complete Deadline: Not reported
Expiration Date: Not reported
Material Code: Not reported
2007 Tons: Not reported
Device Id: b08
Device Desc: Boiler Number 8
Process Id: 01
Process Nm: Natural Gas
Throughput Amt: 0
Throughput Unit: MCF
Throughput Material: Natural Gas
Year: 2012
Facility ID: 113004650
SIC Code: 2013
NAICS Code: 31161
Region: Not reported
Easting (km): Not reported
Northing (km): Not reported
UTM Zone: Not reported
District Abbreviation: Not reported
Latest Year Data: Not reported
UTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported
UTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported
WTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported
WTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported
Lat/Long: -89 /43
DNR Contact: Dok Stevens-Dehring
Telephone: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: Not reported
Contact Email: dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
Permit No: 113004650-P12
Permit Type: FOP
APP Complete Deadline: Not reported
Expiration Date: Not reported
Material Code: Not reported
2007 Tons: Not reported
Device Id: P72
Device Desc: CONT. LG. SAUSAGE PROCESS (CLSP) SMOKE ZONE El: CONT. LG. SAUSAGE PROC

Not reported
Process Id: 00
Process Nm: THRUPUT
Throughput Amt: 0
Throughput Unit: TON
Throughput Material: PRODUCT - FOOD
Year: 2012
Facility ID: 113004650
SIC Code: 2013
NAICS Code: 31161
Region: Not reported
Easting (km): Not reported
Northing (km): Not reported
UTM Zone: Not reported
District Abbreviation: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued) S107679734

Latest Year Data: Not reported

UTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported

UTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported

WTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported

WTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported

Lat/Long: -89/43

DNR Contact: Dok Stevens-Dehring

Telephone: Not reported

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City: Not reported

Contact Zip: Not reported

Contact Email: dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com

Permit No: 113004650-P11

Permit Type: FOP

APP Complete Deadline: Not reported

Expiration Date: Not reported

Material Code: Not reported

2007 Tons: Not reported

Device Id: P72

Device Desc: CONT. LG. SAUSAGE PROCESS (CLSP) SMOKE ZONE El: CONT. LG. SAUSAGE PROC
Not reported

Process Id: 00

Process Nm: THRUPUT

Throughput Amt: 0

Throughput Unit: TON

Throughput Material: PRODUCT - FOOD

Year: 2012

Facility ID: 113004650

SIC Code: 2013

NAICS Code: 31161

Region: Not reported

Easting (km): Not reported

Northing (km): Not reported

UTM Zone: Not reported

District Abbreviation: Not reported

Latest Year Data: Not reported

UTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported

UTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported

WTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported

WTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported

Lat/Long: -89 /43

DNR Contact: Dok Stevens-Dehring

Telephone: Not reported

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City: Not reported

Contact Zip: Not reported

Contact Email: dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com

Permit No: 113004650-P13

Permit Type: FOP

APP Complete Deadline: Not reported

Expiration Date: Not reported

Material Code: Not reported

2007 Tons: Not reported

Device Id: P72

Device Desc: CONT. LG. SAUSAGE PROCESS (CLSP) SMOKE ZONE El: CONT. LG. SAUSAGE PROC

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Process Id:

Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTMO91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:
Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:

Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:

00
THRUPUT
0

TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

FOOD

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P13

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
P36

S107679734

DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE #10 El: DRY SAUSAGE HOUSE #10

01

DRY SAUSAGE #10 SMOKEHOUSE

2.77999998
TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

FOOD

Dok Stevens-Dehring
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Telephone:
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Permit No:
Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTMO91 Y Coordinate:
WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:
Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:
SIC Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P12

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
P36

S107679734

DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE #10 EI: DRY SAUSAGE HOUSE #10

01

DRY SAUSAGE #10 SMOKEHOUSE

2.77999998
TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

FOOD

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P11

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
P36

DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE #10 El: DRY SAUSAGE HOUSE #10

01

DRY SAUSAGE #10 SMOKEHOUSE

2.77999998
TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

FOOD
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

NAICS Code:

Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTMO91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:

Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTMO91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:
Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89/43

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P11

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
P35

DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE NO. 11

00
THRUPUT
7.37999999
TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

FOOD

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P13

FOP
Not reported
Not reported

S107679734
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued)

Material Code:

2007 Tons:

Device Id:

Device Desc:
Process Id:

Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:
WTM91 X Coordinate:
WTM91 Y Coordinate:
Lat/Long:

DNR Contact:
Telephone:

Contact Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip:

Contact Email:
Permit No:

Permit Type:

APP Complete Deadline:

Expiration Date:
Material Code:
2007 Tons:
Device Id:
Device Desc:
Process Id:
Process Nm:
Throughput Amt:
Throughput Unit:
Throughput Material:
Year:

Facility ID:

SIC Code:

NAICS Code:
Region:

Easting (km):
Northing (km):

UTM Zone:

District Abbreviation:
Latest Year Data:
UTM91 X Coordinate:
UTM91 Y Coordinate:

Not reported
Not reported
P35

DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE NO.

00
THRUPUT
7.37999999
TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-89 /43

FOOD

Dok Stevens-Dehring

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
113004650-P12

FOP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
P35

DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE NO. 11

00
THRUPUT
7.37999999
TON
PRODUCT -
2012

113004650
2013

31161

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FOOD

S107679734
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC - MADISON (Continued) S107679734
WTM91 X Coordinate: Not reported
WTM91 Y Coordinate: Not reported
Lat/Long: -89 /43
DNR Contact: Dok Stevens-Dehring
Telephone: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip: Not reported
Contact Email: dok.stevens@kraftfoods.com
Permit No: 113004650-P13
Permit Type: FOP
APP Complete Deadline: Not reported
Expiration Date: Not reported
Material Code: Not reported
2007 Tons: Not reported
Device Id: P37
Device Desc: DRY SAUSAGE SMOKEHOUSE NO. 12
Process Id: 00
Process Nm: THRUPUT
Throughput Amt: 6.82000000
Throughput Unit: TON
Throughput Material: PRODUCT - FOOD
Year: 2012
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1972 additional WI AIRS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A7 OSCAR MAYER FOODS WI RGA LUST S116076162
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI
Site 7 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
859 ft. 1995 OSCAR MAYER FOODS 910 MAYER AVENUE
A8 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP WI RGA LUST S116076160
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI
Site 8 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
859 ft. 2002 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP 910 MAYER AVE
2001 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP 910 MAYER AVE
2000 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP 910 MAYER AVE
1999 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP 910 MAYER AVE
1998 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP 910 MAYER AVE
1997 OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP 910 MAYER AVE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2e2jeC1Gjj81CB2kGl1qjQ9E1l26B31wkN2nlTAfqd23e11ij57LCq2uGH1EjL1K1T3nBs2kkM89lY2ReN2HjH1MCW68Gl1Ujj711K6YBi2qkX3Blp9LqN0EQN3IECtMly2YeL2pjc1qCRTFGc2dj91l1L81BT7Fky81l2ADqe8sQh45EO5MlP1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2e2jeC1Gjj81CB2kGl1qjQ9E1l26B31wkN2nlTAfqd23e11ij57LCq2uGH1EjL1K1T3nBs2kkM89lY2ReN2HjH1MCW68Gl1Ujj711K6YBi2qkX3Blp9LqN0EQN3IECtMly2YeL2pjc1qCRTFGc2dj91l1L81BT7Fky81l2ADqe8sQh45EO5MlP1

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A9 ERNS 2006822452
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A

Property  MADISON, WI

Site 9 of 41 in cluster A

ACthal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

A10 ERNS 2008872232
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI

Site 10 of 41 in cluster A

Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

All OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBUTION BLDG WI ASBESTOS S117422205
Target 910 MAYER AV WITIER 2 N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53707

Site 11 of 41 in cluster A

Actual: ASBESTOS:

859 ft. Site ID: 16-0389
edr_zip: Not reported
Type: Revised
Project Type: Renovation/Abatement
Contractor Name: Dirty Ducts Cleaning Environmental and Insulation Inc
PostMark: 08/17/2015
Abate Start: 08/31/2015
Abate End: 09/03/2015
Reno Start: 08/31/2015
Reno End: 10/31/2015
Pipes Friable: 356
Surface Friable: 0
Volume Friable: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Site ID: 10-1420
edr_zip: Not reported
Type: On Hold
Project Type: Renovation/Abatement
Contractor Name: Balestrieri Environmental and Development Inc
PostMark: 02/19/2010
Abate Start: 11/17/2010
Abate End: 12/31/2010
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6om.6B0toTkamSZU.vHD35yuBUXq0dJutzd.AZ5mTX1FkoLCaIUE45ENS4caZbl7UQzx3fvFvyG0HOZXDLxxBjxG5e7eyipGutwW41rNU04iXerwqShk3dLCdzsDJ4MYu8vR40eQz4eYdpCs.rN9CFTPZANN5zggm8FD6smjoRrPm14L.Vki3igEBC7k0Zu5tKG49oEoTmBZkhThauIV49NtSeOBZVbVU5nO3YThvbdHHBaWDkgC3ygE5Kp.yrJ.uyf75JCnU7D5XjzsqYAX4WHdd5YLJm56uU.4A9lDzE97daBc.KRh6fp8ox9imCaW.Cae4s9VB9cN0cNstzwh3t9KTtg.kyKEaSf68FOiSi.oZwDHUOZc3mAEve5BHJd9Do409kKB5Wx.yuTwuess8RKAUyR0Xqpsqcv74iyLd1SFJ.iPuYbL5vwyzwMjd04w.scyBNbzZ4pv5Go4mDKS2wZEXMc81SvPF9vi5U4LoOA.Lg.xCyqnvB8NIYowUi.OEIuB6gflouEvmLj8.Fex4SCGB9S10YPbtImR3xnlTmeqkegmavi35ozFSl00Z3PhULDp3RtvvvoLH.PODdtU3A4X5dQOyo5mu.DN9jLtUTwkXrGtqO1pBh85d9LzJprZulfA5XgBzIkYdEvc.JCt5oA1Zu7x5hjjmS4B7v3.XBU617gqF6I4806oo30DLHTXClX55okwIFUzUtKaEgYG3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6om.6B0toTkamSZU.vHD35yuBUXq0dJutzd.AZ5mTX1FkoLCaIUE45ENS4caZbl7UQzx3fvFvyG0HOZXDLxxBjxG5e7eyipGutwW41rNU04iXerwqShk3dLCdzsDJ4MYu8vR40eQz4eYdpCs.rN9CFTPZANN5zggm8FD6smjoRrPm14L.Vki3igEBC7k0Zu5tKG49oEoTmBZkhThauIV49NtSeOBZVbVU5nO3YThvbdHHBaWDkgC3ygE5Kp.yrJ.uyf75JCnU7D5XjzsqYAX4WHdd5YLJm56uU.4A9lDzE97daBc.KRh6fp8ox9imCaW.Cae4s9VB9cN0cNstzwh3t9KTtg.kyKEaSf68FOiSi.oZwDHUOZc3mAEve5BHJd9Do409kKB5Wx.yuTwuess8RKAUyR0Xqpsqcv74iyLd1SFJ.iPuYbL5vwyzwMjd04w.scyBNbzZ4pv5Go4mDKS2wZEXMc81SvPF9vi5U4LoOA.Lg.xCyqnvB8NIYowUi.OEIuB6gflouEvmLj8.Fex4SCGB9S10YPbtImR3xnlTmeqkegmavi35ozFSl00Z3PhULDp3RtvvvoLH.PODdtU3A4X5dQOyo5mu.DN9jLtUTwkXrGtqO1pBh85d9LzJprZulfA5XgBzIkYdEvc.JCt5oA1Zu7x5hjjmS4B7v3.XBU617gqF6I4806oo30DLHTXClX55okwIFUzUtKaEgYG3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6om.6B0toTkamSZU.vHD35yuBUXq0dJutzd.AZ5mTX1FkoLCaIUE45ENS4caZbl7UQzx3fvFvyG0HOZXDLxxBjxG5e7eyipGutwW41rNU04iXerwqShk3dLCdzsDJ4MYu8vR40eQz4eYdpCs.rN9CFTPZANN5zggm8FD6smjoRrPm14L.Vki3igEBC7k0Zu5tKG49oEoTmBZkhThauIV49NtSeOBZVbVU5nO3YThvbdHHBaWDkgC3ygE5Kp.yrJ.uyf75JCnU7D5XjzsqYAX4WHdd5YLJm56uU.4A9lDzE97daBc.KRh6fp8ox9imCaW.Cae4s9VB9cN0cNstzwh3t9KTtg.kyKEaSf68FOiSi.oZwDHUOZc3mAEve5BHJd9Do409kKB5Wx.yuTwuess8RKAUyR0Xqpsqcv74iyLd1SFJ.iPuYbL5vwyzwMjd04w.scyBNbzZ4pv5Go4mDKS2wZEXMc81SvPF9vi5U4LoOA.Lg.xCyqnvB8NIYowUi.OEIuB6gflouEvmLj8.Fex4SCGB9S10YPbtImR3xnlTmeqkegmavi35ozFSl00Z3PhULDp3RtvvvoLH.PODdtU3A4X5dQOyo5mu.DNBjLtUTwkXrGtqO1pBh85d9LzJprZulfAAXgBzIkYdEvc.JCt5oA1Zu7x5hjjmS4B5v3.XBU617gqF6I4606oo30DLHTXClX55okwIFUzUtKaEgYG3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6om.6B0toTkamSZU.vHD35yuBUXq0dJutzd.AZ5mTX1FkoLCaIUE45ENS4caZbl7UQzx3fvFvyG0HOZXDLxxBjxG5e7eyipGutwW41rNU04iXerwqShk3dLCdzsDJ4MYu8vR40eQz4eYdpCs.rN9CFTPZANN5zggm8FD6smjoRrPm14L.Vki3igEBC7k0Zu5tKG49oEoTmBZkhThauIV49NtSeOBZVbVU5nO3YThvbdHHBaWDkgC3ygE5Kp.yrJ.uyf75JCnU7D5XjzsqYAX4WHdd5YLJm56uU.4A9lDzE97daBc.KRh6fp8ox9imCaW.Cae4s9VB9cN0cNstzwh3t9KTtg.kyKEaSf68FOiSi.oZwDHUOZc3mAEve5BHJd9Do409kKB5Wx.yuTwuess8RKAUyR0Xqpsqcv74iyLd1SFJ.iPuYbL5vwyzwMjd04w.scyBNbzZ4pv5Go4mDKS2wZEXMc81SvPF9vi5U4LoOA.Lg.xCyqnvB8NIYowUi.OEIuB6gflouEvmLj8.Fex4SCGB9S10YPbtImR3xnlTmeqkegmavi35ozFSl00Z3PhULDp3RtvvvoLH.PODdtU3A4X5dQOyo5mu.DNBjLtUTwkXrGtqO1pBh85d9LzJprZulfAAXgBzIkYdEvc.JCt5oA1Zu7x5hjjmS4B5v3.XBU617gqF6I4606oo30DLHTXClX55okwIFUzUtKaEgYG3

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBUTION BLDG (Continued) S117422205
Reno Start: 03/08/2010
Reno End: 12/31/2010
Pipes Friable: 1138
Surface Friable: 1924
Volume Friable: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1: 400
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Site ID: 11-1555
edr_zip: Not reported
Type: Original
Project Type: Renovation/Abatement
Contractor Name: Dirty Ducts Cleaning Environmental and Insulation Inc
PostMark: 01/20/2011
Abate Start: 02/07/2011
Abate End: 02/11/2011
Reno Start: 02/12/2011
Reno End: 03/31/2011
Pipes Friable: 5
Surface Friable: 4895
Volume Friable: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Site ID: 10-0640
edr_zip: Not reported
Type: Revised
Project Type: Renovation/Abatement
Contractor Name: Dirty Ducts Cleaning Environmental and Insulation Inc
PostMark: 11/24/2009
Abate Start: 11/02/2009
Abate End: 01/30/2010
Reno Start: Not reported
Reno End: Not reported
Pipes Friable: 322
Surface Friable: 10450
Volume Friable: 0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBUTION BLDG (Continued)

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1:
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2:
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:

Site ID:

edr_zip:

Type:

Project Type:

Contractor Name:
PostMark:

Abate Start:

Abate End:

Reno Start:

Reno End:

Pipes Friable:

Surface Friable:

Volume Friable:

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1:
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2:
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:

Site ID:

edr_zip:

Type:

Project Type:

Contractor Name:
PostMark:

Abate Start:

Abate End:

Reno Start:

Reno End:

Pipes Friable:

Surface Friable:

Volume Friable:

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1:
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2:

[eNeNeoNeoNoloNoNolNoNoNoNo)

13-2158

Not reported

Revised

Renovation/Abatement

Dirty Ducts Cleaning Environmental and Insulation Inc
04/05/2013

04/20/2013

05/20/2013

04/21/2013

09/30/2013

15-2138

Not reported

Original
Renovation/Abatement
Dirty Ducts Cleaning Environmental and Insulation Inc
03/23/2015
04/22/2015
04/29/2015
04/22/2015
04/29/2015

3

1525

[eNeoNeNeNo]

1525

S117422205
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBUTION BLDG (Continued) S117422205

Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0

Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0

Site ID: 13-0535

edr_zip: Not reported

Type: Revised

Project Type: Renovation/Abatement

Contractor Name: Robinson Brothers Environmental Inc

PostMark: 08/31/2012

Abate Start: 10/11/2012

Abate End: 12/31/2012

Reno Start: 10/11/2012

Reno End: 12/31/2012

Pipes Friable: 0

Surface Friable: 9800

Volume Friable: 0

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1: 0

Surface Nonfriable RMV 1: 0

Volume Nonfriable RMV 1: 0

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Surface Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0

Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0

Site ID: 10-0167

edr_zip: Not reported

Type: After the Fact

Project Type: Renovation/Abatement

Contractor Name: FJA Christiansen Roofing Company Inc

PostMark: 07/24/2009

Abate Start: 08/14/2009

Abate End: 08/24/2009

Reno Start: 08/14/2009

Reno End: 08/24/2009

Pipes Friable: 0

Surface Friable: 0

Volume Friable: 0

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1: 0

Surface Nonfriable RMV 1: 650

Volume Nonfriable RMV 1: 0

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Surface Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBUTION BLDG (Continued)

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2

Site ID:

edr_zip:

Type:

Project Type:

Contractor Name:
PostMark:

Abate Start:

Abate End:

Reno Start:

Reno End:

Pipes Friable:

Surface Friable:

Volume Friable:

Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1:
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2:
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2:
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2:
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1:

Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:

Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2:

TIER 2:
Facility ID:
Facility Municipality:
Corporate Name:
Year:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
CAS Number:
Chemical Name:
Actual Max Amount:
Actual Max Units:
SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Inv Reporting (Sec 311/312):
Planning/Section 302 Facility:
Planning Fac:
Tier Two Inventory Fac:
Location:
Container Code:
Pressure Code:
Temp Code:
Trade Secret:
Pure:
Mix:
Solid:
Liquid:
Gas:

177384

Not reported
Not reported
2014

0
0

14-3026

Not reported

Revised
Renovation/Abatement
Dirty Ducts Cleaning Environmental and Insulation Inc
06/11/2014
07/07/2014
12/31/2015
07/14/2014
01/31/2015

15

16357

0

[eNeoNeoNeoNoNeoNolNolNoNoNoNo)

J. H. FINDORFF & SON, INC.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S117422205
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OSCAR MAYER DISTRIBUTION BLDG (Continued) S117422205
EHS: Not reported
EHS Name: Not reported
Fire: Not reported
Pressure: Not reported
Immediate: Not reported
Delayed: Not reported
Iventory Max: Not reported
Inventory Avg: Not reported
Inventory Days: Not reported
Contact Namel: Not reported
Contact Phonela: Not reported
Contact Phonelb: Not reported
Contact Name2: Not reported
Contact Phone2a: Not reported
Contact Phone2b: Not reported
MuniCode: Not reported
Unit: pounds
Is Hazard Reactivity: Not reported
Max Daily Amount Code: Not reported
Max Daily Amount: 0
Avg Daily Amount Code: Not reported
Avg Daily Amount: 0
Al12 ERNS 93193109
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53707
Site 12 of 41 in cluster A
Qc;t;al: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
S9ft. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A13 ERNS 2012005088
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI
Site 13 of 41 in cluster A
g‘g;“fal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Al4 HMIRS 91080057
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI
Site 14 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 ft.

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtVCt3yTh6EGpfPCTrn6K86kKMToBM1jbgw4lkJC1tyB3yTEExN39eXM4i688UtJ9LqCykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtVCt3yTh6EGpfPCTrn6K86kKMToBM1jbgw4lkJC1tyB3yTEExN39eXM4i688UtJ9LqCykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW4aHMUsK6WkqJZVTE3uwJVLgxg0sG6ycK5.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC3QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtV5t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn3K86kKMToBM1jbgw3lkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9Lq3ykwLMaFu1cljnnUBcU3EpupEc0rZfB8Bls.bfSB7CTp.PiL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW4aHMUsK6WkqJZVTE3uwJVLgxg0sG6ycK5.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC3QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtV5t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn3K86kKMToBM1jbgw3lkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9Lq3ykwLMaFu1cljnnUBcU3EpupEc0rZfB8Bls.bfSB7CTp.PiL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC4QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC3fyKH69a5fqbXqtVBt3yTh6EGpfPCTrn3K86kKMToBM1jbgw3lkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9LqAykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC4QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC3fyKH69a5fqbXqtVBt3yTh6EGpfPCTrn3K86kKMToBM1jbgw3lkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9LqAykwLMaFu1cljnnU3

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A15 ERNS 9186855
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A

Property  MADISON, WI 53707

Site 15 of 41 in cluster A

ACthal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

Al6 ERNS 2011994960
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI

Site 16 of 41 in cluster A

Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

Al7 ERNS 2002620671
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53704

Site 17 of 41 in cluster A

g‘g&al: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
t additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

A18 ERNS 93173866
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53707

Site 18 of 41 in cluster A

Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

A19 ERNS 93202771
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53707

Site 19 of 41 in cluster A

Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

A20 ERNS 93161755
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53707

Site 20 of 41 in cluster A

g‘g&al: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
t additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEAuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC4QmVCfqK3EkOSKVCBfyKH69a5fqbXqtV9t3yTh6EGpfPCTrnBK86kKMToBM1jbgw8lkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9Lq3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEAuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC4QmVCfqK3EkOSKVCBfyKH69a5fqbXqtV9t3yTh6EGpfPCTrnBK86kKMToBM1jbgw8lkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9Lq3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW4aHMUsK6WkqJZVTE3uwJVLgxg0sG6ycK5.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC3QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtV4t3yTh6EGpfPCTrnCK86kKMToBM1jbgwClkJC1tyB3yTEExN79eXM4i688UtJ9LqCykwLMaFu1cljnnU9cU3EpupEc0rZfB83ls.bfSB7CTp.PiL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW4aHMUsK6WkqJZVTE3uwJVLgxg0sG6ycK5.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC3QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtV4t3yTh6EGpfPCTrnCK86kKMToBM1jbgwClkJC1tyB3yTEExN79eXM4i688UtJ9LqCykwLMaFu1cljnnU9cU3EpupEc0rZfB83ls.bfSB7CTp.PiL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW4aHMUsK6WkqJZVTE3uwJVLgxg0sG6ycK5.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC3QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC3fyKH69a5fqbXqtV5t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn9K86kKMToBM1jbgw5lkJC1tyB3yTEExN39eXM4i688UtJ9Lq9ykwLMaFu1cljnnUAcU3EpupEc0rZfB84ls.bfSB7CTp.PiL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW4aHMUsK6WkqJZVTE3uwJVLgxg0sG6ycK5.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC3QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC3fyKH69a5fqbXqtV5t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn9K86kKMToBM1jbgw5lkJC1tyB3yTEExN39eXM4i688UtJ9Lq9ykwLMaFu1cljnnUAcU3EpupEc0rZfB84ls.bfSB7CTp.PiL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtVAt3yTh6EGpfPCTrn6K86kKMToBM1jbgwBlkJC1tyB3yTEExN99eXM4i688UtJ9Lq9ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtVAt3yTh6EGpfPCTrn6K86kKMToBM1jbgwBlkJC1tyB3yTEExN99eXM4i688UtJ9Lq9ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC5fyKH69a5fqbXqtV3t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn5K86kKMToBM1jbgwAlkJC1tyB3yTEExNA9eXM4i688UtJ9Lq4ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC5fyKH69a5fqbXqtV3t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn5K86kKMToBM1jbgwAlkJC1tyB3yTEExNA9eXM4i688UtJ9Lq4ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtV9t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn4K86kKMToBM1jbgwAlkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9Lq8ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZC6QmVCfqK3EkOSKVC4fyKH69a5fqbXqtV9t3yTh6EGpfPCTrn4K86kKMToBM1jbgwAlkJC1tyB3yTEExN89eXM4i688UtJ9Lq8ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A21 OSCAR MAYER FOODS WI RGA LUST S116076161
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI
Site 21 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
859 ft. 1994 OSCAR MAYER FOODS 910 MAYER AVE
1993 OSCAR MAYER FOODS 910 MAYER AVE
A22 ERNS 99475478
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property = MADISON, WI 53704
Site 22 of 41 in cluster A
Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A23 ERNS 99479291
Target 910 MAYER AVE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53704
Site 23 of 41 in cluster A
Actufal: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 1t. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A24 KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON RMP 1012126105
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE N/A
Property = MADISON, WI 53704
Site 24 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: RMP:
859 ft. Facility ID: 1000006915
LEPC city: Dane County LEPC
Facility decimal latitude: 43.110556
Facility decimal longitude: -089.355556
Is facility in county box: T
LatLong method: 13
LatLong description: PG

Home page web address:
Facility telephone:

Facility email:

Facility DUNS #:

Parent’'s name:

Partner’s name:

Parent’'s DUNS #:
Partner’'s DUNS #:
Operator’s name:
Operator’s telephone:
Operator’s address:
Operators City,St,Zip:
RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:
Emergency contact:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
6105266

Kraft Foods Inc.
Not reported
877147228
877147228

Kraft Foods Global, Inc.
6082853411

910 Mayer Ave.
Madison, WI 53704
Dok Stevens

SSE Manager
Protective Services
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZqZ6UWZZVg6q8HxZC3S3H5XUTGCWkojZCBEAM8JVLujgEEZ6b7.4IqV8d16HPjKxkL93Jm0CFLr3xu5SlhOBvPcHB8d5vYFXsVj4WM.TVAdGKUJCXnn3BdMk6CbofIfjNzD46bYCWD6BEdjEBu9CRb3M9so8XbaJEp76zYuZx45qzTqZjvQ3h.pUpxaWaeTZY9p98jdV4cqgpdk6kaU4tvJ86g5HozPx5AD3TNoCDqT3xZeSkFi38HVHjkB5hh3XvI65RVMT4HtG8a3CAnC4MKIkM1do0IgjO4yAFbaC.E5BPxUEe4F6TWmZDSrq184Zhg84pvoUe1.WqoVZ1RW3pT9V.ZwgpiP6ejF8Pfv8DGBHEDYxxSr3G5IC7Es3LW.SjD49zdIHsFS5EI8X4DI8wudTKHLGb8aC5yg4eDDk.9VoqoWjkcI5LB8CqJuB1yME5kgBy3hMPz.8XixJ3qZ2sXQLwQ7uAhIj7wo5giJEP.wEyrfZnhDvFxjbsp87NW0.aSy6QtnZXUcqB5NZQMW3aHMUsK6WkqJZVTEBuwJVLgxg0sG6ycKC.1Z8u3DHuNYxPZCCQmVCfqK3EkOSKVC7fyKH69a5fqbXqtVAt3yTh6EGpfPCTrnCK86kKMToBM1jbgw5lkJC1tyB3yTEExNC9eXM4i688UtJ9Lq4ykwLMaFu1cljnnU3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON (Continued) 1012126105

Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:

24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:
Number of full time employees:
EPA ID:

Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM:
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302:
Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):
Clean air op. permit/State ID:
Last safety insp. dat:

Inspected by:

Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking:

Will RMP involve predictive filing:
Submission type:

RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:
Foreign owner’s address:

Foreign owner’s zip:

Foreign owner’s country:

Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:
Date of error Report:

Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:
RMP submission method:

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation:
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:
Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:

Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:
Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version:

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:
Accident History ID:
X:
Accident Date:
Accident Time:
NAICS code:
Accident release duration:
Chemical released:
Flammable chemical name:

Percent weight of chemical released:
Release Event:
Release Source:

Protective Services
6082853311
6082853311

4-3401

1700
WID006105266
100000033858

T

T

T

113004650-P01
2009-06-09 00:00:00
Fire Department
False

False

Resubmission

Not reported

False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

2009-06-15 00:00:00
Not reported
2009-06-15 00:00:00
False

False

True

RMP*eSubmit

False

False

2009-06-15 00:00:00
True

Not reported

Not reported
2014-06-15 00:00:00
False

False

1.0
43.107909999999997
-89.3536

PLANT ENTRANCE (GENERAL)
ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

1000005374
1000006915
2001-12-23 00:00:00
0935

311612

00135

Ammonia (anhydrous)

Not reported
Quantity of chemical released in pounds:

395

100

Gas, Spill
Process Vessel
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON (Continued) 1012126105
Wind speed: Not reported
Wind speed units: c
Wind direction: Not reported
Temperature: 22
Stability class: Not reported
Precipitation was present: True
Weather was unknown: False
Num. of on-site workers killed: 1
Num. of responders killed: 0
Num. of public deaths: 0
Num. of on-site workers injured: 1
Num. of responders injured: 0
Num. of public injured: 0
Property damage in dollars: 0
Num. of on-site deaths: 0
Num. of hospitalizations: 0
Num. of other medical treatments: 0
Num. of evacuated: 0
Num. of sheltered in place: 0
Off-site property damage in dollars: 0
Environmental damage: Not reported
Initiating event: b
Contributing factor: Human error, Improper procedure, Maintenance
Were offsite responders notified: Notified and Responded
Changes Made: Revised maintenance, Revised training, Revised operating procedure,
Revised ER plan
Record contains CBI data: False
RMP:
Process ID: 1000008098
NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s): 311612
NAICS code description: Meat Processed from Carcasses
Optional facility description: ~ Refrigeration
Program level: 3
Record contains CBI data: False
RMP:
Chemical name: Ammonia (anhydrous)

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 250000
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: Not reported
Stability class: Not reported
Topography: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON (Continued)

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:
Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:

Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1012126105
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON (Continued) 1012126105
Expected date of audit completion: Not reported
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Date of participation plan review: Not reported
Date of hot work permit review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety eval. review: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Safety review date: Not reported
Federal Regulation: Not reported
Federal regulation comment: Not reported
Major Hazard: Not reported
Process Control: Not reported
Mitigation Systems: Not reported
Monitoring/Detection: Not reported
Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported
Most recent hazard review/update: Not reported
Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported
Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported
Expected completion of review changes: Not reported
Training: Not reported
Competency testing: Not reported
Most recent maintenance review date: Not reported
Most recent equipment inspection date: Not reported
Equipment tested: Not reported
Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported
Expected date of audit completion: Not reported
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Date of most recent changes: Not reported
Chemical name: Public OCA Chemical
Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 0
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported
RMP:

Percent weight of chemical: Not reported

Physical state: a

Analytical basic: EPA’s RMP Guidance for Ammonia Refrigeration Reference Tables or Equations

Scenario: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported

Release duration in minutes: Not reported

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second: 3

Stability class: D

Topography: a

Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported

Public receptors: Not reported

Environmental receptors: Not reported

Passive mitigation: Not reported

Active mitigation: Sprinkler systems, Emergency shutdown, Operator Intervention
RMP:

Percent weight of chemical: Not reported

Physical state: a

Analytical basic: SLAB (June 1990 version)

Scenario: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP

FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON (Continued)

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Not reported
10

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

15

F

a

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1012126105
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL - MADISON (Continued) 1012126105
Date of contractor safety review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety eval. review: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Safety review date: Not reported
Federal Regulation: Not reported
Federal regulation comment: Not reported
Major Hazard: Not reported
Process Control: Not reported
Mitigation Systems: Not reported
Monitoring/Detection: Not reported
Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported
Most recent hazard review/update: Not reported
Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported
Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported
Expected completion of review changes: Not reported
Training: Not reported
Competency testing: Not reported
Most recent maintenance review date: Not reported
Most recent equipment inspection date: Not reported
Equipment tested: Not reported
Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported
Expected date of audit completion: Not reported
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Date of most recent changes: Not reported
RMP:
ER plan: Not reported
ER plan most recent review date: 2006-12-01 00:00:00
ER plan most recent employee training date: 2008-11-04 00:00:00
Local agency coordinating ER plan: Madison Fire Department
Telephone of the coordinating local agency: 6082664420
Federal regulation: True
OSHA 1910 120: True
SPCC: True
RCRA: True
OPA 90: False
EPCRA: True
Other Regulations: Not reported
A25 KRAFT FOODS, INC. RMP 1011829386
Target 910 MAYER AVENUE N/A
Property  MADISON, WI 53704
Site 25 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: RMP:
859 ft. Facility ID: 33248
LEPC city: Dane County LEPC
Facility decimal latitude: 43.110556
Facility decimal longitude: -089.355556
Is facility in county box: T
LatLong method: 13
LatLong description: PG
Home page web address: Not reported
Facility telephone: 8476462666

Facility email:

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued) 1011829386
Facility DUNS #: 6105266

Parent’'s name:
Partner’'s name:
Parent’'s DUNS #:
Partner’'s DUNS #:
Operator’'s name:
Operator’s telephone:
Operator’s address:
Operators City,St,Zip:
RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:
Emergency contact:
Emergency contact title:

Kraft Foods Global Inc.
Not reported
877147228
877147228

Kraft Foods Global, Inc.
6082853411

910 Mayer Ave.
Madison, WI 53704
Bob Dougherty

SSE Manager
Protective Services
Protective Services

Emergency contact telephone: 6082853311
24 hour emergency telephone: 6082853311
Emergency contact ext/pin #: 4-3401

Number of full time employees: 2300

EPA ID: WID006105266
Facility ID provided by CEPPO: 100000033858
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM: T

Is facility covered by EPCRA 302: T

Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2): T

Clean air op. permit/State ID: 113004650-P01
Last safety insp. dat: 2006-06-09 00:00:00
Inspected by: Fire Department
Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking: False

Will RMP involve predictive filing: False
Submission type: Resubmission
RMP description: Not reported
Facility has no accident hist. recs: False

Foreign owner’s address: Not reported
Foreign owner’s zip: Not reported
Foreign owner’s country: Not reported
Claim # of employees as CBI: False

Date RMP accepted by EPA:
Date of error Report:
Date RMP received:

2004-07-19 00:00:00
Not reported
2004-06-18 00:00:00

Does RMP contain graphics files: False
Does RMP contain attachments: False
Was certification letter received: True
RMP submission method: RMP*Submit

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation: False

Does RMP contain electronic waiver:  False

Date RMP postmarked: 2004-06-15 00:00:00
Is RMP complete: True

Date of de-registration: Not reported

Date de-registration is effective: Not reported
Aniversary date: 2009-06-15 00:00:00

Does RMP contain CBI data: False

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version: False

RMP version #: 3.1

FRS latitude: 43.107909999999997

-89.3536
PLANT ENTRANCE (GENERAL)
ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued) 1011829386
RMP:
Accident History ID: 5435
X: 33248
Accident Date: 2001-12-23 00:00:00
Accident Time: 0935
NAICS code: 311612
Accident release duration: 00135

Chemical released:
Flammable chemical name:

Not reported
Quantity of chemical released in pounds:

Percent weight of chemical released:

Release Event:

Release Source:

Wind speed:

Wind speed units:

Wind direction:

Temperature:

Stability class:

Precipitation was present:
Weather was unknown:

Num. of on-site workers killed:
Num. of responders killed:
Num. of public deaths:

Num.
Num. of responders injured:
Num. of public injured:
Property damage in dollars:
Num. of on-site deaths:
Num. of hospitalizations:
Num.
Num.
Num.

of evacuated:
of sheltered in place:

of on-site workers injured:

of other medical treatments:

Off-site property damage in dollars:

Environmental damage:
Initiating event:
Contributing factor:

Were offsite responders notified:

Changes Made:

Record contains CBI data:

RMP:
Process ID:

NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s):

NAICS code description:
Optional facility description:
Program level:

Record contains CBI data:

RMP:
Chemical name:

47973

Ammonia (anhydrous)

395

Not reported
Gas, Spill
Process Vessel
Not reported
c

Not reported
22

Not reported
True

False

[eNeoNeoNeoNoNoNolNoNol o Nell

Not reported

b

Human error, Improper procedure, Maintenance
Notified and Responded

Revised maintenance, Revised training, Revised operating procedure,

Revised ER plan
False

311612
Meat Processed from Carcasses

Refrigeration

3
False

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Public OCA Chemical

0

Not reported

a
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

1011829386

EPA’s RMP Guidance for Ammonia Refrigeration Reference Tables or Equations
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3

D

a

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Sprinkler systems, Emergency shutdown, Operator Intervention

Not reported
a

SLAB (June 1990 version)
Not reported
Not reported
10

Not reported
15

F

a

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Analytical basic: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:
Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Expected PHA changes completion date: Not reported

Major Hazard:
Process Control:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:

Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Chemical name: Ammonia (anhydrous)

Process chemical gty in 100s lbs: 254000
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: Not reported

1011829386
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Expected PHA changes completion date: Not reported

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported
Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported
Training: Not reported

1011829386
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:
Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

RMP:

ER plan:

ER plan most recent review date:

ER plan most recent employee training date:
Local agency coordinating ER plan:
Telephone of the coordinating local agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

2004-04-26 00:00:00
2004-05-26 00:00:00
Madison Fire Department
6082664420

Federal regulation: True

OSHA 1910 120: True

SPCC: True

RCRA: True

OPA 90: False

EPCRA: True

Other Regulations: CAAA
RMP:

Facility ID: 2725

LEPC city: Dane County LEPC

1011829386
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued) 1011829386
Facility decimal latitude: 43.108333
Facility decimal longitude: -89.356944
Is facility in county box: T
LatLong method: 11
LatLong description: CE
Home page web address: Not reported
Facility telephone: 8476462666
Facility email: Not reported
Facility DUNS #: 6105266

Parent’s name:

Partner's name:

Parent’'s DUNS #:

Partner’'s DUNS #:

Operator’'s name:

Operator’s telephone:

Operator’s address:

Operators City,St,Zip:

RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:

Emergency contact:

Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:
24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:
Number of full time employees:
EPA ID:

Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM:
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302:
Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):
Clean air op. permit/State ID:
Last safety insp. dat:

Inspected by:

Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking:

Will RMP involve predictive filing:
Submission type:

RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:
Foreign owner’s address:
Foreign owner’s zip:

Foreign owner’s country:

Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:
Date of error Report:

Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:
RMP submission method:

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation:

Does RMP contain electronic waiver:
Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:

Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:
Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

Philip Morris Companies, Inc.
Not reported
144628310

0

Kraft Foods, Inc.
8476462000

Three Lakes Drive
Northfield, IL 60093 2753
Jim Laarman

Senior Plant Engineer
Protective Services
Protective Services
6082853311
6082853311

Not reported

3000
WID006105266
100000033858

T

T

T

113004650-P01
1999-05-25 00:00:00
Fire Department
False

False

First Time

Not reported

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

1999-06-16 00:00:00
Not reported
1999-06-14 00:00:00
False

False

True

RMP*Submit

False

False

1999-06-10 00:00:00
True

Not reported

Not reported
2004-06-10 00:00:00
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued) 1011829386
Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version: False
RMP version #: 1.15
FRS latitude: 43.107909999999997
FRS longitude: -89.3536

FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:

Process ID:

NAICS code description:

Optional facility description:
Program level: 3
Record contains CBI data:

RMP:

Chemical name:
Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:

Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:
LFL value:
Analytical basic:

3042
NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s):

False

PLANT ENTRANCE (GENERAL)
ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

311612
Meat Processed from Carcasses

Not reported

Public OCA Chemical
0
Not reported

Not reported

a

EPA’s RMP Guidance for Ammonia Refrigeration Reference Tables or Equations
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3

D

a

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Operator Intervention

Not reported
a

SLAB (June 1990 version)
Not reported
Not reported
10

Not reported
15

F

a

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

RMP:

Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:

Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011829386
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:

Expected date of investigation changes:

Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:
Chemical name:

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:

Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Ammonia (anhydrous)

239255
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011829386
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued)

Passive mitigation: Not reported

Active mitigation: Not reported
RMP:

Analytical basic: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:

Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011829386
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS, INC. (Continued) 1011829386
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Date of most recent changes: Not reported
RMP:
ER plan: Not reported
ER plan most recent review date: 1997-08-01 00:00:00
ER plan most recent employee training date: 1999-04-01 00:00:00
Local agency coordinating ER plan: Madison Fire Department
Telephone of the coordinating local agency: 6082664420
Federal regulation: True
OSHA 1910 120: True
SPCC: True
RCRA: True
OPA 90: False
EPCRA: True
Other Regulations: CAAA
A26 ERNS 99499219
Target 910 MEYER AVE N/A
Property MADISON, WI 53704
Site 26 of 41 in cluster A
Actual: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
859 ft. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A27 KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON RCRA-LQG 1000210980
Target 910 MAYER AVE WI ERP 53704SCRMY910MA
Property MADISON, WI 53704 WI SHWIMS
WI LUST
Site 27 of 41 in cluster A WI CRS
WI AUL
Actual: WI SPILLS
859 ft. TRIS
ICIS
US AIRS
FINDS
ECHO
NY MANIFEST
WI MANIFEST
WI NPDES
WI TIER 2

RCRA-LQG:
Date form received by agency: 02/12/2016

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

Contact address:

Contact country:

Not reported

910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 537044256
WID006105266

PO BOX 7188

MADISON, WI 53707
JENNY TOUCHET

910 MAYER AVENUE
MADISON, WI 53704

us
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980
Contact telephone: (608) 285-3122
Contact email: JENNIFER. TOUCHET@KRAFTHEINZCOMPANY.COM
EPA Region: Not reported
Land type: Private
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: KRAFT HEINZ FOOD COMPANY
Owner/operator address: 910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (608) 285-3311
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1981
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Owner/operator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (312) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: KRAFT FOODS NORTH AMERICA INC
Owner/operator address: 910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (608) 285-3122
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D040
TRICHLORETHYLENE

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 07/31/2003

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

KRAFT FOODS NORTH AMERICA - MADISON
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D009
MERCURY

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

U080
METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE

Date form received by agency: 07/01/2002

Site name:
Classification:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/26/2001

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Small Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

K031
BY-PRODUCT SALTS GENERATED IN THE PRODUCTION OF MSMA AND CACODYLIC
ACID.

Date form received by agency: 08/12/1999

Site name:
Classification:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1996

Site name:
Classification:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1994

Site name:
Classification:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1992

Site name:
Classification:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1990

Site name:
Classification:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated: Not reported

Area of violation: Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers

Date violation determined: 11/17/2015
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

12/10/2015

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE LETTER
12/10/2015

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
11/17/2015
12/10/2015

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE LETTER
12/10/2015

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
11/17/2015

12/10/2015

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE LETTER
12/10/2015

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/17/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

12/10/2015

State

11/17/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

12/10/2015

State

11/17/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
12/10/2015

State

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

ERP:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Region Name:

Faclity ID:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action Date:

Status Cd:

Status:

Jurisdiction:

Act Code:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

1784900

35450

ERP

OSCAR MAYER INC
0213000895
02-13-000895

Not reported

Not reported

STH CNTRL
113004650
02/22/1984
12/07/2006
02/09/2007

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

330

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704
NONE

NONE

Not reported

HIGH

54

N

No

No

No

No

No

No

NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E
Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 02/22/1984
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/22/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 07/31/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

P

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 27
Long Term Monitoring Plan Approved
Site investigation is complete, the remedy is selected, and a plan
for evaluation of the remedy has been sent to DNR.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:
Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Region Name:

Faclity ID:

Start Date:

Action Code:
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

700

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater

contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard

Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

1784900
221826

ERP

OSCAR MAYER LIFT
0213221826
02-13-221826
Not reported
Not reported
STH CNTRL
113004650
03/04/1999

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

End Date:

Last Action Date:

Status Cd:

Status:

Jurisdiction:

Act Code:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

05/13/1999
05/13/1999

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

330

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
910 MAYER AVE
MADISON, WI 53704
NONE

NONE

Not reported
LOW
UNKNOWN

N

No

No

No

No

No

No

NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 03/04/1999
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/04/1999
Action Name:

Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/13/1999

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/13/1999
Action Name:

Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Impact Number: 221828

Impact Code: 05
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:

P

Action Code:
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code:
Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)
Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Not reported

Action Code:
Close-out Under NR708.09
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.

Not reported

Action Code:
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party
OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP

1000210980

TC5065128.2s Page 60



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980

Contact Address: 910 MAYER AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: MADISON, WI 53704
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: MADISON, WI 53704
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: WENDY WEIHEMULLER
Contact Address: 3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: FITCHBURG, WI 53711
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: FITCHBURG, WI 53711
SHWIMS:
FID: 113004650
Status: OPERATING
Region: SOUTH CENTRAL
LUST:
Region Name: STH CNTRL
Facility ID: 113004650
Status: CLOSED
Start Date: 12/05/1996
End Date: 05/25/2006
Last Action: 08/03/2006
Site Id: 1784900
Detail Seq No: 114831
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: OSCAR MAYER SITE #3
Activity Number: 0313114831

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:
Geo Located:

03-13-114831

Not reported

Not reported

DNR RR

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
53704428710

10284

Not reported

HIGH

54

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Actions:

Action Date: 03/24/1997
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/28/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/24/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/05/1996
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/14/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/02/2000
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code:
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

700

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.

Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 93
O&M Report Approved
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally
approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 89
DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

1000210980
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 12/17/1999 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/03/1999 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 37

Action Name: S| Report Received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the
extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/16/1998 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Go Ahead (notice to proceed)

Action Desc: Date the DNR allows the RP to proceed without approval of the SIWP.
Either written or by phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

05/25/2006

03/18/2005

11/02/2005

09/15/2005

08/03/2006

09/15/2005

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater

1000210980

contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard

Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/2

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05

Action Code: 100

GIS Registry QAQC Completed

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee

Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and

a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

239116

16

Within 100 ft of Private Well
Not reported

251139

20
Co-contamination
Not reported

259427

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

114833

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Region Name:
Facility ID:
Status:

Start Date:
End Date:
Last Action:
Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Activity Type:
Act Code:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:

Activity Comments:

Responsible Party

OSCAR MAYER FOODS-KRAFT FOODS
Not reported

Not reported

MADISON, WI 53707

UNITED STATES

MADISON, WI 53707

Project Manager

MICHAEL SCHMOLLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY RD
Not reported

FITCHBURG

Not reported

FITCHBURG,

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

STH CNTRL
113004650
CLOSED
02/17/1989
01/23/2008
02/05/2008
1784900
20215

LUST

340

OSCAR MAYER
0313000053
03-13-000053
2007 ROTH ST
Not reported

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Owner Name: KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
Owner Addr: ONE PENN'S WAY
Owner City,St, Zip: NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Risk Code: HIGH

Acres: 54

Acres 100: No

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc:

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

1000210980

TC5065128.2s Page 65



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Geo Located:

Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date: 02/17/1989
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 06/19/1995
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/08/1995

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/17/1989

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/19/2001

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/20/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/24/2000
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/02/2001

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/06/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Code:

Notification

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

Action Code:

Status Report Received/2

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code:

Status Report Received

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code:

Emergency Response Start

Date when the threat of fire or explosion is discovered, or drinking
water supplies are threatened or contaminated.

Not reported

Action Code:
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)/3
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code:
Site Investigation Report Approved/2
Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

Not reported

Action Code:

Status Report Received/3

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code:
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code:
Site Investigation Report Approved
Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

43

43

70

37

38

43

37

38

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/13/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/20/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/26/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/26/2003

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Not reported

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 37
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 93
O&M Report Approved
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally
approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/4
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code:
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

700

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.

Not reported

1000210980

TC5065128.2s Page 67



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Date: 10/04/2007
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/23/2008
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/17/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/16/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/18/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/30/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/24/2007
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 01/23/2008

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Conditional Closure

Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not

Action Code:

84

1000210980

be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of

wells, disposal of soil, etc.
Not reported

Activity Closed

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.

Not reported

Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)

Action Code:

Action Code:

11

179

Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee

has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Not reported

Closure Not Approved/2

Action Code:

Date closure not approved letter is sent.

Not reported

Closure Not Approved

Action Code:

Date closure not approved letter is sent.

Not reported

GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Action Code:

80

80

50

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Status Report Received/5

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

O&M Report Received (w/out

Action Code:

Action Code:
Fee)/2

43

92

Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.

Not reported

Action Code:

179

Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)/2
Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee

has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Not reported

Action Code:

232

Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil

contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980
Action Date: 01/23/2008 Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 02/05/2008 4:01:18 PM Action Code: 100
Action Name: GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Action Desc: Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 01/23/2008 Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Action Comments: Not reported
Impact Number: 284181
Impact Code: 09
Impact Comments: Free Product
Impact Potential: Not reported
Impact Number: 114002
Impact Code: 04
Impact Comments: Groundwater Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Impact Number: 114003
Impact Code: 05
Impact Comments: Soil Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
Contact Address: 910 MAYER AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  MADISON, WI 53704
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: MADISON, WI 53704
Role Desc: Project Manager
Contact Name: MICHAEL SCHMOLLER
Contact Address: 3911 FISH HATCHERY RD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: FITCHBURG
Contact Country: Not reported
Company Address: FITCHBURG,
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: WENDY WEIHEMULLER
Contact Address: 3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Region Name:

Facility ID:

Status:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Act Code:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

Not reported
FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

STH CNTRL

113004650

CLOSED

11/13/1992

08/11/1993

08/11/1993

1784900

28008

LUST

340

OSCAR MAYER FOODS
0313001744
03-13-001744

Not reported

Not reported

DNR RR

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY
NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
NONE

NONE

Not reported

LOwW

UNKNOWN

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

Actions:

Action Date: 11/13/1992
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/11/1993
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/21/1992
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

CRS:

DNR Activity Number:

Site ID:

Facility ID:

Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

Off Type:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:
Soil or Groundwater:

DNR Activity Number:

Site ID:

Facility ID:
Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:
Off Type:

X Coordinate:

Petroleum - Unknown Type
Not reported
Not reported

79485

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

OSCAR MAYER FOODS-KRAFT FOODS
Not reported

Not reported

MADISON, WI 53707

UNITED STATES

MADISON, WI 53707

Project Manager
WENDELL WOJNER

3911 FISH HATCHERY RD
Not reported

FITCHBURG

Not reported

FITCHBURG,

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

0313000053
1784900

113004650

20215

LUST closed
DEEDED_AND_RIGHT_OF WAY
572153

293125.000
02/17/1989
01/23/2008
02/04/2008
Groundwater and Soil

0313114831
1784900
113004650
114831
LUST closed
Not reported
572400.000

1000210980

TC5065128.2s Page 71



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Y Coordinate:

Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:
Soil or Groundwater:

DNR Activity Number:
Site ID:

Facility ID:

Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

Off Type:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:
Soil or Groundwater:

AUL:
Facid:
Site Id:
Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:
ACT Description:
Activity Comments:
Detail Address:
Start Date:
End Date:
Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:
EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:
Acres 100:
Drycleaner:
Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:

Comm Occurrence Id:

293055.000
12/05/1996
05/25/2006
07/31/2006
Groundwater and Soil

0213000895
1784900
113004650
35450

ERP closed
Not reported
572412.999
293511
02/22/1984
12/07/2006
02/05/2007
Groundwater

113004650

1784900

35450

STH CNTRL

50

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07
07/31/2006

ERP

OSCAR MAYER INC

0213000895

02-13-000895

GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Not reported

Not reported

02/22/1984

12/07/2006

02/09/2007

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
NONE

NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No
Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Co-contamination?:

No

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Public Land Survey System Desc:

NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 02/22/1984
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/22/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:

P

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 27
Long Term Monitoring Plan Approved
Site investigation is complete, the remedy is selected, and a plan
for evaluation of the remedy has been sent to DNR.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:
Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:

Status:
Jurisdiction:

Risk Code:

EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:

Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Not reported

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650
1784900
35450

STH CNTRL
56

Not reported
12/07/2006
ERP

OSCAR MAYER INC
0213000895
02-13-000895

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

1000210980

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:

to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or

environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry

Not reported

Not reported

02/22/1984

12/07/2006

02/09/2007

Cc

CLOSED

DNR RR

HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY
NEW CASTLE, WI 53704

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

NONE
NONE

Not reported
No

No

No

No

NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

P
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Actions:

Action Date: 02/22/1984
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/22/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 27
Long Term Monitoring Plan Approved
Site investigation is complete, the remedy is selected, and a plan
for evaluation of the remedy has been sent to DNR.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:
Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:

Status:
Jurisdiction:

Risk Code:

EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:

Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650
1784900
114831

STH CNTRL
56

Not reported
05/25/2006
LUST
OSCAR MAYER SITE #3
0313114831
03-13-114831

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

1000210980

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:

to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or

environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry

Not reported
Not reported
12/05/1996
05/25/2006
08/03/2006
C

CLOSED
DNR RR
HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC

ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704

Dept Of Commerce Number: 53704428710
Comm Occurrence Id: 10284

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Yes

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date:

P

03/24/1997

Action Code:

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

35
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/28/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/24/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/05/1996
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/14/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/02/2000

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.

Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code:
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

700

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.

Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
0&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 93
O&M Report Approved
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally
approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 89
DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.
Not reported

1000210980
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980
Action Date: 12/17/1999 Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/03/1999 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 37

Action Name: S| Report Received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the
extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/16/1998 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Go Ahead (notice to proceed)

Action Desc: Date the DNR allows the RP to proceed without approval of the SIWP.
Either written or by phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/25/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/18/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/02/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/03/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/2
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

1000210980

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Not reported

239116

16

Within 100 ft of Private Well
Not reported

251139

20
Co-contamination
Not reported

259427

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

114833

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:
EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:
Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:

Responsible Party

OSCAR MAYER FOODS-KRAFT FOODS
Not reported

Not reported

MADISON, WI 53707

UNITED STATES

MADISON, WI 53707

Project Manager

MICHAEL SCHMOLLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY RD
Not reported

FITCHBURG

Not reported

FITCHBURG,

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650

1784900

114831

STH CNTRL

50

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05
09/15/2005

LUST

OSCAR MAYER SITE #3

0313114831

03-13-114831

GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Not reported

Not reported

12/05/1996

05/25/2006

08/03/2006

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
53704428710

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

10284

Not reported

No

Yes

No

Yes

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 03/24/1997
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/28/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/24/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/05/1996
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/14/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

P

Action Code: 35

Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.

Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code:
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

700

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code:
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

92

Action Code: 93

O&M Report Approved

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/02/2000

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/17/1999
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/03/1999
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/21/1998

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/21/1998
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/16/1998
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 05/25/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 05/25/2006

Action Name:

1000210980

Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally

approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.

Not reported

Action Code:
DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

89

Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of

Commerce until 2011.
Not reported

Action Code:

76

Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Not reported

Action Code:

Status Report Received

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code:
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code:
Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee)

43

37

39

Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the

discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the

extent practicable.
Not reported

Action Code:
Site Investigation Workplan Go Ahead (notice to proceed)

30

Date the DNR allows the RP to proceed without approval of the SIWP.

Either written or by phone call.
Not reported

Action Code:
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit

placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

Action Code:

56

232

Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/25/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/25/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/18/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/02/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/03/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

239116
16

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

251139
20

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil

contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Not reported

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/2
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50

GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05

Action Code:
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

100

Action Code:
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

79

Within 100 ft of Private Well
Not reported

Co-contamination
Not reported

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:
End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:

259427
04

Groundwater Contamination

Not reported

114833
05

Soil Contamination

Not reported

Responsible Party

OSCAR MAYER FOODS-KRAFT FOODS

Not reported
Not reported

MADISON, WI 53707

UNITED STATES

MADISON, WI 53707

Project Manager

MICHAEL SCHMOLLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY RD

Not reported
FITCHBURG
Not reported
FITCHBURG,

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD

Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711

UNITED STATES

FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650
1784900
20215

STH CNTRL
50

1000210980

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

10/27/2006
LUST

OSCAR MAYER
0313000053
03-13-000053
GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Not reported
2007 ROTH ST
02/17/1989
01/23/2008
02/05/2008

C

CLOSED

DNR RR
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980

Risk Code: HIGH
EPA NPL Site?: No
Acres: 54
Acres 100: N
Drycleaner: No
Geo Located: Y
Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
NONE

NONE

Not reported

No

No

No

No

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 02/17/1989
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 06/19/1995
Action Name:

Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/08/1995

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/17/1989

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/19/2001

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/20/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 07/24/2000

P

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/2
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 70
Emergency Response Start
Date when the threat of fire or explosion is discovered, or drinking
water supplies are threatened or contaminated.
Not reported

Action Code: 37
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)/3
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code: 38
Site Investigation Report Approved/2
Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/02/2001

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/06/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/13/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/20/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/26/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 02/26/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Status Report Received/3

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code:

S| Report Received (w/out Fee)/2

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code:

Site Investigation Report Approved

Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

Not reported

Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the

Action Code:

37

38

35

1000210980

objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of

contamination.
Not reported

Action Code:

S| Report Received (w/out Fee)

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

0O&M Report Received (w/out

Action Code:
Fee)

37

92

Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.

Not reported

O&M Report Approved

Action Code:

93

Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally

approved by DNR staff. Form
Not reported

4400-194.

Action Code:

35

Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/2

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the

objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of

contamination.
Not reported

Status Report Received/4

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code:

43
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/04/2007
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/23/2008
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/17/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/16/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/18/2005
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 01/30/2006

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 84
Conditional Closure
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 179
Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)
Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved/2
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/5
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 92

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:

02/05/2008 4:01:18 PM

O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 179
Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)/2
Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).
Not reported

Action Code: 232
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
Not reported

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater

contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard

Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 100

GIS Registry QAQC Completed

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

1000210980

284181

09

Free Product
Not reported

114002
04

Groundwater Contamination

Not reported

114003

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:
EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:
Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
910 MAYER AVE

Not reported

MADISON, WI 53704

UNITED STATES

MADISON, WI 53704

Project Manager

MICHAEL SCHMOLLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY RD
Not reported

FITCHBURG

Not reported

FITCHBURG,

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650
1784900
20215

STH CNTRL
56

Not reported
01/23/2008
LUST
OSCAR MAYER
0313000053
03-13-000053

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:

to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or

environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry

Not reported
2007 ROTH ST
02/17/1989
01/23/2008
02/05/2008
C

CLOSED
DNR RR
HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC

ONE PENN'S WAY

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704

NONE
NONE

Not reported
No

No

No

No

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 02/17/1989
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 06/19/1995
Action Name:

Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 05/08/1995

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/17/1989

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/19/2001

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/20/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/24/2000
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/02/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

P

Action Code:

Notification

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

Action Code:

Status Report Received/2

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code:

Status Report Received

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code:

Emergency Response Start

Date when the threat of fire or explosion is discovered, or drinking
water supplies are threatened or contaminated.

Not reported

Action Code:
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)/3
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code:
Site Investigation Report Approved/2
Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

Not reported

Action Code:

Status Report Received/3

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code:
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

43

43

70

37

38

43

37

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date: 11/06/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/13/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/20/2001
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/26/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/26/2003

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/27/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/27/2006

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Not reported

Action Code: 38
Site Investigation Report Approved
Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.
Not reported

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 37
S| Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 93
O&M Report Approved
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally
approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/4
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 700

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/04/2007
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/23/2008
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/17/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/16/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/27/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/18/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/30/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 08/24/2007
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 84
Conditional Closure
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code:
Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)
Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).
Not reported

179

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved/2
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/5
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
0O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 179
Closure Review Req Received (no fee required)/2
Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

1000210980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:

01/23/2008

01/23/2008

02/05/2008 4:01:18 PM

01/23/2008

Not reported

Action Code: 232
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil

contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or

Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
Not reported

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater

contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard

Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

284181

09

Free Product
Not reported

114002

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

114003

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

OSCAR MAYER FOODS CORP
910 MAYER AVE

Not reported

MADISON, WI 53704

UNITED STATES

MADISON, WI 53704

Project Manager

1000210980

TC5065128.2s Page 93



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contact Name:

MICHAEL SCHMOLLER

1000210980

Contact Address: 3911 FISH HATCHERY RD

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,Zip: FITCHBURG

Contact Country: Not reported

Company Address: FITCHBURG,

Role Desc: DNR File Contact

Contact Name: WENDY WEIHEMULLER

Contact Address: 3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD

Contact Addr2: Not reported

Contact City,St,Zip:  FITCHBURG, WI 53711

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: FITCHBURG, WI 53711
AUL:

Facid: 113004650

Site Id: 1784900

Detail Seq No: 35450

Region Name: STH CNTRL

Action Code: 50

Action Comments: AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Date: 07/31/2006

Activity Type: ERP

Activity Name: OSCAR MAYER INC

Activity Number: 0213000895

Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:
Activity Comments:
Detail Address:

02-13-000895
GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

Not reported
Not reported

Start Date: 02/22/1984
End Date: 12/07/2006
Last Action: 02/09/2007
Status Cd: C

Status: CLOSED
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Risk Code: HIGH

EPA NPL Site?: No

Acres: 54

Acres 100: N
Drycleaner: No

Geo Located: Y

Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY
NEW CASTLE, WI 53704

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

NONE

NONE

Not reported

No

No

No

No

NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

P
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Actions:

Action Date: 02/22/1984
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/22/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 27
Long Term Monitoring Plan Approved
Site investigation is complete, the remedy is selected, and a plan
for evaluation of the remedy has been sent to DNR.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

1000210980
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:
Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:

Status:
Jurisdiction:

Risk Code:

EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:

Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650
1784900
35450

STH CNTRL
56

Not reported
12/07/2006
ERP

OSCAR MAYER INC
0213000895
02-13-000895

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

1000210980

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:

to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or

environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry

Not reported
Not reported
02/22/1984
12/07/2006
02/09/2007
C

CLOSED
DNR RR
HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC

ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE
Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

No

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date:

P

02/22/1984

NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

Action Code:
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 03/22/2001
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/09/2007
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 07/31/2006
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 12/07/2006
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:

Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 27
Long Term Monitoring Plan Approved
Site investigation is complete, the remedy is selected, and a plan
for evaluation of the remedy has been sent to DNR.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 09-JAN-07

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry
Not reported

1000210980

Role Desc:
Contact Name:

DNR File Contact
WENDY WEIHEMULLER
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980

Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:
Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:

Status:
Jurisdiction:

Risk Code:

EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:

Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650
1784900
114831

STH CNTRL
56

Not reported
05/25/2006
LUST
OSCAR MAYER SITE #3
0313114831
03-13-114831

Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more requirements:

to give notice of residual contamination; require or restrict certain
actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or

environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on the GIS

registry

Not reported
Not reported
12/05/1996
05/25/2006
08/03/2006
C

CLOSED
DNR RR
HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC

ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704

Dept Of Commerce Number: 53704428710
Comm Occurrence Id: 10284

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Yes

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

P

03/24/1997
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)

Action Code:

SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

35

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of

contamination.
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/28/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/24/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/05/1996
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/14/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 10/02/2000

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/17/1999
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
0O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 93
O&M Report Approved
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally
approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 89
DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.
Not reported

Action Code: 76
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services

1000210980
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980

(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/03/1999 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 37

Action Name: S| Report Received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the
extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/16/1998 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Go Ahead (notice to proceed)

Action Desc: Date the DNR allows the RP to proceed without approval of the SIWP.
Either written or by phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard
Not reported

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 11
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Direction
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/2
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05

Action Code: 100
GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

1000210980

Not reported

239116

16

Within 100 ft of Private Well
Not reported

251139

20
Co-contamination
Not reported

259427

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

114833

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

OSCAR MAYER FOODS-KRAFT FOODS
Not reported

Not reported
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Code:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:
EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:
Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

MADISON, WI 53707
UNITED STATES
MADISON, WI 53707

Project Manager

MICHAEL SCHMOLLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY RD
Not reported

FITCHBURG

Not reported

FITCHBURG,

DNR File Contact

WENDY WEIHEMULLER
3911 FISH HATCHERY ROAD
Not reported

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
UNITED STATES
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

113004650

1784900

114831

STH CNTRL

50

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05
09/15/2005

LUST

OSCAR MAYER SITE #3

0313114831

03-13-114831

GIS Registry Site

Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Not reported

Not reported

12/05/1996

05/25/2006

08/03/2006

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

HIGH

No

54

N

No

Y

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC
ONE PENN'S WAY

NEW CASTLE, WI 53704
53704428710

10284

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Yes

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

1000210980
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Yes
SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 31, TO8N, R10E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date: 03/24/1997
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/28/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 01/24/1997
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 12/05/1996
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 09/15/2005
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/12/2004
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 02/14/2003
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date: 04/29/2003
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 10/02/2000

P

Action Code:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reported

35

Action Code: 33
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
RP Letter Sent
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 700
Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 710
Database Fee Paid for Soil
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)/2
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 92
0O&M Report Received (w/out Fee)
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is received. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 93
O&M Report Approved
Date the Operation & Maintenance Report is approved or conditionally
approved by DNR staff. Form 4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code: 89

1000210980
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued) 1000210980
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 12/17/1999 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/03/1999 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or
other interval.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 37

Action Name: S| Report Received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides

information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 01/21/1998 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report received (w/out Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates

options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the
extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 03/16/1998 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Go Ahead (notice to proceed)

Action Desc: Date the DNR allows the RP to proceed without approval of the SIWP.
Either written or by phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more

requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit
placement on the GIS registry

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 05/25/2006 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Action Comments: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:

05/25/2006

05/25/2006

03/18/2005

11/02/2005

09/15/2005

08/03/2006

09/15/2005

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

1000210980

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater

contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard

Not reported
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Status Report Received/2

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.
Not reported

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Approved
Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Not reported

Action Code: 50
GIS Registry Site
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.

AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 20-OCT-05

Action Code: 100

GIS Registry QAQC Completed

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.

Not reported

Action Code: 79
Closure Review Request Received with Fee

Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and

a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

239116

16

Within 100 ft of Private Well
Not reported

251139

20
Co-contamination
Not reported

259427

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

114833
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KRAFT FOODS GROUP INC - MADISON (Continued)

Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
A